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Worcester County Community Reinvestment and Repair Fund 

Plan for Distribution of Funds 

December 16, 2025 

Background and Overview of the Community Reinvestment and Repair Fund and 
Worcester County: 

The Community Reinvestment and Repair Fund (CRRF) was established under Maryland’s 
Cannabis Reform Act of 2023.  This fund allocates a portion (35%) of adult-use cannabis 
tax revenue and conversion fees paid by business, to local jurisdictions to support 
community-based initiatives that benefit low-income communities and those 
disproportionately impacted by the enforcement of cannabis laws.  Implementation of the 
state CRRF spending is guided by the Maryland Office of Social Equity. 

Since the inception of this Act, a total of $96,291,337.66 was distributed to local counties 
through the CRRF (occurring in state fiscal years FY24 and FY25, with totals of 
$52,102,083.92 and $40,069,523.11, respectively).  The allocation formula took into 
account the total number of cannabis possession charges in each county compared to the 
total number of cannabis possession charges in the State over a 20-year period.  A total of 
$1,173,565.07 was distributed to Worcester County between FY24 and FY25 ($635,001.94 
and $538,563.13, respectively).  In Worcester County the 21811 zip code was identified as 
a “disproportionately impacted area” based on Maryland cannabis charge data (cannabis 
charges exceeding 150% of the 10-year state mean (150% of state mean: 250, 10-year 
period: 2013-2022). 

The Community Reinvestment and Repair Fund may be used for the following: 

1) funding community-based initiatives intended to benefit low-income
communities, including: 

- behavioral health crisis services;
- education and after-school programs;
- truancy and absenteeism intervention programs;
- housing and homelessness prevention initiatives;
- transportation improvements in high-density areas that have public

transportation;
- job training and workforce development programs;
- community child care and recreational services; and

ITEM 2

2 - 2



- programs that benefit individuals and families impacted by incarceration; 

 2) funding community-based initiatives that serve disproportionately impacted 
areas (a geographic area identified by the Office of Social Equity that has had above 150% 
of the State’s 10–year average for cannabis possession charges); and 

3) any related expenses incurred by a local government in administering the funds 
that do not exceed 15% of the funds received in the fiscal year. 

These funds may not be used for law enforcement agencies or activities.  These funds may 
also not supplant funding that otherwise would be appropriated for preexisting local 
government programs. 

The Worcester County Government put out a request for applications in late June 2025, 
with applications due on August 31, 2025.  However, state regulations regarding CRRF 
were expanded during this time.  Regulations now require that each county adopt a law 
establishing the purpose for which money received from the Fund may be used, and that 
each county shall establish a plan for distribution of funds to community-based 
organizations (including consultation with stakeholders and being the subject of a public 
hearing prior to finalization). 

Worcester County Commissioners adopted TR3-1 3-101 into law on July 16 2024, to govern 
CRRF funds in Worcester County.  On October 21, 2025, the Worcester County 
Commissioners voted to shift Community Reinvestment and Repair Funds to the 
Worcester County Local Management Board to handle grant distribution and ongoing grant 
management for Worcester County. 

 

Plan for Distribution and Management of Funds: 

The Worcester County Local Management Board (LMB) presented on the CRRF and took 
consultation and feedback with stakeholders at the Worcester County Local Health 
Improvement Coalition (LHIC) on November 20, 2025.  This plan is drafted with 
consideration given to consultation from those stakeholders and will be the subject of a 
Public Hearing on December 16, 2025.  The plan for distribution of funds will be finalized 
after that time. 

Once the plan for distribution of funds is completed, the LMB will develop and post an 
addendum to the Worcester County Reinvestment and Repair Grant Program that was put 
out by Worcester County Government in June 2025.  At that time, existing applicants will be 
given an opportunity to update their applications to best match current CRRF regulations, 
and new applicants will have the opportunity to apply.  Funds will be utilized to support 
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community-based initiatives that benefit low-income communities and those 
disproportionately impacted by the enforcement of cannabis laws and will specifically be 
used in accordance with allowable funding as detailed above.  The LMB’s plan is to post 
this Addendum, host a virtual pre-proposal meeting to provide information and answer any 
questions from prospective applicants in early 2026.  Following the closing date, the LMB 
will develop a review committee to review and score all applications against standardized 
evaluation criteria and will make determinations about which applicants will be awarded 
funds. 

Once selected applicants have been notified (expected on or before April 2026), the 
Worcester County LMB will enter into contracts with those grantees, which will detail 
deliverables and project timelines.  The LMB will then engage with grantees throughout the 
course of their projects, to offer technical assistance and grant monitoring.  Grantees will 
be required to submit ongoing reports of progress to the LMB, who will share that 
information with the Worcester County Government, who will be responsible for sharing 
that data with the Maryland Office of Social Equity and/or the Maryland Office of the 
Comptroller, as required. 

As future funds are disbursed to Worcester County (FY26 and beyond), the LMB will post 
requests for applications and will follow the same process as detailed above, to include a 
pre-application conference, an impartial review committee, use of a standardized scoring 
tool, and adherence to state regulations governing the Community Reinvestment and 
Repair Fund.  All requests for applications shall be posted through the Worcester County 
website. 

 

Conclusion: 

The State of Maryland’s Cannabis Reform Act of 2023 established a Community 
Reinvestment and Repair Fund, which allocates funding to local jurisdictions to support 
community-based initiatives that benefit low-income communities and those 
disproportionately impacted by the enforcement of cannabis laws.  Funds will be 
disbursed to counties annually, and Worcester County will shift those funds to the 
Worcester County Local Management Board to follow a standardized and impartial 
process to select the best qualified and best suited projects for funding, with a focus on 
CRRF regulations and local needs. Local needs will be informed by key stakeholders, local 
needs assessments, and the Worcester County Community Health Assessment and 
Community Health Improvement Plan.   
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The LMB will also be responsible for ongoing monitoring and evaluation of funded projects, 
as well as for providing technical assistance to grantees.  This will involve in-person 
monitoring of funded grantees at least once per year, as well as monitoring of ongoing 
reports, deliverables, and budgets.  The Plan for Disbursement of Funds will be updated as 
needed, to remain aligned with subsequent State directives.  The LMB will communicate 
and coordinate with the Worcester County Commissioners and the Office of Social Equity, 
as appropriate, throughout the process of distribution and oversight of the CRRF projects.  
The Worcester County Commissioners reserve the right to alter this plan at any time, 
acting in the best interests of the constituents of Worcester County. 
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TO: Weston Young, Chief Administrative Officer 
Candace Savage, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer 

FROM: Lynn Wright, Senior Budget Accountant 
DATE: December 3, 2025 
RE: L-GEM Grant Application Online Submittal

Attached is the L-GEM grant application, which was submitted electronically on December 3, 2025. The total 
requested grant amount is $1,940,000. If awarded, this funding would be used for energy-saving 
improvements. Public Works has identified several qualifying projects, including window and door 
replacements at the Government Office Building, the Water/Wastewater Administration Building, and the 
Public Works Administration Building, as well as Building System Automation upgrades at various County-
owned buildings. 

This is a three-year grant that requires a 5% County match. 

Attachments 

ITEM 3

3 - 1



Wednesday, December 3, 2025

FY26 Local Government Energy Modernization (L-GEM) AOI1 - 
Non-competitive Formula Block Grant
We HIGHLY encourage you to carefully read through the Program's Funding Opportunity 
Announcement (FOA) before starting an application. The Application Deadline is 5:00 P.M. EST 
on Friday, December 5, 2025. Please contact msec.mea@maryland.gov with any questions or 
concerns.

Mailing Address (where grant 
agreements could be mailed and 
should match the W-9)

1 West Market Street, Room 1103
Snow Hill, MD, 21863

Name of Local Government Applicant 
(must be the full legal name of the 
organization as it appears on the IRS 
W-9 tax form.)

Worcester County Government

1. Authorized Representative (If
awarded a grant, this is the individual
with signatory authority for the
Applicant Organization who will sign
the Grant Agreement):

Theodore Elder

Authorized Representative Job Title: President

Authorized Representative Phone 
Number:

(410) 632-1194

Authorized Representative Email: telder@co.worcester.md.us

2. Application Point of Contact
(individual preparing application):

Lynn Wright

Application Point of Contact Job Title: Senior Budget Accountant

Application Point of Contact Phone 
Number:

(410) 632-1194

Application Point of Contact Email: lwright@co.worcester.md.us

How did you hear about the MEA L-
GEM Grant?

Received an email from the state.

ProgressBar

1
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Please Attach a Signed W-9
W-9 Wor Cnty SIGNED 5.28.24.pdf
qBaTFgJQLj

Contact Information 
3. Project Manager (If awarded a
grant, this individual will manage the 
grant on a day-to-day basis):

Lynn Wright

Project Manager Job Title: Michael Hutchinson

Project Manager Email: mhutchinson@worcestermd.gov

Project Manager Phone Number: (410) 632-3766

4. Legal Contact (individual who is
responsible for legal review of
application):

Roscoe Leslie

Legal Contact Job Title: County Attorney

Legal Contact Email: roscoe.leslie@worcestermd.gov

Legal Contact Phone Number: (410) 632-1194

Please list all other contacts whom 
you would like to be notified via email 
if granted an award below: 

Full Name Email Address

Weston Young weston.young@worcestermd.gov

Candace Savage csavage@worcestermd.gov

Kimberly Reynolds kreynolds@worcestermd.gov

Project Information
Please Upload: Complete Narrative as 
Described in the Funding Opportunity 
Announcement, including Unique 
Building Identifiers (UBIDS) if 
applicable

Application Narrative.docx
FQfoLqmsJK

2
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https://www.jotform.com/uploads/marylandenergy/251875015459160/6405846412271575302/W-9%20Wor%20Cnty%20SIGNED%205.28.24.pdf
https://www.jotform.com/uploads/marylandenergy/251875015459160/6405846412271575302/Application%20Narrative.docx


Please Upload Any Additional Files 
and Attachments you wish to include: 08c Building HVAC -BAS Upgrades - V… .pdf

nUsgbzQnCt

08d Building HVAC - BAS Upgrades - V….pdf
hbPwqIskBB

08e Building HVAC - BAS Upgrades - V….pdf
jjIQPUlhCJ

08f Building HVAC - BAS Upgrades - V… .pdf
oNCnNvBLId

08g Building HVAC -BAS Upgrades - V… .pdf
aKpUxjQyvI

08h Building HVAC BAS Upgrades - Va….pdf
mChLrAogys

Agreement to Terms, Conditions, and Signature
1. I acknowledge that projects listed in the Project Narrative may be altered to meet specific needs of

local governments but will not exceed the approved scope of eligible projects for FY26
2. I acknowledge and accept the cost share requirement applicable to my county, as specified in

the Funding Opportunity Announcement
3. I agree to pursue available utility rebates and incentive programs wherever feasible to help finance

the proposed projects.
4. I certify that any building(s) to be upgraded under this proposed project are located in the State of

Maryland, and that each proposed project will occur in Maryland, on eligible facilities owned or
leased by the applicant.

5. I understand that this application does not guarantee that I will be awarded a grant for the proposed
project.

�. To be eligible for grant funding, I understand that the equipment must not be purchased or installed
before my organization has an executed Grant Agreement with MEA.

7. I give permission to MEA or its representative(s) to use photos of my facility, and data presented in
my final energy evaluation or audit report for marketing, publicity, and advertising purposes. MEA
and its representatives, subject to the requirements of the Maryland Public Information Act, will not
divulge any confidential information or trade secrets.

�. Applicant agrees to give MEA reasonable advance notice of, as well as an opportunity to potentially
participate in, any Applicant-organized ribbon-cuttings or other public events highlighting the MSEC-
funded project.

9. I certify that the Applicant Organization will be able to provide a Federal Tax ID number should it be
selected for an award.

10. If selected for an award, I will allow authorized representatives of the Local Government Energy
Modernization Grant Program access to my facility in order to conduct site inspections or
measurement & verification activities, if requested by MEA.

11. MEA and its contractors make no representation or warranty, and assume no liability with respect to
quality, safety, performance, or other aspect of any design, system, or appliance installed pursuant

3
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https://www.jotform.com/uploads/marylandenergy/251875015459160/6405846412271575302/08c%20Building%20HVAC%20-BAS%20Upgrades%20-%20Various%20Buildings%20-%20Snow%20Hill%20Health%20Plant%20Controls%20Upgrade.pdf
https://www.jotform.com/uploads/marylandenergy/251875015459160/6405846412271575302/08d%20Building%20HVAC%20-%20BAS%20Upgrades%20-%20Various%20Buildings%20-%20SnowHill%20Roads%20Building%20BAS.pdf
https://www.jotform.com/uploads/marylandenergy/251875015459160/6405846412271575302/08e%20Building%20HVAC%20-%20BAS%20Upgrades%20-%20Various%20Buildings%20-%20DPW%20Admin%20BAS.pdf
https://www.jotform.com/uploads/marylandenergy/251875015459160/6405846412271575302/08f%20Building%20HVAC%20-%20BAS%20Upgrades%20-%20Various%20Buildings%20-%20Mosquito%20Control%20Building%20BAS.pdf
https://www.jotform.com/uploads/marylandenergy/251875015459160/6405846412271575302/08g%20Building%20HVAC%20-BAS%20Upgrades%20-%20Various%20Buildings%20-%20Ocean%20City%20Health%20Controls%20Upgrade.pdf
https://www.jotform.com/uploads/marylandenergy/251875015459160/6405846412271575302/08h%20Building%20HVAC%20BAS%20Upgrades%20-%20Various%20Buildings%20-%20Berlin%20Senior%20Ctr.pdf


to this application, and expressly disclaim any such representation, warranty, or liability.
12. I have read MEA’s Grant Agreement General Provisions document and understand it will be included

in a grant agreement under this program.
13. I have enclosed a copy of my organization’s current W-9 form.
14. I certify that I am an authorized signatory for the Applicant Organization or have been delegated the

authority to submit the application.

I have read the above paragraph and 
agree to these terms

Yes

Signature

4
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FY26 Local Government Energy Modernization (L-GEM) AOI1 - 
Non-competitive Formula Block Grant  
Grant Request ($) 1194000

5
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Worcester County would like to implement two key strategies to improve the energy efficiency of 
County-owned buildings: building envelope and weatherization measures and comprehensive building 
automation systems. Upgrading the building envelope through energy-efficient window and door 
replacements will reduce air leakage, improve insulation, and stabilize indoor temperatures, allowing 
heating and cooling systems to operate more efficiently. These weatherization improvements help 
prevent conditioned air from escaping and block outside air from entering, resulting in lower energy 
consumption and improved occupant comfort. 

In addition, installing modern building automation systems will allow the County to optimize the 
performance of all major building systems, including HVAC, lighting, ventilation, and equipment 
scheduling, through programmable controls, occupancy-based adjustments, and real-time monitoring. 
Automated systems ensure that energy-intensive equipment operates only when needed and at optimal 
settings, reducing unnecessary run times, improving system coordination, and lowering utility costs. By 
modernizing building controls across multiple locations, this project will generate measurable energy 
savings and increase operational efficiency. 

Together, these strategies will significantly reduce energy usage, enhance operational efficiency, extend 
the life of building systems and equipment, and support Worcester County’s long-term sustainability 
goals, while improving the overall environment for County staff and the public they serve. 

Project # 1: Government Office Building Window and Door Replacement 
Location: 1 West Market Street, Snow Hill, MD 21863 
Expected Cost: $457,000 

Project Description 
The building’s existing windows are to be removed and replaced with a combination of vinyl-framed, 
Low-E,  
double-pane double-hung windows and large fixed picture windows. There are approximately 116 
double-pane double-hung windows and there are approximately 6 fixed, non-operable picture window 
units.  

Window Materials and Construction 
1. Frame and Sash: Heavy-duty extruded vinyl (PVC), fusion-welded corners.
2. Glazing: Double-pane, argon-filled insulated glass units with Low-E coating (minimum U-Value ≤

0.30; SHGC ≤ 0.25).
3. Finish: Factory color [white/tan/bronze/other – as approved].
4. Hardware: Corrosion-resistant locks, balances, and tilt latches.
5. Weather stripping: Continuous compression seals for air and water tightness.
6. Thermal Performance: Conform to NFRC and Energy Star criteria for the project climate zone.

The two (2) commercial-grade sliding aluminum storefront doors are to be removed and replaced at 
designated building entrances.  

 Door System Type 
1. Automatic sliding storefront doors (as specified by owner).
2. Aluminum frame: heavy-duty, thermally broken, anodized or powder-coated finish.
3. Glazing: Tempered or laminated safety glass with optional Low-E coating to match window

system appearance.
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  Performance Requirements 
1. Thermal Performance: Meet IECC requirements for commercial entries.
2. Safety Codes: Comply with ANSI/BHMA A156.10 (for automatic operators).
3. Accessibility: Fully ADA-compliant; minimum clear width per ADA and IBC.
4. Air & Water Infiltration: Tested per ASTM E283/E331 standards.

Project # 2: Water/Wastewater Administration Building Window and Door Replacement 
Location: 1000 Shore Ln., Ocean Pines, MD 21811 
Expected Cost: $79,000 

Project Description 
The building’s existing horizontal sliding windows are to be removed and replaced with new Arcadia 500 
ULT horizontal sliding windows in a configuration to match existing windows. There are approximately 
12 windows, 8 exterior doors, and 3 commercial roll up doors.  

Window Materials and Construction 
1. Insulated Glass Unit made of: ¼" Clear Tempered Glass LowE #2 outboard ½" air space, ¼" Clear

Tempered Glass inboard.
2. Thermal Performance: Conforms to NFRC and Energy Star criteria for the project climate zone.

Project # 3: Public Works Administration Building Window and Door Replacement 
Location: 6113 Timmons Road, Snow Hill, MD 21863 
Expected Cost: $88,000 

Project Description 

This project includes the removal and replacement of approximately thirteen (13) exterior windows, Five 
(5) Overhead Roll-up Doors and Six (6) exterior doors at the Worcester County Department of Public
Works Administration Building. The single-story building’s existing windows and doors are 20+ years old,
lacking proper insulation and are insufficient. The building exterior is finished in metal wall panels, and
the interior wall construction includes finished drywall. All new windows shall be energy-efficient, Low-E
insulated units meeting current local building code requirements.

Project # 4: Building Automation Systems 
Multiple County Owned Buildings: 

Worcester Commission on Aging, 4767 Snow Hill Rd., Snow Hill, MD 21863 
Worcester County Health Department, 4 Caroline Street, Ocean City, MD 21842 
Snow Hill Health Department, 6040 Public Landing Rd., Snow Hill, MD 21863 
Public Works Administration, 6113 Timmons Rd., Snow Hill, MD 21863 
Roads Department, 6764 Worcester Highway, Snow Hill, MD 21863 
Mosquito Control Office, 6205 Timmons Rd., Snow Hill, MD 21863 

Expected Cost: $570,000 

Project Description 

This project will implement Building Automation Systems (BAS) across several County-owned facilities. 
Initial locations identified for upgrades include the Worcester Commission on Aging, Worcester County 
Health Department offices, the Snow Hill Health Department, the Public Works Administration building, 
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the Roads Department facility, and the Mosquito Control Office. This list is not exhaustive, and 
additional facilities are expected be incorporated as assessments continue. 

The BAS upgrades will integrate advanced, centralized digital controls for HVAC, lighting, and other 
major building systems. These systems will use programmable logic controllers (PLCs) and building 
management software to coordinate equipment operation across multiple zones and buildings. The BAS 
will incorporate sensors for temperature, occupancy, humidity, and airflow, enabling real-time 
monitoring and data collection. 

Staff will be able to configure schedules, set system parameters, and adjust settings remotely through a 
secure, web-based interface. The system will support trending and reporting of performance metrics, 
provide alarms for deviations or equipment malfunctions, and enable automated responses based on 
predefined conditions. Integration with existing mechanical, electrical, and lighting infrastructure will 
allow the BAS to serve as a unified platform for comprehensive building system management. 
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Wes Moore, Governor  
Aruna Miller, Lt. Governor  

Paul G. Pinsky, Director  

FY2026 Local Government Energy Modernization 
Area of Interest 1 (AOI1): Non-competitive Formula Block Grant  
Updated 9/16/2025 

Section 1: Program Information 
Program Description: The mission of the Local Government Energy Modernization (L-GEM) 
program is to support local governments as they engage in sustainable, long-term clean energy 
and energy efficient projects that lead to reduced energy usage and greenhouse gas emissions, 
increased cost savings, and robust clean energy and economic development. This program 
specifically aims to reduce greenhouse gas emissions from the building sector which aligns with 
Maryland’s goal of achieving net-zero emissions by 2045. By empowering local governments to 
lead by example, the program aims to inspire community-wide engagement and drive broader 
adoption of clean energy solutions among residents, businesses, and institutions. 

Area of Interest 1 (AOI1) is a formula block grant for energy efficiency and clean energy 
projects. A block grant is formula-based, flexible funding that is secured upfront and can be 
used over multiple years to support both planning and implementation of a variety of energy 
related projects (planning, energy efficiency, and renewables). This allows recipients to align the 
funding with local priorities and timelines. Counties and the City of Baltimore are encouraged to 
apply for AOI1. 

Types of Grant Programs: Non-competitive Formula Block Grant 

Eligible Applicants: Eligible applicants include all incorporated counties of Maryland and the 
City of Baltimore. Eligible applicants can only receive funding for either the block grant (AOI1) or 
the competitive grants (AOI2 and AOI3), not both. Participation in AOI1, AOI2, and AOI3 does 
not affect eligibility for AOI4, as all cities and counties of Maryland are encouraged to apply for 
AOI4. Municipalities are not eligible for AOI1. 

Application Deadline: December 5, 2025, at 5:00 p.m. 

Anticipated Funding: For AOI1, a total of $50 million is anticipated to be available from the 
Strategic Energy Investment Fund (“SEIF”), contingent upon applications received for AOI2 and 
AOI3. The amount awarded may be more or less, depending on the quantity and quality of 
applications received. 

Application URL: https://form.jotform.com/marylandenergy/FY26-L-GEM-AOI1 
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Period of Performance: Thirty-six (36) months beginning with the date of the award execution. 
An extension for good cause may be requested by a grantee and must be justified with written 
documentation explaining the need for an extension. Extensions are allowed at the sole 
discretion of MEA. 

Program Changes: Any update (e.g., extension of a deadline) or clarification about the 
Program and any corrections to inadvertent errors in the Program information will be available 
on the Program webpage.  

Block Grant Awards and Allocations: The number and size of LGEM Block Grant awards 
granted in FY26 will ultimately depend on the total number of applications received. Although 
every county has been prescribed an allocation, they must still apply to receive the funds.  

To ensure a fair and equitable distribution, MEA has established a minimum allocation of $1 
million per county. Remaining funds will be distributed based on population. 

To help counties plan, MEA has developed two sample funding scenarios that illustrate a range 
of possible award amounts: 

● Scenario 1 assumes all 24 counties apply, resulting in smaller, evenly distributed awards

● Scenario 2 assumes only 6 counties apply—specifically, those that have participated in
the Maryland Smart Energy Communities (MSEC) program within the last five years. To
estimate potential funding for other counties under this scenario, each was modeled as a
replacement for one of the original six, and the distribution was recalculated

Cost Share Requirements: to further promote equity, MEA is using county-level per capita 
income to determine cost share requirements.The income threshold is set at $68,500, which 
represents 80% of the statewide median income for a single-person household. Counties with 
per capita income above this threshold will contribute a 10% cost share. Counties below the 
threshold will contribute a 5% cost share. In-kind contributions and other incentives may be 
applied toward meeting the cost share requirement. 

Counties must request a minimum of $500,000 and may not exceed the maximum estimated 
allocation shown in Scenario Two. MEA reserves the discretion to award amounts higher than 
the estimated maximums based on actual demand and the overall distribution of funding 
requests.  

County 
Minimum 
Funding 
Request 

Sample Scenario 
One (24 counties 

participate) 

Sample Scenario 
Two (6 Counties 

Participate) 

Cost 
Share % 

Allegany County $500,000 $1,396,912 $2,479,061 5% 
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Anne Arundel County $500,000 $4,428,303 $11,565,169 10% 

Baltimore City $500,000 $4,413,425 $11,519,317 5% 

Baltimore County $500,000 $5,980,111 $15,098,846 10% 

Calvert County $500,000 $1,540,726 $2,995,172 10% 

Caroline County $500,000 $1,194,027 $1,733,292 5% 

Carroll County $500,000 $2,007,585 $4,602,854 10% 

Cecil County $500,000 $1,604,495 $3,220,788 5% 

Charles County $500,000 $1,971,021 $3,992,442 5% 

Dorchester County $500,000 $1,189,586 $1,716,732 5% 

Frederick County $500,000 $2,583,529 $5,880,038 10% 

Garrett County $500,000 $1,167,877 $1,635,627 5% 

Harford County $500,000 $2,520,629 $6,258,711 10% 

Howard County $500,000 $2,936,697 $6,968,414 10% 

Kent County $500,000 $1,111,883 $1,425,289 10% 

Montgomery County $500,000 $7,189,543 $20,074,619 10% 

Prince George's County $500,000 $6,636,713 $16,426,669 5% 

Queen Anne's County $500,000 $1,290,659 $2,091,116 10% 

St. Mary's County $500,000 $1,663,076 $3,426,335 10% 

Somerset County $500,000 $1,143,482 $1,544,191 5% 

Talbot County $500,000 $1,218,696 $1,825,101 10% 

Washington County $500,000 $1,901,599 $4,246,663 5% 

Wicomico County $500,000 $1,603,696 $3,217,976 5% 

Worcester County $500,000 $1,305,730 $2,146,490 5% 

Section 2: Eligibility
Eligible Activities : Funding is available only for projects located at government-owned or 
leased buildings or facilities. Funding is available for future projects that involve evaluation and 
planning, energy efficiency, and renewable energy. Counties may also choose to subgrant funds 
to public agencies or instrumentalities provided the projects align with program goals and meet 
all eligibility requirements. 

● Planning Activities: Planning projects may include but are not limited to:

○ Feasibility Studies An evaluation that determines whether proposed upgrades
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are technically, financially, and operationally feasible before moving forward with 
implementation. Feasibility studies for Renewables, Energy Storage, Energy 
Efficiency, and Electrification are encouraged 

■ For solar site surveys and preliminary development of solar projects, please
review MEA’s Solar Technical Assistance Program

○ Energy Audits: A comprehensive evaluation of a building’s energy use, systems,
and operations to identify efficiency opportunities

○ Strategy Development: A process that may include financial analysis (i.e., ROI,
payback, modeling, and incentive stacking), strategic planning (i.e., goal setting,
phased implementation, continuous improvement), stakeholder engagement,
regulatory and policy analysis, and risk management

○ Energy Planning: A process that may include pre-construction technical planning,
energy modeling, energy use analysis, load profiling, energy forecasting, supply
planning, benchmarking, efficiency use identification, resilience considerations,
and policy and regulatory alignment

● Implementation Activities: Implementation projects must occur on local government
owned or leased properties. Activities may include, but are not limited to:

○ Installation of Renewables

■ Solar
● Siting: roof-mounted solar, ground-mounted solar, or solar canopies

over existing parking lots, parking garages, or other permanent
impervious areas

● Ownership: the applicant must either (1) own the solar PV system
through cash purchase or financing, or (2) the solar PV system must
be provided to the applicant under a third-party solar PV lease or
power purchase agreement (PPA).

○ For 3rd party-owned projects, the standard cost share formula
does not apply; instead, cost share requirements will be
determined based on the capacity of the system proposed for
installation. Grant funds may be applied as an upfront
payment toward the PPA in order to “buy down” the PPA rate,
thereby lowering the cost per kWh of electricity over the
lifetime of the solar contract. Up to $1,000/kW-DC of grant
funds are available for 3rd party-owned projects. To be
eligible, a system must be net metered.

● Aggregated Net Metering: a majority of the solar infrastructure must
be built on local government owned or leased property

● Energy storage and similar technologies will only be eligible for
funding when integrated with a project that also includes the
installation of renewable energy generation. Applicants solely
interested in standalone battery storage projects (i.e., not paired with
solar) are encouraged to apply for the Residential and Commercial
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Energy Storage Grant Program  1

■ Geothermal
● Heat Pumps: an electrically-powered ground-source heat pump

system, inclusive of necessary HVAC equipment and ground loops,
pond loops, or vertically-drilled wells, that serves as the primary
heating and cooling system for the property. Must include the
installation of new ground loops or wells

■ Landfill-Gas-To-Energy
● Support installation and/or improvement of new or modified

landfill-gas-to-energy projects which support compliance with MSW
Landfill Regulation COMAR 26.11.42. Funding is limited to updates
on existing systems that enable gas-to-energy conversion. Projects
related to gas transport are not eligible. All supported activities must
directly contribute to on-site electricity generation.

○ Energy Efficiency

■ Building Envelope and Weatherization Measures
● Projects that improve the thermal performance and durability of

building envelopes to reduce heating and cooling loads. Scopes may
include air sealing, window and door upgrades, roof replacements,
weather stripping, installation or upgrade of insulation, and other
structural improvements that address energy loss

■ Efficient Equipment and Appliance Upgrades
● Air Source Heat pumps: an electrically-powered air-source heat

pump system, inclusive of necessary HVAC equipment
● LED retrofits: replace existing interior or exterior lighting with

high-efficiency LED technology
● Building controls: install or upgrade building automation systems

(BAS) or other digital controls to optimize HVAC, lighting, and plug
loads. Scopes may include sensor integration, scheduling systems,
energy monitoring tools, and remote access capabilities

● Retrocommissioning (RCx): Systematic process for fine-tuning a
building’s electrical, mechanical and control systems to operate at
optimal efficiency. Includes monitoring, troubleshooting and adjusting
systems in existing buildings to optimize energy performance

● Electrification projects should be submitted under Area of Interest
4 (AOI4)

Ineligible Activities: The L-GEM Program does not intend to fund the following activities: 
● Planning and Implementation projects that include fossil-fuel or other combustion

technologies that produce greenhouse gas emissions are typically not eligible for
funding. This includes new installations, infrastructure expansion, or upgrades that

1 https://energy.maryland.gov/Pages/Energy-Storage-Grant-Program.aspx 
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extend the life of fossil fuel systems—except for basic health and safety repairs that do 
not prolong system use. Limited exemptions may be considered only with a thorough 
technical analysis demonstrating that zero-emission alternatives are not feasible for 
technical or safety reasons. Cost alone is not a valid justification. All exemption requests 
must include justification, consideration of alternative technologies, and a plan to reduce 
or phase out fossil fuel use in the future 

● Transportation Planning and Implementation Projects: Funded through MEA’s
Community EVSE and Medium-Duty and Heavy-Duty Zero-Emission Vehicle Grant
Program 

● Residential Projects
○ Multi-family Affordable Housing funded through Maryland Department of Housing

and Community Development’s Multifamily Energy Efficiency and Housing
Affordability Program 

○ Residential energy efficiency, electrification, and solar projects funded through
MEA’s Energy Efficiency Equity Program

● Schools
○ Funded through the Maryland Energy Administration’s Decarbonizing Public

Schools Program. Eligible applicants are Local Education Agencies (public K-12
schools and support facilities)

○ Funded through the Maryland Energy Administration’s Higher Education Clean
Energy Grant Program

○ Private Schools funded through the Commercial and Industrial Program and
Electrifying Community Buildings Program

● Installation of solar systems used for aggregated net metering where 50% or more
of the solar is sited on properties neither owned nor leased by the applicant

● Replacement of existing solar panels
● Community solar

○ Funded through MEA’s Community Solar Program
○ Local Government Energy Modernization funding can not be used for subscription

payments to a community solar project
● Automated residential solar permitting and plan review

○ Costs to adopt the free-to-use U.S. National Renewable Energy Laboratory
SolarAPP+ residential solar permitting software funded through MEA’s SolarAPP+
Implementation Grant Program

● Measures funded by other MEA grant programs: If applicants are applying for
additional MEA grant programs, each application has to request funding for distinct
measures or technologies to avoid duplicative funding

Rented or Leased Buildings: Entities that rent or lease their facilities must meet the following 
requirements: 

● The application includes a letter of concurrence signed by the property owner stating
that:

(1) The property owner permits the grantee to install the proposed upgrades 

(2) The property owner will ensure that these upgrades to the subject property
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remain in place and operational for the balance of the equipment’s economic life, 
regardless of lessee turnover 

● Additionally, the performance analysis must demonstrate that payback on investment for
the proposed improvements is shorter than the balance of term for the lease currently in
force

Note: for grantees leasing property, the grant agreement will require the grantee to return 
grant funds to MEA if the requirements in (1) and (2), above, are not met. 

Section 3: Minimum Requirements 
The following requirements apply to each applicant. Each “minimum requirement” condition 
must be met for applications to receive funding, no exceptions.  

● Applications are submitted by the grantee: Third parties may not submit an application
on behalf of the grantee 

● Signatory Authority: A signature applied to the application by an officer with the
authority to commit the grantee to execute the grant’s requirements (e.g., Chair of the
Board, President, Chief Financial Officer, General Manager, etc.). This individual should
have sufficient authority to identify, authorize, and provide the necessary resources to
perform implementation 

● W-9: IRS Form W-9 for the applicant must be submitted with the application. The name
on the W-9 form must match the organization name as it should appear if selected for a
grant award. The mailing address on the W-9 should match the business address for the
organization, where bills and other financial correspondence would be directed 

● Identification of Staff Members: Consistent with the intent to develop capacity for
ongoing efforts, applicants should identify staff involved who will be responsible for
overseeing the continuation of the activities outlined in this grant announcement after the
end of the award’s period of performance

● Narrative: Counties must provide a comprehensive narrative outlining their county’s
vision for utilizing the full Block Grant allocation over the 36-month grant period. Include a
description of the types of projects you intend to pursue such as planning and or capital
project improvements, anticipated timelines, target buildings or systems, and expected
outcomes. If applicable, identify key partners, internal or external resources, and any
relevant planning already completed that informs your proposed approach.

Section 4: Submission and Funding Procedures 
Submission Instructions: Once complete, applications should be submitted to MEA via the 
online electronic application listed above. MEA will not accept any application packages after 
the deadline listed at the beginning of this Funding Opportunity Announcement under any 
circumstances, and all documents received by the deadline will constitute the entire submission.  

If electronic submission is not possible, an applicant should contact MEA via email at 
msec.mea@maryland.gov or by calling Program Manager Lacey Allor at (410) 507-7143 no 
fewer than fourteen (14) days prior to the deadline to arrange an alternative method of 
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submission. 

Funding Disbursement: To access funding from their block grant allocation, counties must 
submit a request for each individual project to MEA. MEA will review and issue a notice to 
proceed for each individual project on a rolling basis. Each request must include: 

● Project Measure/Name
● Total Grant Request
● Project Narrative: a summary of your proposed project, including the project location. The

summary should include a detailed description of each energy measure installed as part
of your proposed project

● Annual Energy Benefits and Cost Savings
● System Life
● Cost Breakdown
● Sources of Funding
● Project Timeline
● Procurement Policy

Funding will only be disbursed to awardees as projects are completed upon proof of purchase 
via detailed invoice documentation and project status updates provided to MEA throughout the 
period of performance. MEA will not reimburse the Grantee for costs incurred prior to the 
execution date of the grant agreement or issuances of individual notice to proceeds unless MEA 
agrees otherwise in writing. 

Electronic Payments: Participation in MEA grant programs is voluntary. If selected for award 
and to ensure the secure transmission of grant funds, grantee recipients of MEA funding are 
generally required to receive electronic payments from the State of Maryland.  

Electronic payments are set up through the State of Maryland's Comptroller's Office. A 
successful grantee must fill out and submit the "ACH/Direct Deposit Authorization for Vendor 
Payments Form X-10” to the Comptroller’s Office via the submission methods outlined on the 
X-10 form. ACH/Direct Deposit Authorization for Vendor Payment Form X-10 should not be sent
to MEA.

Failure to submit ACH/Direct Deposit Authorization Form X-10 may result in award 
reimbursement being delayed.    

If an applicant is unable to receive ACH/Direct Deposit payments, MEA may provide an 
exception to this requirement on a case-by-case basis, at the sole discretion of MEA. 

Reporting: Provide the following updates to MEA throughout the grant performance period: 

● Quarterly progress reports outlining your project’s status 

● Detailed invoices, as necessary, that include the date, project address, equipment name
and model, quantity, cost, and total cost incurred 

● Upon project completion: final close-out report and invoice
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Section 5: Additional Requirements and Provisions

General Provisions:  
MEA grant programs are covered by general provisions that apply to all energy programs, the 
most current version of these General Provisions is General Provisions v3 2.11.22.  The most 
recent General Provisions document will be incorporated into all FY26 grant agreements 
issued by MEA.  

Program-Specific Requirements:  
In addition to the general provisions, the following requirements apply to this program:  

1. MEA will not reimburse for any costs expended prior to the execution of the Grant
Agreement, unless MEA agrees otherwise in writing

2. The application requires a community to identify the version of the energy code that it
is currently enforcing and to provide documentation demonstrating adoption of the
code. To be eligible for an MSEC FY26 Program grant funding, a community should
follow the 2018 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC). If an applicant itself
has not adopted the IECC but, instead, follows the IECC of another entity (e.g., a
municipal government adhering to a county government’s codes), it must include an
explanation in its application

3. Building Energy Performance Standards Benchmarking: Buildings subject to
Maryland’s Building Energy Performance Standards (BEPS)  must be in compliance with2

BEPS benchmarking requirements. Applicants must provide the relevant unique building
identifier(s) known as UBID(s) of covered building(s) to MEA prior to execution of a grant
agreement with MEA

Contact Information: For more information or assistance, please visit the FY26 Local 
Government Energy Modernization webpage or contact: 

Lacey Allor 
L-GEM Program Manager
msec.mea@maryland.gov

(410) 507-7143

2 https://mde.maryland.gov/programs/air/ClimateChange/Pages/BEPS.aspx 
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DEPARTMENT OF  
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW AND PERMITTING

Worcester County 
GOVERNMENT CENTER 

ONE WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1201 
SNOW HILL, MARYLAND 21863 

TEL:410.632.1200 / FAX: 410.632.3008 
http://www.co.worcester.md.us/departments/drp

Citizens and Government Working Together 

ZONING DIVISION 
BUILDING DIVISION 
DATA RESEARCH DIVISION 

ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION 
CUSTOMER SERVICE DIVISION 

TECHNICAL SERVICES DIVISION 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Weston S. Young, Chief Administrative Officer 
From: Jennifer K. Keener, AICP, Director 
Date: December 4, 2025 
Re: Findings for Gadwall Solar 

Attached please find a draft letter addressing the County Commissioners’ vote relative to the above 
referenced utility scale solar project based upon the pre-application consultation held on December 2, 
2025.  

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
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DEPARTMENT OF  
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW AND PERMITTING

Worcester County 
GOVERNMENT CENTER 

ONE WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1201 
SNOW HILL, MARYLAND 21863 

TEL:410.632.1200 / FAX: 410.632.3008 
http://www.co.worcester.md.us/departments/drp

Citizens and Government Working Together 

ZONING DIVISION 
BUILDING DIVISION 
DATA RESEARCH DIVISION 

ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION 
CUSTOMER SERVICE DIVISION 

TECHNICAL SERVICES DIVISION 

December 16, 2025 

H&B Solutions, LLC 
c/o Melissa Hall 
37534 Oliver Drive 
Selbyville, DE 19975 

Re: Utility-Scale Solar consultation request – Arena Gadwall Solar, LLC 
Tax Map 10, Parcel 24; St. Martin’s Neck Road, Bishopville 

Dear Ms. Hall: 

Pursuant to COMAR 20.79.01.05, the Worcester County Commissioners held the pre-application 
consultation on Tuesday, December 2, 2025. After review of the concept plan, draft environmental 
review document and the staff report, the Commissioners were opposed to the 2.064 MW community 
solar project.  

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (410) 632-1200, extension 1123 
or via email at jkkeener@worcestermd.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Jennifer K. Keener, AICP 
Director 
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DEPARTMENT OF  
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW AND PERMITTING

Worcester County 
GOVERNMENT CENTER 

ONE WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1201 
SNOW HILL, MARYLAND 21863 

TEL:410.632.1200 / FAX: 410.632.3008 
http://www.co.worcester.md.us/departments/drp

Citizens and Government Working Together 

ZONING DIVISION 
BUILDING DIVISION 
DATA RESEARCH DIVISION 

ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION 
CUSTOMER SERVICE DIVISION 

TECHNICAL SERVICES DIVISION 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Weston S. Young, Chief Administrative Officer 
From: Jennifer K. Keener, AICP, Director 
Date: December 4, 2025 
Re: Rezoning Case No. 452 – KASA Holdings, LLC, applicant, Hugh Cropper, IV, Esquire 

attorney for the applicant 

I am requesting that the Worcester County Commissioners schedule the required public hearing associated 
with Rezoning Case No. 452. A draft public hearing notice is attached. 

Mr. Cropper, on behalf of his client, has filed Rezoning Case No. 452, seeking to rezone approximately 
1.66 acres of land located on the westerly side of Stephen Decatur Highway (MD Route 611) and the 
easterly side of Sinepuxent Road, West Ocean City, from A-2 Agricultural District to C-2 General 
Commercial District. The case was reviewed by the Planning Commission at its meeting on December 4, 
2025, and was given a favorable recommendation (5 to 2). The Planning Commission’s written Findings of 
Fact and Recommendation are being prepared and will be forwarded for the public hearing.  

Please advise our department at your earliest convenience as to the public hearing date so that our 
department can ensure that the mandatory public notice of 15 days is met via posting on the site and 
mailings to adjoining property owners. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions or require additional 
information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
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WORCESTER COUNTY 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

The Worcester County Commissioners will conduct a public hearing and will receive public comment on 
the following map amendment on Tuesday, _____, 2025, at ____ AM in the Worcester County 
Government Center, Room 1101, One West Market Street, Snow Hill, Maryland: 

Rezoning Case No. 452, filed by Hugh Cropper on behalf of KASA Holdings, LLC, property owner, for 
an amendment to the Official Zoning Maps to change approximately 1.66 acres of land located on the 
westerly side of Stephen Decatur Highway (MD Route 611) and the easterly side of Sinepuxent Road, 
West Ocean City, Tax Map 26, Parcel 340, in the Tenth Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland, 
from A-2 Agricultural District to C-2 General Commercial District.  

A copy of the file on Rezoning Case No. 452 and the Planning Commission’s recommendation, which 
will be entered into record at the public hearing, are available to view online at www.co.worcester.md.us 
or during normal business hours at the Department of Development, Review and Permitting, One West 
Market Street, Room 1201, Snow Hill, MD.  

THE WORCESTER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
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Citizens and Government Working Together 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:  Weston Young, P.E. Chief Administrative Officer 
Candace Savage, CGFM Deputy Chief Administrative Officer 

FROM:  Matt Owens, Fire Marshal 
DATE:  December 4, 2025 
RE: Worcester County Fire Training Center Existing Fire Training Tower Demolition 

Recommendation 

Proposals were received from six bidders including Paul’s Land Works & Construction, 
Absolute Demolition, Bridges Land Management Inc., Reynolds Excavating Inc., Chesapeake Turf 
LLC, and Stratified.  Paul’s Land Works & Construction was the lowest bid at $13,850.00.  Bids 
were due and opened on November 21, 2025 at 2:30pm.  References for Paul’s Land Works & 
Construction were contacted and provided positive comments and recommendations.  Our 
recommendation is to go with the lowest bidder. 

These were the bids received. 

Paul’s Land Works & Construction $13,850 
Absolute Demolition  $33,670 
Bridges Land Management Inc.  $37,500 
Reynolds Excavating Inc. $84,905 
Chesapeake Turf LLC  $95,900 
Stratified $134,900 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Thanks, 

Matt 

Matthew Owens 
Fire Marshal 

Robert Korb, Jr. 
Chief Deputy Fire Marshal 
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WORCESTER COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1103 
SNOW HILL, MARYLAND 21863 

410-632-1194
FAX:  410-632-3131 

Weston Young  
Chief Administrative Officer 

CONTRACT 

THIS CONTRACT, made on November 21, 2025, between the County Commissioners of Worcester 
County, Maryland (“County”); and Paul’s Land Works & Construction. 

WITNESSED:  That for and in consideration for payment and agreements hereinafter mentioned: 

1. Successful Vendor will commence and complete the Demolition of the Existing Fire Training
Tower.

2. Successful Vendor will furnish all of the material, supplies, tools, equipment, labor and other
services necessary for the Work described herein.

3. Successful Vendor will commence and complete the Work required by the Contract Documents
within the timeframes listed in the Bid Documents unless the period for completion is extended
otherwise.

4. Successful Vendor agrees to perform all of the Work described in the Contract Documents and
comply with the terms therein for the sum of $13,850.00 or as shown in the Form of Bid.

5. The term ‘Contract Documents’ means and includes the following:
a. This Contract
b. Exhibit A - Worcester County Maryland Standard Terms and Conditions
c. Advertisement
d. Section I: Introduction
e. Section II: General Information
f. Section III:  General Conditions
g. Section IV: Bid Specifications
h. Form of Bid
i. References
j. Exceptions
k. Individual Principal
l. Vendor’s Affidavit of Qualification to Bid
m. Non-Collusive Affidavit
n. Addenda
o. Successful Vendor’s Completed Bid Documents
p. Notice of Award
q. Notice to Proceed
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6. Any inconsistency or conflict between the Contract Documents shall be resolved in their order
listed above.

7. The County will pay the Successful Vendor in the manner and at such times as set forth in the Bid
Documents.

8. This Contract will be binding upon all parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors,
administrators, successors, and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed, or caused to be executed by their duly 
authorized officials, this Contract in duplicate each of which will be deemed an original on the date first 
above written. 

ATTEST: COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 
WORCESTER COUNTY, MARYLAND 

__________________________________ _________________________________ 
Theodore J. Elder 
President 
Date: 

WITNESS: CONTRACTOR: 
Paul’s Land Works & Construction 

__________________________________ _________________________________ 
By: 
Title: 
Date: 
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TO:

FROM:

DATE:

RE:

Worcester County Commissioners
Missy Mason, Application Manager

December 4, 2025

Out of State Travel Request

100.1090.020.7000.060
GL Account Code

1
# of Attendees

Out of State Travel Request
Information Technology

Department

Las Vegas, NV
Destination

4/6/2026
Depart

4/10/2026

Estimated Costs:  Airfare
Lodging
Meals

Return

Purpose of Travel:  

$3,624

To attend the Tyler Connect 2026 Conference, which supports the County’s ERP 
Modernization and Tyler Enterprise Permitting and Licensing (EPL) initiatives as 
well as Tyler New World ERP and Tyler Munis software platforms currently in use 
by the county. This training will provide essential knowledge to ensure the 
successful implementation of both systems and ongoing learning resources for 
current Tyler systems. The training and software upgrades will benefit all county 
departments, by supporting more efficient, transparent, and integrated operations 
throughout the County.

Other Transportation
Other
Total

$900
$1,000
$325

$1,249

$150
Car Rental
Registration Fees
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MEMORANDUM 
 
 
 

 
TO:   Weston S. Young, Chief Administrative Officer 
  Candace Savage, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer 
FROM: Kelly Rados, Director of Recreation & Parks 
  Jacob Stephens, Deputy Director of Recreation & Parks  
DATE:  December 3, 2025 
SUBJECT: Land Control Agreement- George Island Landing 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
The Recreation & Parks Department is working with the Maryland Department of Natural Resources to apply for 
US Fish and Wildlife Services Funding to complete the full reconstruction of George Island Landing boat ramp and 
parking lot. The total project cost is estimated at $695,645. To date the county has received $75,000 for engineering 
and $250,000 for construction from the State Waterway Improvement Fund. If funding is approved by the Federal 
Government, the following funding breakdown will take place:  
 
Requested Sport Fish Restoration Program Funds: $ 521,734 (75%)  
State Waterway Improvement Funds: $ 173,911 (25%)   
 
To receive federal funding for this project, it is required that the county execute a land control agreement that sets 
short- and long-term goals for the site such as progress reporting, purchasing of materials, retention of records, etc.  
 
The Federal Funding that is being applied for is 100% reimbursable.   
 
We are asking for review and signature of the land control agreement in order to move forward. The County 
attorney has reviewed the contract.  
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-632-2144 x2502 if you have any questions or need additional 
information.  
 
Attachment: Land Control Agreement 
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

INTERAGENCY CONTRACT  

Boating Access Program  
(Land Control Agreement) 

THIS INTERAGENCY CONTRACT (the “Contract”), entered into on this _______day of 

_ , 2025 by and between the  

STATE OF MARYLAND 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Engineering & Construction 
Tawes State Office Building, E -3 

Annapolis, MD  21401 

hereinafter ("Department"), 

and 

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

1 West Market Street 
Snow Hill, MD 21863 

Federal ID # 52-6001064 

hereinafter ("the Contractor").          

WHEREAS, the Department is an agency of the State of Maryland; 

WHEREAS, the Contractor is an agency of the State of Maryland, or a political subdivision 
of the State, or another government as defined in State Finance and Procurement Article, §11-203 
of the Annotated Code of Maryland; 

WHEREAS, the Department has chosen the Contractor, and the Contractor has agreed to 
perform the work herein and be bound by the terms of this Contract; 

WHEREAS, the Department has applied for a federal Boating Access (BA) Grant, 
CFDA#15.605, from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) on behalf of the Contractor for 
this Project.  
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NOW, THEREFORE, the Department and the Contractor agree as follows: 
 
 
ARTICLE I - PURPOSE 
 
There are two sources of funding available to the Department to assist local governments with the 
construction/renovation of public boating access facilities; 1) federal Sport Fish Restoration – 
Boating Access (BA) funding, administered by the USFWS, and 2) state Waterway Improvement 
Fund (WIF) funding, administered by the Department.  The purpose of this Contract is twofold: 
 

●​ To provide a funding mechanism to enable the Department to pass through federal 
funding and providing the state WIF match to assist the Contractor with undertaking the 
BA project as described below, and 

●​ To pass long-term federal/state requirements to the Contractor that will remain in effect 
throughout the completed project’s useful life. 

 
There are both short term (prior to construction completion) and long term (post construction 
completion) terms and conditions that are in effect through this Contract.  Certain of these 
requirements are detailed immediately below and additional requirements are detailed within all 
the exhibits, which are attached and made part of this Contract. 
  
 
ARTICLE II – SCOPE OF WORK 
 
The Contractor shall:​ renovate and expand a public boating access facility at George Island 
Landing in Stockton, MD.  This work is more particularly described in the attached Scope of Work 
identified as Exhibit A. 
 
 
ARTICLE III – TERM 
 

The term of this Contract begins on November 15, 2025, or the date the last party signs, 
whichever is later.  The term of this Contract ends thirty (30) years after the date the Department 
conducts the final inspection of the completed project.  No work shall be initiated under this 
Contract until it has been fully executed by all parties and the Contractor has been instructed to 
proceed by the Department.  The work shall be completed during the period of performance 
specified in the EXHIBIT A Scope of Work.  If reasonable progress is being made, the Department 
may, at its discretion, apply to USFWS for an extension of the federal grant, however, there is no 
guarantee that FWS will approve this request. 

 
 

ARTICLE IV - COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT 
 

The Project set forth above shall be performed during the period of performance of the 
federal grant as specified in the Scope of Work, as stated herein for an amount to include 
reimbursement from the Department to the Contractor for allowable costs not to exceed FIVE 
HUNDRED TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY-FOUR DOLLARS 
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($521,734.00) in federal funding with a non-federal match of ONE HUNDRED 
SEVENTY-THREE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED ELEVEN DOLLARS ($173,911) in state 
funding for a total project cost of SIX HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED 
FORTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($695,645.00).  The federal share shall not exceed 75% of the actual 
construction contract amount, as determined through the competitive bid process. The Contractor’s 
documented procurement policies, guidelines and procedures must be followed. 
 

The Contractor shall submit billings for all costs expended in the performance of this 
Contract in accordance with a payment schedule set forth in the attached Scope of Work.  In the 
absence of a payment schedule, billing shall be monthly.  If the Scope of Work contains a schedule 
for completion of various components of the work, each monthly billing shall identify the progress 
made in relation to the schedule and the payment being requested. Billings shall be due and 
payable within thirty (30) days of receipt by the Department. 

 
A standard billing format shall be followed including, but not limited to, any Contract 

Identifying Number.  The payment of any invoice for costs incurred or progress claimed shall not 
be deemed to convey the Department’s acceptance of the legitimacy or accuracy of the costs or 
progress represented by that invoice. 
 

After an amount has been reimbursed to the Contractor, which is equal to ninety percent 
(90%) of the funds initially allocated and approved for this Contract, the Department may withhold 
from reimbursement an amount of not more than ten percent (10%) of the total contract price, until 
satisfactory completion by the Contractor of performance of all tasks described under this 
Contract.     

 
Should the Department determine that a cost, even if paid, should be disallowed, and 

should the Contractor not timely tender full payment or satisfaction, this determination of 
disallowance shall be considered a “claim” for purposes of the Article entitled disputes.  The 
Contractor agrees to follow a cost accounting practice which is in accordance with the standards, 
principles and procedures in COMAR 21.09 and the uniform practices of the profession as 
acceptable to the Department.  For Contracts which provide for reimbursement for allowable costs, 
positive time records shall be kept and summaries shall be provided at least quarterly. 

 
 
ARTICLE V - GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 
Attached hereto and expressly incorporated into and made a part of this Contract herein are the 
following documents: 
 
​ 1.​ Exhibit A - Scope of Work, 
 

2.​ Exhibit B – The Department of Natural Resources General Conditions for 
Memoranda of Understanding (Rev. 5/12), 

 
​ 3.​ Exhibit C - Additional Terms and Conditions, 

 
4.​ Exhibit D – U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Assurances – Construction Programs, 
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and 

5. Exhibit E - U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, General Award Terms and Conditions,
Effective Date: October 1, 2024.

ARTICLE VI - CONTRACT REPRESENTATIVES 

The following individuals are designated as contract representatives for their respective 
parties: 

Department​ Eric Luedtke (and/or his designee) 

Director, Capital Projects 

Tawes State Office Building, E-3 

Annapolis, MD  21401​

Phone: (410) 260-8114; Email: eric.luedtke2@maryland.gov  

Contractor:  Weston Young 

Chief County Administrator 

1 West Market Street 

Snow Hill, MD 21863 

Phone:  (410) 632-1194 

Email:  wyoung@worcestermd.gov 

The scope of authority of the designated Contract Representatives to act for their respective 
parties is set forth in the attached General Conditions. 

ARTICLE VII - KEY PERSONNEL 

The Contractor agrees that the following named individuals are considered to be essential 
to the work being performed hereunder, and are designated as Key Personnel who shall be made 
available to the full extent required to carry out the work under this Contract: 

DEPARTMENT: 

● Carla Fleming, Capital Boating Program Director, Engineering & Construction;
443-534-6289;  email carla.fleming@maryland.gov

● Jennifer Jackson, Statewide Federal Projects Lead and Southern Region Administrator,
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Capital Boating Program; 410-897-2153;  jenniferl.jackson@maryland.gov 

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT: 

● Jacob Stephens, Deputy Director of Recreation & Parks
6030 Public Landing Road 
Snow Hill, MD 21863 
Jstephens@worcestermd.gov; (443) 783-9181 

Should any of these individuals become unavailable during the term of this Contract, 
personnel of equivalent capability shall be assigned to the project.  Any such substitutions shall 
require prior written approval by the Department, which approval may be denied by the 
Department at its sole discretion.  Should the Contractor be unable to provide substitutes 
acceptable to the Department, the Department may terminate this Contract, or, at its option, 
negotiate with the Contractor for an equitable adjustment under the Contract relative to the loss of 
such Key Personnel. 

ARTICLE VIII – MERGER    

This Contract embodies the whole agreement of the parties.  There are no promises, terms, 
conditions, or obligations regarding the parties’ agreement other than those contained herein or 
incorporated herein by reference. 
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This document may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be 
deemed an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. 
Signatures, including notary signatures, provided by electronic means including, by way of 
example and not of limitation, facsimile, Adobe, PDF, and sent by electronic mail, or via an 
electronic signature program, shall be deemed to be original.      

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Contract by causing the same to 
be signed on the day and year first above written. 

CONTRACTOR 

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
WITNESS 

By  
Print Name:  Weston Young 

Chief County Administrator 
Date: 

STATE OF MARYLAND DEPARTMENT 
OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

WITNESS​
By __________________________ 

Eric Luedtke 
______________________________​ Director, Capital Projects 
Print Name: ____________________​ Date:  ______________________​

WITNESS​
By __________________________ 

Dave Goshorn 
______________________________​ Deputy Secretary 
Print Name: ____________________​ Date:  ______________________​

WITNESS 

By 
Print Name:  DNR Procurement Officer 

Date:       

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency 

this             day of                          , 20       

Assistant Attorney General 
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EXHIBIT A 

Scope of Work 

Task Title:​ George Island Landing Public Boating Access Facility Improvements 

Funding:​ Federal:​ $ 521,734 (75%) 
State:​ $ 173,911 (25%) 
Total:​ $ 695,645​

Funding Recipient:​ Worcester County Government 

GENERAL 

The Worcester County Government shall aid the Department in renovating the public recreational 
boating access facility at George Island Landing (the “Project”) as described below.   

The Project will be 75% funded by a federal Sport Fish Restoration – Boating Access (BA) grant 
(not to exceed $484,234).  The 25% match (not to exceed $161,411) will come from State 
Waterway Improvement Funds.  The total Project cost shall not exceed $645,645.  

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The Worcester County Government will renovate a boating access facility on the County-owned 
property of George Island Landing to improve boater access to the Chincoteague Bay.  The project 
will include: 

● Removing the existing boat ramp
● Constructing a dual lane boat ramp and floating pier providing safe, ADA access for

boaters and passive fishing. The floating pier will allow for tying up boats while
parking trailers.

● Repaving the parking lot to improve proper waterflow and drainage.

BUDGET   

Cost Estimate 

Mobilization/Demobilization​ $45,000 
Demolition ​ $23,000 
Site Preparation​ $55,000 
Site Work​ $160,000 
Concrete Apron/Bollards​ $10,000 
Floating Dock ​​ $40,000 
Revetment Topping​             $103,950 
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Access Road​ ​ ​ $50,000 
 
Contingency (10%)​ ​ $48,695 
 
Parking Lot Paving​ ​ $160,000 
​  
TOTAL Estimated Cost ​ $695,645 
 
Requested Sport Fish Restoration Program Funds: ​ $ 521,734 (75%) 
(100% Saltwater) 
State Waterway Improvement Funds:​ ​  ​ $ 173,911 (25%) 

 
PROGRESS REPORTS AND INVOICING 
 

​ The Contractor will submit reports and deliverables to the DNR contact Jennifer Jackson 
(jenniferl.jackson@maryland.gov ). Please contact this person with any questions or issues as they 
arise. 
 

 ​ Quarterly reports will be required to ensure projects are on task to meet milestone target dates.  
Recipients should briefly report on project status, budgets, and identification of problems or other 
concerns.  Include sample products as appropriate. 

 
TIME FRAME​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ DUE DATE 
 
FY 2026 
January 1, 2026 – March 31, 2026​ ​ ​ ​ April 15, 2026 
April 1, 2026– June 30, 2026​​ ​ ​ ​ July 15, 2026 
 
 
FY 2027 
July 1, 2026 – September 30, 2026​ ​ ​ ​ October 15, 2026 
October 1, 2026 - December 31, 2026​ ​ ​ January 15, 2027 
January 1, 2027 – March 31, 2027​ ​ ​ ​ April 15, 2027 
April 1, 2027– June 30, 2027​​ ​ ​ ​ July 15, 2027 
 
Invoices with appropriate back-up documentation shall be submitted for periods ending (6/30, 
9/30, 12/31, 3/31 and 10/31), unless monthly invoicing is needed.   
 
Invoices with appropriate back-up documentation may be submitted to the project manager on a 
monthly basis with a corresponding report when necessary. 
 
The funding recipient shall not incur costs or obligate funds for any purpose pertaining to the 
operation of the project beyond the end date of the federal grant.  The final invoice with 
appropriate back-up documentation shall be submitted to the Engineering & Construction unit no 
later than thirty days after the end date of the federal grant.   
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PRE-AGREEMENT COST 
 
Pre-agreement cost is not requested or approved for this project. The grant funding is for 
construction only. The Contractor is responsible for all costs associated with the engineering and 
design service for this project.  
 
PROGRAM INCOME 
 
No program income is anticipated.  
 
Program income is gross income earned from the grant supported activities (i.e. boat ramp launch 
fees) by the Contractor during the period of performance of the federal grant and is subject to all 
requirements both detailed and referenced in 2 CFR 200.80. The Contractor must immediately 
notify the Department if program income is anticipated and must report all program income to the 
Department.  Program income may reduce the amount of money the Contractor is 
reimbursed under the federal grant/this contract. 
 
Rules for Modifying a Grant-Funded, Federally-Approved Budget 
 
To modify a federally-approved budget, scope of work, or schedule, please follow these 
Guidelines: 
 
Prior approval from the Engineering & Construction Contact is necessary if:  

(a)​ you need to increase your budget; OR 
(b)​you need to add a new line-item to the existing budget (e.g., add equipment or 

subcontractor to the budget); OR 
(c)​ you need a no-cost extension; OR  
(d)​the modification will result in substantive changes to the project’s goals, objectives, 

milestones or deliverables. 
 
The modifications described above may also require prior approval by the Federal funding agency.  
If it is necessary to seek federal approval, please be aware that it can take up to three months to 
obtain final federal approval. Therefore, as a general guideline, requests for modifications should 
be submitted sixty (60) days prior to the desired effective date.  There is no guarantee that such 
requests will be approved. 
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EXHIBIT B  
 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
​ GENERAL CONDITIONS FOR 
​ MEMORANDA OF UNDERSTANDING 
​ REV. 5/12 
​ [For Contracts Exempt from Procurement] 
 
 
ARTICLE I - TERMS AND APPLICABILITY 
 
​ These General Conditions apply to contracts exempt from the requirements of  State 
Finance and Procurement Article, §11-101 et seq. of the Annotated Code of Maryland.  The 
General Conditions do not constitute a complete agreement but are part of a Contract of 
Understanding (“Contract” or “MOU”) executed by all parties, which identifies the specific work 
to be performed, compensation, term, and special conditions, if any.  The General Conditions and 
the MOU are intended to be complementary and shall be construed together.  In the event of a 
direct conflict between them, the terms of the Contract shall govern and control. 
 
​ Specific terms used in this document have the following meaning: 
 
​ A.​  “Contract” means the agreement between the Department and the Contractor for 
performance of services, including the MOU, Scope of Work and these General Conditions. 
 
​ B.  ​ "Scope of Work" or "Work" refers to the specific contractual obligation of the 
Contractor as identified in the MOU or other work statement incorporated into the Contract. 
 
​ C.  ​ "Contractor" means the State agency, political subdivision or government obligated 
to perform services for the Department under this Contract. 
 
​ D.  ​ "Department" means the Maryland Department of Natural Resources. 
 
ARTICLE II - THE PARTIES 
 
​ A.  ​ Independent Contractor - The Contractor is not an employee of the Department but 
is an independent contractor.  The Contractor shall be responsible for providing all supplies and 
materials necessary for performance of all work under the Contract, and for withholding any taxes 
and social security payments due in relation to the Contract.  The Contractor is not an agent of the 
Department and cannot commit the Department to any expenditure of funds or enter into any 
contractual obligation on behalf of the Department. 
 
​ B.​ Notices - Service of any notice required by the Contract shall be complete upon 
mailing of such notice, postage prepaid, to the appropriate contract representative at the address 
indicated in the MOU.  If no contract representative is named, then the person executing the MOU 
for a party shall be the contract representative for purposes of notice. 
 
 

ITEM 9

9 - 11



ARTICLE III - PERFORMANCE 
 
​ A.     Standard of Performance - The Contractor is responsible for the supervision and 
inspection of, and the technical accuracy and coordination of all data and work pursuant to this 
Contract, and shall provide services and products meeting professional standards of quality and 
methodology. 
 
​ B.     Prosecution of the Work - The Contractor agrees to prosecute all work under this 
Contract continuously and diligently and to meet all milestones contained in the Contract.  The 
Contractor further agrees that no charges or claims for damages shall be made by it for any delays 
or hindrances from any cause whatsoever during the progress of any portion of the work specified 
in this Contract. 
 
​ Time extensions will be granted only for excusable delays that arise from unforeseeable 
causes beyond the control and without the fault or negligence of the Contractor, including but not 
restricted to, acts of God, acts of the public enemy, acts of the State in either its sovereign or 
contractual capacity, acts of another Contractor in the performance of a contract with the State, 
fires, floods, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, strikes, freight embargoes, or delays of 
subcontractors or suppliers arising from unforeseeable causes beyond the control and without the 
fault or negligence of either the Contractor or the subcontractors or suppliers. 
 
​ C.     Subletting or Assignment - The benefits and obligations hereunder shall inure to and 
be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors, provided the personnel of any 
such successor, whether such successor be an individual, a partnership or a corporation, is 
acceptable to the Department. The Contractor shall not hire consultants, sublet, sell, transfer, 
assign or otherwise dispose of this Contract or any portion thereof, or of its right, title or interest 
therein, without prior written consent of the Department. 
 
​ In the case of any subcontract, the Contractor agrees to bind the subcontractor and every 
subcontractor agrees to be bound by all terms of this Contract unless particular provisions are 
expressly waived in writing by the Department. 
​  
​ D.     Changes - The Department, by written direction to the Contractor, may at any time 
make any change in the work within the general scope of the Contract.  Within fifteen (15) days of 
receipt of a Notice of Change, the Contractor shall advise the Department of the effect, if any, such 
changes would have on budgeting, cost, delivery schedules, milestones or any other Contract 
provisions. If such effects are acceptable to the Department, the Department shall issue a Notice to 
Proceed With Changes, upon receipt of which the Contractor shall immediately institute all such 
requested changes.  Such directed additions or changes to the Scope of Work shall become part of 
the contractual obligation.  Each contract modification or change order that affects contract price is 
subject to the prior written approval of the Department. 
 
​ E.     Suspension of Work - The Department unilaterally may order the Contractor  in 
writing to suspend, delay, or interrupt all or any part of the work for a period of time the 
Department determines to be appropriate. 
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F. Disputes - If the Contractor intends to assert a claim against the Department, the
Contractor shall do so within 30 days of the date the Contractor knows, or should know, of the 
basis of the claim.  Failure to file a claim within the 30-day period is a complete bar to the claim.   
The claim shall consist of a written statement to the Department setting forth the nature and 
monetary extent of the claim, and the facts on which the claim is based.  Pending resolution of a 
claim, the Contractor shall proceed diligently with the performance of the Contract. 

ARTICLE IV - PROPERTY 

The Contractor shall notify the Department in advance of public disclosure of any 
information related to this Contract, unless such disclosure is compelled by legislative or judicial 
process.  The Contractor shall in all cases submit to the Department three (3) copies of any 
scientific or technical paper, abstract, report or other vehicle pertaining in whole or in part to this 
Contract which the Contractor desires to publish, submit for publication, distribute or otherwise 
publicly disseminate.  Such submission shall be made by the Contractor to the Department at least 
thirty (30) days prior to its planned initial public dissemination, disclosure, or submission for 
publication.  The Contractor shall include in any such documents or vehicles of public disclosure a 
statement which acknowledges the Department, the specific programs therein, and the financial 
support provided by this Contract.  Furthermore, upon receipt of a written request from the 
Department, the Contractor shall also provide a disclaimer stating that the contents of the aforesaid 
document or vehicle of public disclosure do not in any way reflect the views, opinions, or policies 
of the Department. 

B. Patents and Copyrights - The Contractor may retain the entire right, title, and interest
throughout the world to each subject invention associated with or reduced to practice in the course 
of performance under this Contract.  With respect to any subject invention in which the Contractor 
retains title, the Department, and in those cases where federal money is involved, the federal 
government, shall have a nonexclusive, nontransferable, irrevocable, paid-up license to practice or 
have practiced the subject invention throughout the world. 

The Contractor shall have the duty to disclose to the Department any invention associated 
with or reduced to practice in the course of performance under this Contract.  Furthermore, the 
Contractor agrees that, if at any time during the course of performance of this Contract, it should 
become aware of a potential conflict between the rights of the Department under this Contract, and 
those of any other party or entity, as to ownership of any patent or copyright interests developing 
in relation to said performance, then the Department shall be immediately notified of such conflict.  
In such a case, it is agreed and understood that the terms of this Contract may be adjusted to 
provide for an equitable relationship between monies expended hereunder in pursuit of such patent 
or copyright interests and benefits to be obtained therefrom by the Department. 

The Contractor assumes the risk that any materials, equipment, process, or other items 
required under the Contract or furnished by the Contractor are subject to any patent, copyright, 
trademark, trade secret or other property right of another.  The Contractor shall pay for all royalties 
and license fees and shall obtain all necessary licenses or permits to permit use of any such item by  
the Department.  The Contractor shall defend all suits or claims of infringement of any patent, 
copyright, trademark, trade secret or other property right of another and shall save the Department 
harmless from loss or expense on account thereof. 
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C. Equipment - Unless otherwise provided in the MOU, all non-expendable equipment,
including major equipment as defined in this Article, procured with funds from this Contract, shall 
be Department property and shall be used primarily for work under this Contract.  Prior written 
approval of the Department shall be required for use of the equipment, on a non-interference basis, 
for other work of the Contractor.  The Contractor shall use all effort to care for and maintain the 
equipment.  Upon termination of this Contract, the Department shall determine what disposition 
shall be made of the equipment and shall so notify the Contractor within thirty (30) days.  The 
Contractor shall report its acquisition of non-expendable equipment covered by this Contract to the 
Department annually.  Non-expendable equipment is that which: 1) has a probable useful life in 
excess of one year beyond the date of acquisition, and 2) costs at least $500, either as an individual 
piece or as a group of pieces intended to be used together. 

All items of Major Equipment to be procured with funds from this Contract shall be 
itemized in the budget of this Contract to the extent possible.  "Major Equipment" shall be defined 
as any item of equipment costing Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00) or more.  Unless itemized in 
the budget approved by the Department, purchase of each item of Major Equipment shall require 
prior written approval of the Department. 

ARTICLE V - INDEMNIFICATION 

A. Department Saved Harmless - Recognizing that the Contractor is a government
agency and, as such, is subject to limitations on the indemnity that it can legally provide, the 
Contractor agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify and save harmless and 
defend the Department and all of its representatives from all suits, actions, or claims of any 
character, brought on account of any injuries or damage sustained by any person or property in 
consequence of any work performed under this Contract, either by the Contractor or any 
subcontractor, or their employees, agents, or representatives. This responsibility is not to be 
deemed as a waiver of any immunity which may exist in any action against the Department. 

B. Insurance - If specified in the MOU, the Contractor shall provide insurance protecting
the Department from bodily injury and property damage.  Certificates of such insurance 
acknowledging the foregoing “Department Saved Harmless” clause shall be filed with the 
Department. 

ARTICLE VI - WARRANTIES AND DISCLOSURES 

A. Nondiscrimination in Employment - The Contractor agrees: (1) not to discriminate in
any manner against an employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, 
creed, age, sex, marital status, national origin, ancestry, or physical or mental handicap unrelated in 
nature and extent so as reasonably to preclude the performance of such employment; (2) to include 
a provision similar to that contained in subsection (1), above, in any subcontract except a 
subcontract for standard commercial supplies or raw materials; and (3) to post and to cause 
subcontractors to post in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for 
employment, notices setting forth the substance of this clause. 

B. Compliance with Laws - The Contractor hereby represents and warrants that:
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​ 1.​ It shall comply with all federal, State and local laws, regulations, and  

​ ​ ​ ordinances applicable to its activities and obligations under this Contract; 
and 
 
​ ​ 2.​ It shall obtain, at its expense, all licenses, permits, insurance, and 

governmental approvals, if any, necessary to the performance of its  
​ ​ ​ obligations under this Contract. 
 
ARTICLE VII - ACCOUNTING 
 
​ A.     Retention of Records - Audit - The Contractor shall retain and maintain all records 
and documents relating to this Contract for three years after final payment by the Department 
hereunder or any applicable statute of limitations, whichever is longer, and shall make them 
available for inspection and audit by authorized representatives of the Department, including the 
procurement officer or designee, at all reasonable times. The Department shall have the right, 
during usual business hours, to examine and audit pertinent records of the Contractor to verify 
invoices submitted pursuant to this Contract. 
 
​ B.     Payment of State Obligations - Payments to the Contractor shall be made in 
accordance with the terms of the MOU.  Charges for late payment are prohibited. 
 
ARTICLE VIII - DURATION 
 
​ A.     Effective Date - It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that this Contract 
and any modification thereof shall not become effective or enforceable until executed by the 
Department. 
​ B.     Termination for Convenience - The performance of work under this Contract may be 
terminated by the Department in accordance with this clause in whole, or from time to time in part, 
whenever the Department shall determine that such termination is in the best interest of the 
Department.  The Department will pay all reasonable costs associated with this Contract that the 
Contractor has incurred up to the date of termination and all reasonable costs associated with 
termination of the Contract.  However, the Contractor shall not be reimbursed for any anticipatory 
profits that have not been earned up to the date of termination. 
 
​ C.     Termination for Default - If the Contractor fails to fulfill its obligation under this 
Contract properly and on time, or otherwise violates any provision of the Contract, the Department 
may terminate the Contract by written notice to the Contractor.  The notice shall specify the acts or 
omissions relied upon as cause for termination and shall provide the Contractor with thirty (30) 
days to cure before terminating the Contract.  All finished or unfinished work provided by the 
Contractor shall, at the Department’s option, become the Department’s property.  The Department 
shall pay the Contractor fair and equitable compensation for satisfactory performance prior to 
receipt of notice of termination, less the amount of damages caused by Contractor’s breach.  If the 
damages are more than the compensation payable to the Contractor, the Contractor will remain 
liable after termination and the Department can affirmatively collect damages.  
 
​ D.     Multi-Year Restriction - If the General Assembly fails to appropriate funds or if funds 
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are not otherwise made available for continued performance for any fiscal period of this Contract 
succeeding the first fiscal period, this Contract shall be canceled automatically as of the beginning 
of the fiscal year for which funds were not appropriated or otherwise made available. The 
Contractor may not recover anticipatory profits or costs incurred after termination. 
 
ARTICLE IX - LEGAL 
 
​ A.     Severability - If any of these provisions shall contravene, or be invalid under, the laws 
of the particular state, Town or jurisdiction where used, such contravention or invalidity shall not 
invalidate the whole agreement, but the Contract shall be construed as if not containing the 
particular provision or provisions held to be invalid in the particular state, Town, or jurisdiction, 
and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced accordingly. 
 
​ B.     Law Applicable - Unless otherwise authorized by the Board of Public Works, this 
Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of Maryland, and the parties hereby expressly 
agree that the courts of the State of Maryland shall have exclusive jurisdiction to decide any 
question arising hereunder. 
 
 
APPROVED as to form and legal sufficiency 
Office of the Attorney General 
Department of Natural Resources 
May 2012 
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EXHIBIT C  
 

Additional Terms and Conditions 
 
I.​ Obligations of the Contractor  
 
1.​ The Contractor will not discriminate against any person based on race, color, creed or 

national origin, in the use of any property or facility acquired or developed pursuant to 
this project.   

 
                2.  ​ The design and construction of the project will be by or under the supervision of the 

Contractor.  Prior to the start of construction, the Contractor must secure all necessary 
permits.  The Contractor will bid the project, and the selected contractor will abide by 
the ASSURANCES --CONSTRUCTION PROGRAMS attached to these Terms and 
Conditions and made a part of this contract as EXHIBIT D.     

 
3.  ​ The Contractor must submit the project plans and specifications, including all contract 

documents and any subsequent changes, to the Department for timely review and 
approval, which shall not be unreasonably denied.   

 
4. ​ The project must be in compliance with the Forest Conservation Act of 1991 and the 

Maryland Economic Growth, Resource Protection, and Planning Act of 1992 prior to 
the reimbursement of any State (Department) funds.   

 
5.​ The Department reserves the right to revert any unexpended federal or state funding or 

unencumbered balance from this contract during the duration of the project.   
 
6.  ​ The Contractor will publicly advertise the project for bids by utilizing eMaryland 

Marketplace and/or other appropriate media.  Bids will then be received, reviewed, and 
compiled by the Contractor.  The Department reserves the right to have a representative 
present at the bid opening.   

 
7.  ​ The Contractor will prepare a tabulation of bids and submit it to the Department with 

comments and recommendations prior to the award of any contract.   
 
8.  ​ The Contractor must submit project invoices illustrating percentage of project 

completed, percentage of project spending by task category and a copy of paid canceled 
check(s). 

 
9.​ The project shall be completed in accordance with the terms and conditions of any 

Maryland Department of Natural Resources Waterway Improvement Fund Grant 
Agreement.   

 
10.  ​ The project and facilities and all records, books, papers or documents pertaining thereto 

shall at all reasonable times be open and available for inspection by the Department, its 
agents and designees. 

ITEM 9

9 - 17



  
11.​ The Department shall provide signs crediting the federal Sport Fish Restoration 

program, which the Contractor will post. 
 
12.  ​ The Contractor agrees to manage and operate the proposed project in reference to litter, 

refuse and provide necessary supervision assuring facility improvements will be high in 
quality.   

 
13. ​ If the Contractor provides sanitation facilities at the ramp, the Contractor shall keep 

these facilities safe for public use and in good, operable condition.   
 
14.​ The Contractor will assure that the Project facility will be designed and constructed for 

handicapped persons pursuant to MD. Code Ann., State Finance and Procurement 
Article, §2-501 et seq. and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). 

 
II.​ Additional Obligations of the Contractor after Completion.  
    
1. ​ In addition to any other obligations which are imposed upon the Contractor under the 

provisions of this Contract, within thirty (30) days after completion of the project, as 
certified by the Department, the Contractor agrees to assume, at its sole cost and 
expense, responsibility for the operation, management and maintenance of the project 
facilities and premises in accordance with these terms and conditions for the specified 
term of thirty (30) years.    

 
2.  ​ The Contractor, at its sole cost and expense, will carry out in a timely manner and 

assume full responsibility for any periodic maintenance and repair work on the project 
area that may be necessary, in particular, any work that would effect the integrity of the 
Project.  This maintenance shall include, but is not limited to, routine mowing of grass, 
trash pick-up and removal, removal of debris from the ramp/parking area/shoreline, 
routine repairing and reseeding of areas which may be prone to erosion, and timely and 
proper maintenance and repairing of the parking area.   

 
3.  ​ Upon completion of the project, the Contractor shall assume full responsibility for its 
​ supervision which shall consist of surveillance and law enforcement as may be ​
necessary for the suppression of vandalism and the protection of persons and property.   
 
4.​ The Contractor shall submit status reports to the Department certifying that the facility 

remains in compliance with all terms and conditions contained in this Contract.  These 
reports are due every five years on the anniversary of the date the project was 
completed and the final inspection conducted.  Upon review of these reports, the 
Department may require additional information from the Contractor and/or the 
Department may require that the Contractor undertake any corrective action as needed.           
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III.​ Use of Premises 
 
1. ​ The Contractor and the Department agree that the Project area as described in 

Addendum A shall be used and occupied for the sole purpose of constructing, managing 
and maintaining a public boating access facility and related parking. If the Contractor 
ceases to maintain the Water Street boating access facility and associated federal/state 
funded improvements as a public facility or if the intended use of the facility is 
substantially changed during the term of this Contract, all Federal and State funds 
provided by the Department toward the Project will be reimbursed to the Department by 
the Contractor.  Activities that interfere with the purpose of the Project are prohibited. 
 

2. ​ The Contractor may, at no cost or expense to the Department, develop and construct 
additional facilities within the boating facility project area as may be appropriate to 
more fully utilize the recreational potential of the site. 
 

3. ​ Access for inspection of maintenance and repair of the facilities by Department 
personnel, etc., shall not be unreasonably impeded or hampered in any way by the 
Contractor, its agents, assigns, employees or patrons. 
 

4. ​ The Contractor shall be permitted to charge reasonable launching fees, provided such 
fees are consistent, comparable to and at the same rate as fees charged at comparable 
public facilities owned and operated by a government entity. Fees must neither 
discriminate nor discourage anyone from using the facilities.  The Contractor is 
prohibited from charging fees that are based upon the residence of the vessel operator 
and/or the homeport of the vessel.   
 
Revenues from user fees must be utilized to offset the cost of operating and maintaining 
the facilities, or capital rehabilitation and enhancement.  In the event that a user fee is 
charged, the Contractor shall establish a separate account for all funds received and 
expended in connection with the boating access facility. The Contractor shall preserve 
such records and permit the Department to inspect and audit these records upon request, 
but no more frequently than a semi-annual basis. The Contractor shall provide 
documentation to the Department of all fees to be charged for use of the facility and 
shall provide any additional information upon the request of the Department as to how 
the value of such fees is determined. No fees may be charged until the Contractor 
receives approval, in writing, from the Department or designee, and fees may not be 
increased or modified without the written consent of the Department or designee. 
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EXHIBIT E 
 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 

General Award Terms and Conditions 
Effective Date: October 1, 2024 

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) grant and cooperative agreement award recipients 
must follow the terms and conditions in their Notice of Award. Award terms and conditions can 
change. The Service will notify recipients of any changes in writing with a description of the 
change and the effective date. 

  
Recipients accept their award by starting work, drawing down funds, or electronically indicating 
acceptance. Recipients must make their subrecipients and contractors aware of applicable award 
terms and conditions and ensure they comply with them. Recipient failure to comply with award 
terms and conditions may lead to actions described under 2 CFR §§200.339—343. 

Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, 
and Audit Requirements 
These requirements and cost principles are applicable to all awards except those to individuals 
receiving the award separate from any business or organization they may own or operate. Foreign 
public entities and foreign organizations must comply with special considerations and requirements 
specific to their entity type, unless otherwise stated in this section. Foreign public entities must 
comply with those for states. 

  
Administrative Requirements 
2 CFR Part 200, Subparts A—D, as supplemented by 2 CFR Part 1402—Financial Assistance 
Interior Regulation. Foreign public entities must follow payment procedures in 2 CFR 
§200.305(b). For foreign public entities and foreign organizations, the requirements in 2 CFR 
§§200.321—323 do not apply. 

  

Cost Principles 
2 CFR Part 200, Subpart E—Cost Principles. These cost principles apply to all domestic and 
foreign non- Federal entities except non-profit organizations identified as exempt in Appendix 
VIII to 2 CFR Part 200. Non-Federal entities include for-profit organizations. The Authorized 
Representative’s signature on a standard application form submitted to the Service represents 
their certification that the entity’s financial system meets 2 CFR §200.302 Financial 
management requirements. The non-Federal entity’s financial system must be sufficient to: 

  

1) ​ Permit the preparation of required reports, 
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2) ​ Trace funds to a level of expenditures adequate to establish that the entity has 
used such funds per Federal statutes, regulations, and terms and conditions of the 
Federal award, 

3)     Provide for the requirements in 2 CFR §200.302(b), and 

4)     Comply with §§200.334 Retention requirements for records, 200.335 Requests for 
transfer of records, 200.336 Methods for collection, transmission, and storage of 
information, and 200.337 Access to records. 

  

48 CFR Subpart 31.2—Contracts with Commercial Organizations. These cost principles apply to 
non- profit organizations identified in Appendix VIII to 2 CFR Part 200. 

 

Indirect Cost Proposals 

·        Institutions of Higher Education: Appendix III to 2 CFR Part 200 

·        Nonprofit organizations: Appendix IV to 2 CFR Part 200 

·        States, local government agencies, and Indian tribes: Appendix VII to 2 CFR Part 200 

·        For-profit entities: Contact the DOI National Business Center, Office of 
Indirect Cost Rate Services 

See also the DOI negotiated indirect cost rate deviation policies at 2 CFR §1402.414. 

Audit Requirements 
2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F—Audit Requirements. These audit requirements apply to U.S. states, 
local governments, Indian tribes, institutions of higher education, and nonprofit organizations. They 
do not apply to foreign public entities, foreign organizations, or for-profit entities. 

  

Statutory and National Policy Requirements 
The following statutory and national policy requirements apply to all recipients, including 
individuals, for-profits, foreign public entities, and foreign organizations, unless otherwise 
described in this section. 

  

Appendix A to 2 CFR Part 25—Universal Identifier and System for Award Management. Does 
not apply to individuals or any entity with a qualifying condition and exempted by the awarding 
bureau or office prior to award per 2 CFR §25.110(a)(2) and bureau or office policy. 
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Appendix A to 2 CFR Part 170—Award term for reporting subaward and executive 
compensation. Does not apply to individuals. See 2 CFR 170 for other exceptions. 

  
2 CFR §175.15—Award Term for Trafficking in Persons. Applies to awards to private entities 
as defined in 2 CFR §175.25(d), and to awards to States, local governments, Indian tribes, or 
foreign public entities, if the recipient could provide funding under the award to a private 
entity subrecipient. 

Recipients receiving more than $500,000 for activities outside the U.S. must comply with the plan 
and certification requirements in 2 CFR 175.105(b) before receiving an award and submit an 
annual certification each year the award is in effect. 

  
2 CFR Part 184—Buy America Preference for Infrastructure Projects. None of the funds under 
an award may be obligated for an infrastructure project unless all the iron, steel, manufactured 
products, and construction materials used in the project are produced in the United States, 
unless subject to an approved waiver. This part applies to an entire infrastructure project even 
if funded by Federal and non-Federal funds under one or more awards. Recipients must include 
this preference in all subawards, contracts, and purchase orders related to infrastructure 
projects under Federal awards. 

Service awards subject to this preference will include the Buy America Provision for Infrastructure. 

  

Appendix XII to 2 CFR Part 200—Award Term and Condition for Recipient Integrity and 
Performance Matters. Applies to awards with a total Federal share of more than $500,000, except 
for awards to individuals and foreign public entities. 

  

2 CFR Part 1400—Nonprocurement Debarment and Suspension. Recipients are responsible for 
ensuring they do not enter any covered transaction with an excluded or disqualified participant 
or 

 

principal. See also 2 CFR Part 180—OMB Guidelines to Agencies on Governmentwide 
Debarment and Suspension (Nonprocurement). 

  

2 CFR Part 1401—Requirements for Drug-Free Workplace (Financial Assistance). Does not 
apply to foreign public entities or foreign organizations. 

  

43 CFR Part 18—New Restrictions on Lobbying. The Authorized Representative’s signature on 
a standard application form submitted to a DOI bureau or office certifies to the statements in 
Appendix A to 43 CFR Part 18—Certification Regarding Lobbying. If the Federal share of the 
award is more than 
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$100,000, the recipient must disclose making or agreeing to make any payment using non- 
appropriated funds for lobbying in connection with the award. To make such a disclosure, the 
recipient must complete and submit the SF-LLL, “Disclosure of Lobbying Activities” form to 
the Service. For more information on when additional submission of this form is required, see 
43 CFR, Subpart 

18.100. These restrictions are not applicable to such expenditures by Indian tribe, tribal 
organization, or any other Indian organization that is specifically permitted by other Federal 
law. 

  

41 U.S.C. §6306—Prohibition on Members of Congress Making contracts with Federal 
Government 

National Policy Encouragements 
E. O. 13043—Increasing Seat Belt Use in the United States. Encourages non-Federal entities to 
adopt and enforce on-the-job seat belt policies and programs for their employees when 
operating company- owned, rented, or personally owned vehicles. The Service encourages 
individuals to use seat belts while driving in connection with award activities. 

  

E. O. 13513—Federal Leadership on Reducing Text Messaging While Driving. Encourages 
non-Federal entities to adopt and enforce policies that ban text messaging while driving, 
including conducting initiatives of the type described in section 3(a) of the order. The Service 
encourages individuals to not text message while driving in connection with award activities. 

  

Buy America Provision for Infrastructure 
Required Use of American Iron, Steel, Manufactured Products, 
and Construction Materials 
  
Per 2 CFR Part 184, none of the funds provided under this award may be used for a project for 
infrastructure unless: 

1.  ​ All iron and steel used in the project are produced in the United States. This 
means all manufacturing processes, from the initial melting stage through the 
application of coatings, occurred in the United States, 

2.  ​ All manufactured products used in the project are produced in the United States. This 
means the manufactured product was manufactured in the United States, and the cost 
of the components of the manufactured product that are mined, produced, or 
manufactured in the United States is greater than 55 percent of the total cost of all 
components of the manufactured product, unless another standard for determining the 
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minimum amount of domestic content of the manufactured product has been 
established under applicable law or regulation, and 

3.  ​ All construction materials are manufactured in the United States. This 
means that all manufacturing processes for the construction material occurred 
in the United States. 

 

This Buy America preference only applies to articles, materials, and supplies consumed in, 
incorporated into, or affixed to an infrastructure project. As such, it does not apply to tools, 
equipment, and supplies, such as temporary scaffolding, brought to the construction site and 
removed at or before the completion of the infrastructure project. Nor does a Buy America 
preference apply to equipment and furnishings, such as movable chairs, desks, and portable 
computer equipment, used at or within the finished infrastructure project but are not an integral 
part of the structure or permanently affixed to the infrastructure project. 

  

Department of the Interior General Applicability Waivers 
There may be instances where an award qualifies, in whole or in part, for an existing 
Department of the Interior (Department) general applicability waiver. Recipients are responsible 
for determining if an approved waiver applies to their project. A list of active waivers is 
available on the Department’s General Applicability Waivers web page. As new waivers may be 
issued at any time, we recommend Recipients frequently check this web page through the life of 
their project. If an active waiver applies to the project, the Recipient must retain a record of the 
applicable waiver per 2 CFR §200.334 recordkeeping requirements. If the specific financial 
assistance agreement, infrastructure project, or non-domestic materials meets the criteria of an 
existing general applicability waiver within the limitations defined within the waiver, the 
Recipient does not need to request a separate waiver for non- domestic materials. 

  
Waiver Requests 
  
When necessary, recipients may apply for, and the Department may grant, a waiver from these 
requirements, subject to review by the Made in America Office. Per 2 CFR §184.7, the 
Department may waive the application of the domestic content procurement preference in any 
case in which it is determined that one of the below circumstances applies: 

1.      Non-availability Waiver: the types of iron, steel, manufactured products, or 
construction materials are not produced in the United States in sufficient and 
reasonably available quantities or of a satisfactory quality, 
2.      Unreasonable Cost Waiver: the inclusion of iron, steel, manufactured 
products, or construction materials produced in the United States will increase the 
cost of the overall project by more than 25 percent, or 
3.      Public Interest Waiver: applying the domestic content procurement preference 
would be inconsistent with the public interest. 

  
If a general applicability waiver does not already apply, and the Recipient believes that one of 
the above circumstances applies to an award, the Recipient may submit a request to waive the 
application of the domestic content procurement preference. 
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Waiver Submission Instructions 
Recipients must submit all waiver requests to the Service in writing. E-mail all waiver 
requests to fwhqfasupport@fws.gov. Please use the subject line: “Buy America Waiver 
Request”. Include the following information with each waiver request: 

1.  ​ Type of waiver requested (non-availability, unreasonable cost, or public interest) 

2.  ​ Requesting entity name and Unique Entity Identifier (UEI) 

3.      Federal awarding agency: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, DOI 

4.  ​ Awarding program Assistance Listing number and title (Notice of Award, Block 2) 

 

5.      Project title (Notice of Award, Block 8) 

6.  ​ Federal Award Identification Number (Notice of Award, Block 4) 

7.  ​ Federal award amount (Notice of Award, Block 11) 

8.  ​ Total estimated infrastructure costs, to the extent know (federal and non-federal funds) 

9.      Infrastructure project description and location, to the extent known. 

10.   List of iron or steel item(s), manufactured goods, and construction material(s) 
proposed to be waived from the Buy America requirements. Include the name, cost, 
country of origin, if known, and relevant Product Service Code or NAICS code for 
each. 
11.   A certification that the Recipient made a good faith effort to solicit bids for 
domestic products supported by terms included in requests for proposals, 
contracts, and nonproprietary communications with the prime contractor. 
12.   A statement of waiver justification, including a description of the Recipient’s 
efforts (e.g., market research, industry outreach) to avoid the need for a waiver. Such 
a justification may cite, if applicable, the absence of any Buy America-compliant bids 
received in response to a solicitation. For market research conducted, provide details 
on when it was conducted, and the sources and methods used. 

13.   Anticipated impact if no waiver is issued. 

Do not include any Privacy Act information, sensitive data, or proprietary information with the 
waiver request. 

  
Waiver Review Process 
The Department will post waiver requests to their Buy America web page for the required 15-day 
public comment period. The Made in America Office will also review all waiver requests. The 
Department will post approved waivers on their Approved Waivers web page. The Service will 
notify Recipients of waiver request determinations in writing by e-mail. Waivers may be granted 
after an award has been issued. 
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However, an approved waiver will not retroactively apply to expenditures already incurred 
under the award before the effective date of the waiver. Any such expenditures are subject to 
the Buy America preferences for infrastructure. 

Definitions 

The terms used in this provision have the meanings given in 2 CFR §184.3. 
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TEL:  410.632.1320 
FAX:  410.632.3031 

 

MD RELAY SER.: 1.800.735.2258 

Board of Elections 

Worcester County 

100 Belt Street 

Snow Hill, Maryland 

21863-1310 

  

MEMO 

To: Worcester County Commissioners 

From: Worcester County Board of Elections 

Date: 11/24/2025 

Subject: Backup Early Voting Site Agreement 

 

Commissioners, 

 

We’d like to request to use the training room as a backup early voting site on the dates of 6/10/2026 to 6/18/2026 and 

10/21/2026 to 10/29/2026. 

 

We’ve used this facility in the past as a backup site and it’s worked out every time.  We’re hoping we can do it again. 

 

If approved, please sign the MOU and send back to me. 

 

Thank you, 

 

Terron Pinder 
terron.pinder@maryland.gov 
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

THIS M.O.U. is made as of the 7th day of November 2025, by and between the Worcester 
County Board of Elections (hereinafter referred to as the “Board”) and the Worcester County 
Government Center (hereinafter referred to as the “WCGC”). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, The Board desires to locate an Early Voting Center site at the Worcester County 
Government Center, 1 W Market St, Snow Hill, MD 21863 for Worcester County’s 2026 Gubernatorial 
Primary and General elections; and 

WHEREAS, the WCGC is willing to permit the access and use of the Training Room A at the 
facility for use as an Early Voting Center site; 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed between the parties as follows: 

I. The WCGC shall provide the use of and access to the WCGC Training Room A listed below
for use as an Early Voting Center site for the 2026 Gubernatorial election.

II. The WCGC hereby agrees to the following:

A. General conditions:

1. The Board shall have the exclusive use of and access to the Training Room A identified
in this agreement for an early voting site for the 2026 Gubernatorial election, on the
following dates and times, and at such other dates and times as deemed necessary by
the Board in its discretion and upon reasonable notice:

Primary Election Early Voting Days: June 11 through June 18, 2026
Location:      Training Room A
a. Setup of early voting:  Wednesday, June 10 (all day)
b. Early Voting conducted: Thursday, June 11 thru Thursday, June 18, 2026

(including Saturday and Sunday, June 13 and June 13)

General Election Early Voting Days: October 22 through October 29, 2026 
Location:      Training Room A 
a. Setup of early voting:  Wednesday, October 21 (all day)
b. Early Voting conducted: Thursday, October 22 thru Thursday, October 29, 2026

(including Saturday and Sunday, October 24 and October 25)

Early Voting Hours: 
a. Daily setup by election judges, staff:  6:00 a.m.
b. Early Voting hours: 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.
c. Closing Early Voting each night: @ 9 p.m.
d. Closing Early Voting on final night:

@ 10 p.m. (or after all the equipment is removed by the state’s designated
moving company vendor)

B. Compensation
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1. The WCGC agrees to not charge the Board a rental fee.  The WCGC may
charge Board for cost of additional staff hourly expenses of early voting site
(including maintenance personnel and their overtime, if applicable) at the
amounts set by the WCGC (please provide a cost estimate hereto).

2. The WCGC will provide a line-item invoice of any additional expenses.

3. The WCGC and Board will agree in advance to an estimate of additional staff
hour expenses and agree in advance of the staff positions (housekeeping,
security, attendant) to be used or needed.

4. The Board agrees to cover all additional and reasonable expenses of early voting
site for utilities and telecommunications, which the WCGC may incur.

5. The Board does not anticipate incurring any catering costs.

C. The WCGC hereby:

1. Authorizes the Board to enter the WCGC, at a mutually agreed date and
time, to install and test equipment and telecommunications connections before early 
voting and remove equipment and connections after early voting, which will be at the 
Board’s expense, and on such dates and at such times, during regular business 
hours, as deemed necessary by the Board in its discretion and upon reasonable 
notice to include necessary time after voting hours for voters to finish voting, clean-
up, break down, etc. in connection with voting duties. 

2. Authorizes the Board to install such temporary measures as   it deems necessary to
improve access to the WCGC for voters with disabilities prior to the Early Voting
periods, said temporary measures to remain in place during the early voting dates.

3. Authorizes the Board to post such signage as it deems necessary to designate
parking and walkways for voters who are disabled, and said signage is to remain in
place during the early voting periods.

4. Agrees to provide the Board with a copy of its policies and procedures for inclement
weather and other emergency situations within 60 days of full execution of this
Agreement;

5. Agrees to work with the Board to determine whether the Board or WCGC is
responsible for providing appropriate services in case of inclement weather or other
emergency situations. The WCGC and Board will cooperate to address inclement
weather or other emergency situations with the following guidelines:

a. In the event of a serious rainstorm, ice storm or snowstorm, the Board will
contact the WCGC to immediately clear sidewalks, steps, and the parking lot
and to keep same clear of snow and ice.  In the event that the WCGC closes
due to a weather-related issue, the meeting rooms shall remain open for the
sole purpose of early voting unless and until the Governor closes the polls or
changes the polling place hours.
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b. In the event of a bomb threat, electrical blackout or chemical threat, the Board
will cooperate with the WCGC by moving the polling place to an alternate site,
if the Board determines that such a move is required.

6. Within 60 days of the date of full execution of this Agreement, WCGC shall provide
the Board with a copy of the facility’s disaster recovery plan, if available. The Board
will review the WCGC’s disaster recovery plan and work with the WCGC with any
areas of concern to mutually resolve.

7. Authorizes the Board to establish a “no electioneering zone” during early voting in
accordance with federal, state and local election laws (100 feet from entrance);

8. Authorizes the Board to allow exit polling within the “no electioneering zone”.

9. Shall provide security camera coverage during non-early voting hours and provide
the names and titles of all individuals who have a key to the Training Room A where
the voting equipment will remain during non-early voting hours.  Access to the rooms
where the voting equipment is located during non-voting hours shall be prohibited
without a member of the Board present unless there is an emergency, and in such
event, shall advise the Board immediately.

10. Shall provide a general description of existing building security (such as alarms and
closed-circuit or Internet accessible cameras) and names of guards at the facility, if
applicable.  The Board may work with the WCGC to allow adding any additional
temporary security measures during the early voting period, at the Board’s expense.

11. Shall provide two points of contact for the WCGC that the Board may use during
early voting (including non-early voting hours) and an alternate emergency contact,
contact information to include cell phone, email address and home telephone
number.  The Board shall also provide two points of contact for use by the WCGC.

12. Shall provide wireless radio for contact with WCGC Maintenance Department.

13. Shall allow such signage within the WCGC and otherwise on WCGC property as
deemed necessary by the Board in accordance with state election guidelines.

14. Shall permit electioneering on WCGC property outside of the 100 foot “no
electioneering zone”, including placement of candidates’ signs and other election
activity. WCGC to provide notice of where signs, tents and canopies cannot be
placed.

15. Shall permit the Board to place signage directing voters to the designated parking
areas, including handicapped parking.

16. Shall permit the Board to use the Training Room A to keep the voting units in
overnight, and to place locks and tamper-tape seals on the WCGC door, during the
Early Voting period.
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17. Authorizes the Board to take any action that may be required in connection with the
federal, state and local election laws.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board and the WCGC have caused this Agreement to be executed in 
duplicate by its following authorized officer or agent. 

For the WCGC: 

By:  ________________________________ 
Signature of authorized officer or agent 

Printed name: _______________________________ 

Title:  ________________________________ 

Date:   ________________________________ 

For the Board: 

By:  ________________________________ 
Signature of authorized officer or agent 

Printed name: _______________________________ 

Title:  ________________________________ 

Date:   ________________________________ 

Patricia Jackson 

Director 

November 7, 2025 
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Worcester County Sheriff's Office 
Matthew Crisafulli 

Sheriff 

Mr. Weston Young 
Chief Administrative Officer 
Worcester County, Maryland 

Greetings, 

December 9, 2025 

Nathaniel J. Passwaters 
Chief Deputy 

RE: FY26 Lateral Applicant Salary Adjustment 

On behalf of Sheriff Crisafulli, this memorandum is to recommend a salary adjustment for lateral 
applicants to address ongoing challenges in recruitment, retention, and workforce sustainability 
within the Worcester County Sheriff's Office. Sheriff Crisafulli is respectfully requesting to be 
placed on the Commissioners meeting agenda on Tuesday December 16, 2025. 

As you are aware, law enforcement agencies nationwide are experiencing unprecedented staffing 
shortages. Recruitment has slowed considerably due to a competitive job market, generational 
workforce shifts, and heightened occupational risks. Meanwhile, retention has become 
increasingly difficult as Deputies are pursuing other agencies for various reasons, compensation 
being at the forefront. These trends have not only caused increased overtime expenditures due to 
staffing shortfalls, but have also caused significant operational strain on remaining personnel, 
affecting morale, workload balance, and potential public safety service delivery. 

Over the last year, the Sheriff's Office had a number of highly qualified applicants that wanted to 
lateral transfer from their agency to the Worcester County Sheriff's Office, however, this was 
hindered due to the amount credit allowed for years of experience, and ultimately unacceptable 
salary for the applicant. Currently the highest step on the existing pay scale that a lateral 
applicant could come to the Worcester County Sheriff's Office is maxed at a Step 5, which has 
caused these qualified applicants to reconsider leaving their current agency to come to the 
Worcester County Sheriff's Office. Agencies across the region are offering significant 
incentives to attract lateral applicants, where years of service are factored into the starting salary. 
As a result of these staffing challenges, Sheriff Crisafulli requests approval of the following for 
lateral applicants. 

• Approval to provide a step-in grade for each full year of service up to a Step 9 
• Approval to start laterals who have a minimum of three years of experience at the rank of 

Deputy First Class, at Grade 23. 
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• Approval to compensate eligible existing personnel that were laterals hires upon approval 
of the aforementioned request.

• Approval to adjust the budgeted amount for current vacancies from Grade 22, Step 5 to 
Grade 23, Step 9. It's important to note that lateral applicants will only get an additional 
step for each year of service. Although we cannot predict who will fill the vacancies it is 
out of an abundance of caution that we wanted to budget for the starting lateral max 
salary for the four vacant positions that we currently have.

The mid-budget cost to compensate eligible current personnel would be approximately 
$76,677.08 which includes retirement and other benefit increases. 

The mid-budget cost to adjust starting salary for the current lateral applicant vacancies would be 
approximately $29,562.72 which also includes all benefit costs. 

The total cost for this FY26 budget salary adjustment request would be $106,239.80 beginning 
on January 5, 2026. 

This expenditure for the remaining FY 26 budget year would be covered with personnel savings 
from the vacancies that the Sheriff's Office has had over the last year. The estimated amount of 
savings from personnel vacancies exceeds that estimated amount for this request. In 
development of this request, Sheriff's Office leadership discussed and verified these costs with 
Worcester County Administration and Human Resources. 

Investing in competitive compensation for our law enforcement officers is essential to 
maintaining public safety, operational effectiveness, and community trust. Without immediate 
action, we risk further staffing shortages that compromise response times, proactive policing, and 
officer well-being. As always, Sheriff Crisafulli and the members of the Worcester County 
Sheriff's Office appreciate the commitment of your staff and the Worcester County 
Commissioners to the Sheriff's Office and the citizens of Worcester County. 

Respectfully, 

�4� 
Nathaniel J. Pass waters 
Chief Deputy 
Worcester County Sheriff's Office 

Page 2 of2 
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Worcester County Sheriffs Office 
Matthew Crisafulli 

Sheriff 

Mr. Weston Young 
Chief Administrative Officer 
Worcester County, Mary land 

Greetings, 

December 9, 2025 

Nathaniel J. Passwaters 
Chief Deputy 

RE: Information to Commissioners 
Axon AI Software Contract 

On behalf of Sheriff Crisafulli, I am writing this memorandum to inform the Worcester County 
Commissioners that in our FY27 budget request, Sheriff Crisafulli would be requesting to add 
the AI software bundle to the Sheriffs Office Axon contract. Over the last several months, 
Sheriffs Office personnel have been meeting with representatives from Axon and evaluating the 
need for adding AI software. As the Sheriffs Office continues to manage growing workloads, 
rising documentation demands, and the need for improved officer efficiency and risk mitigation, 
the AI software offers capabilities that directly address these challenges. 

In discussion with Axon, representatives from Axon provided a quote regarding to the cost for 
adding AI software to our current contract. The total cost for this software is $1,420,000.00 over 
four years. However, Axon has offered $420,000.00 discount if we enter into a contract with 
them prior to December 315\ 2025. It is understood that Sheriffs Office would .only be able to 
move forward with this contract contingent on funding being approved in the FY27 budget. 
Axon provided a contract to us with language that states the following: 

17.2. By Customer. If sufficient funds are not appropriated or otherwise legally available to pay 
the fees, Customer may terminate this Agreement. Customer will deliver notice of termination 
under this section as soon as reasonably practicable. 

This contract was forwarded to Worcester County Administration and the County Attorney for 
review. As you may know, AI software is becoming increasingly more expensive as it continues 
to evolve. Due to the fact that this contract would only be contingent upon funding approval in 
the FY27 budget and to take advantage of significant cost savings, Sheriff Crisafulli intends to 
move forward by signing this contract. 
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Adding the AI software to our current Axon contract represents a forward-looking investment 
that aligns with operational efficiency, risk reduction, and modernization priorities. The bundle 
reinforces our existing Axon system while providing significant time savings, enhanced 
accuracy, and improved investigatory support. By leveraging these AI capabilities now, we 
position the Worcester County Sheriffs Office to meet growing demands while enhancing 
performance across multiple operational areas. 

Respectfully, 

Nathaniel J. Passwaters 
Chief Deputy 
Worcester County Sheriffs Office 

Page 2 of2 
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Worcester County 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

6113 TIMMONS ROAD 
SNOW HILL, MD 21863 

A Team of Teams making a Difference 

DALLAS BAKER JR., P.E. 
DIRECTOR 

TEL:   410-632-5623 
FAX:  410-632-1753 
WEB: co.worcester.md.us 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Weston Young P.E., Chief Administrative Officer 
Candace Savage, CGFM, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer 

FROM: Dallas Baker Jr., P.E., Director 
DATE: December 8, 2025 
SUBJECT: Riddle Farm WWTP Final Balancing Change Order 

Public Works is submitting for Commissioner approval the attached final balancing change 
order for the upgrades at the Riddle Farm Wastewater Treatment Plant. The change order has been 
reviewed by the County’s design engineer, George Miles & Buhr and they agree with quantities 
listed. The change order extends the contract time from 360 days to 438 days due to long lead 
items and reduces the final contract amount from $3,547,890.00 to $3,322,436.42, a savings of 
$288,588.52. Work is substantially complete on the project and Public Works recommends 
approval of the change order. 

Please let me know if there are any questions. 

Attachments 

CC: Ondrea Starzhevskiy 
Quinn Dittrich 
Lee Beauchamp 
Tony Fascelli 
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EJCDC® C-941, Change Order EJCDC® C-941, Change Order, Rev.1. 
Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies 

and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. 
Page 1 of 1 

120099.WWTP 00941 - 1

CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 

Owner: Worcester County, Maryland Owner’s Project No.: N/A 
Engineer: George, Miles & Buhr, LLC Engineer’s Project No.: 220047.B 

Contractor: M2 Construction, LLC 
Contractor’s Project 
No.:  24016 

Project: Riddle Farm WWTP Equipment Upgrades 
Contract Name: Riddle Farm WWTP Equipment Upgrades 

Date Issued: December 8, 2025 Effective Date of Change Order:  December 8, 2025 

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Description: 

Change Order No.3 includes several PCOs, balancing of unused contingent bid items, and 
deduction of MBR Equipment & Services Assignment. 

Attachments: 

Change Order No.3 Summary, BCO form, PCO supporting documentation, temporary membrane 
filtration unit invoices from Veolia 

Change in Contract Price Change in Contract Times 

Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times: 
Substantial Completion: 360 Calendar Days 

$ 3,578,490.00 Ready for final payment: 420 Calendar Days 

Increase from previously approved Change Orders 
No. 1, No. 2 

Increase from previously approved Change Orders 
No.1, No. 2 

Substantial Completion: 64 Calendar Days 

$ 32,534.94 Ready for final payment: 18 Calendar Days 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
Substantial Completion: 424 Calendar Days 

$ 3,611,024.94 Ready for final payment: 438 Calendar Days 

Increase this Change Order: Increase this Change Order: 
Substantial Completion: 0 Calendar Days 

$ (288,588.52) Ready for final payment: 0 Calendar Days 

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 
Substantial Completion: 424 Calendar Days 

$ 3,322,436.42 Ready for final payment: 438 Calendar Days 

Recommended by Engineer Accepted by Contractor 

By: 

Title: 

Date: 

Authorized by Owner 

By: 

Title: 

Date: 

Project Manager

December 8, 2025
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ORDER NO:  ___3____ 

DATE: December 8, 2025 

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER  SUMMARY FORM 

CONTRACT FOR:  Riddle Farm Wastewater Treatment Plant Equipment Upgrades 

OWNER:  Worcester County, Maryland 

To:  M2 Construction, LLC. 
(Contractor) 

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specifications: 

Description of Changes 

CHANGE 

in Contract Duration 

(Calendar Days) 

DECREASE 

in Contract Price 

INCREASE 

In Contract Price 

1. PCO 2: Column & Concrete Crack Repair 0 0 $1,545.72 

2. WCD No.1/PCO 4: Additional Heat Trace

& Insulation

0 0 $13,443.88 

3. WCD No.2/PCO 5: Duct-O-Wire Remote

System

0 0 $1,956.43 

4. Balancing of Unit Price and Contingent Bid

Items

0 $305,534.55 0 

NET CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE Substantial: 0 

Final Payment: 0 

$288,588.52 0 

JUSTIFICATION: 

PCO 2: Column & Concrete Crack Repair- was requested by GMB as a crack had developed in the existing concrete 

tankage underneath the monorail beam support. There was concern that the crack may spread due to the corrosive 

environment and lower the structural integrity of the monorail beam. A repair to the crack and base of the support was 

required.  There was a dispute as to who should bear the responsibility of repair cost, an agreement was reached that the 

County and M2 would each pay 50% of the repair cost.  The amount shown above is 50% of the PCO amount.  

WCD No.1/PCO 4: Additional Heat Trace & Insulation- was initiated by GMB as it was determined that the Backwash 

Settling Tank required additional heat tracing and insulation beyond that shown on the Contract Drawings to ensure that all 

piping which may “hold” liquid would be protected from freezing. 

WCD No.2/PCO5: Duct-O-Wire Remote System- was requested by WCPW as pendant operation of the internal recycle 

pump hoist would require plant operators to navigate the pendant cord around piping and supports, which was deemed 

inefficient and a safety issue for plant operators.  The wireless remote control of the motorized hoist will allow for safe 

operation of the hoist.  

BCO: Balancing of Unit Price Contingent Bid Items and Stipulated Assignment Price- was necessary to adjust the 

value of the Contingent Bid Items based on quantities used.  Additionally, the County did not assign the Veolia contract to 

M2 construction and paid Veolia directly; therefore, this is being deducted from the M2 contract amount.  Refer to the 

attached spreadsheet. 

-END OF CHANGE ORDER- 

SUMMARY FORM 
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Riddle Farm WWTP Equipment Upgrades

Item 
No.

Description Units
Bid 

Quantity
Unit  Price

Actual 
Quantity

ADD DEDUCT

B1 Furnish and Place Misc Concrete 3000PSI SF 10 $650.00 0.0 - $  (6,500.00)

B2 Furnish and Place Gravel Bedding SF 10 $120.00 0.0 - $  (1,200.00)

B3 Furnish and Place Special Backfill SF 10 $330.00 0.0 - $  (3,300.00)

B4 Temporary Membrane Filtration System SF 5 $52,200.00 see invoices  $  17,515.45  - 

C1 MBR Equipment & Services Stipulated Price LS 1 $312,050.00 0 - $  (312,050.00)

 $  17,515.45  $  (323,050.00)

PCO2 Column & Concrete Crack Repair LS - - - 1,545.72$   -

PCO4 Additional Heat Trace & Insulation LS - - - 13,443.88$   -

PCO5 Duct-O-Wire Remote System LS - - - 1,956.43$   -

16,946.03$   -$  

NET =  $  (288,588.52)

FINAL ADJUSTMENTS AND BALANCING OF UNIT PRICE CONTINGENT BID ITEMS

CONTINGENT PRICE BID ITEMS

EQUIPMENT & SERVICES ASSIGNMENT

CHANGE ORDER NO.3 / BALANCING CHANGE ORDER

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDERS

GMB File No. 220047.B 12/8/2025
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3401 Marietta Avenue 717-305-8801 PH

Lancaster, PA 17601 717-823-6979 FX

www.m2constructionllc.com

Riddle Farm WWTP PROJECT #: 24016

Worcester County Dept. of Public Works CHANGE ORDER REQUEST #: 2

Contractor Proposal DATE SUBMITTED: 7/23/2025

0 Days REQUESTED REPLY DATE: 8/6/2025

Column & Concrete Crack Repair

This Request For Change consists of the following scope of work:

LABOR: 181.82$   

MATERIAL: 37.30$   

SUBCONTRACTOR: 2,872.32$   

EQUIPMENT: -$   

TOTAL 3,091.44$   

Respectfully,

M2 CONSTRUCTION LLC

Please review the attached information and forward an approved change order at your earliest convenience if you would like us to 
proceed with this work.

PROJECT NAME: 

TO: 

INITIATED BY: 

TIME EXTENSION: 

DESCRIPTION: 

This Change Order is submitted in response to Field Order No. 3 dated July 17, 2025, which directed the repair 
of a concrete crack located beneath the base plate for the W8x24 steel column supporting the new monorail. 
The cost included in this Change Order accounts for the additional labor and materials required to complete the 
specified repair to the crack at the panel joint beneath the base plate, which was installed in accordance with 
the contract drawings.
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Project Name:  
Project #

Change Order Request # 2.00
Description:  Column & Concrete Crack Repair

LABOR - MH   LABOR - COST MATERIAL Equipment Subcontracts CE COST 

Description Qty Units MH/UNIT Total MH $/HR Total Labor $ Unit Cost Total Mat'l Cost Total EQ Cost Total Sub Cost CODE FOR RFC
0 -$     -$    

LABOR 0 -$     -$    

Superintendent 1 MH 1 1 65.00$     65.00$     -$    

Laborer 1 MH 2 2 45.00$     90.00$     -$    

0 -$     -$    

MATERIAL 0 -$     -$    

Sikaflex 1A 3 tubes 0 -$   10.00$   30.00$    

0 -$     -$    

0 -$     -$    

0 -$     -$    

EQUIPMENT 0 -$     -$    

0 -$     -$    

0 -$     -$    

0 -$     -$    

0 -$     -$    

SUBCONTRACTOR 0 -$     -$    

Base Plate Modification 0 -$     -$    2,560.00$    

RL Sensenig Co. - quote # 2507-181 0 -$     -$    

0 -$     -$    

0 -$     -$    

0 -$     -$    

0 -$     -$    

Subtotal 3 155.00$     30.00$    -$   2,560.00$   

FRINGES & BURDEN 55.00%

Tax 6.00% 1.80$    -$               
Markup (Adder) 15.00% 23.25$   4.77$           -$               
Mark up Sub 10.00% 256.00$    

Bond 2.00% 3.57$    0.73$    -$   56.32$   

Total This Sheet 3 181.82$    37.30$    -$    2,872.32$   

TOTAL 3,091.44$    

HRS.

MARKUPS  -  LABOR BURDEN

Riddle Farm WWTP
24016
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This quote is subject to a mutually agreeable contract, and if no mutually agreeable contract can be reached, the parties agree to use 
the Standard Form AIA A401-1997 Subcontract Agreement. Also, to the extent any provisions of this proposal are inconsistent with 
any other subcontract documents, the provisions of this proposal shall control and take precedence. 

Laura Kunkle July 23, 2025 
M2 Construction Quote: 2507-181 

Reference: Riddle Farm WWTP Base Plate Modification 

The Richard L. Sensenig Company is pleased to provide you with this proposal for the referenced 
project.  
Our pricing for this job is two thousand five hundred sixty dollars ($2,560.00) 

Included in Scope of Work: 

1. Fabricate and install base plate extension and gusset per provided sketch. Include anchors.

Clarifications: 

1. Materials will be finished per specs.

Exclusions: 

1. Weekend or Holiday delivery/installation.
2. All engineering, testing, and inspections.
3. Prevailing wage.
4. Any item(s) not specifically listed above.

Terms and Conditions: 

1. Quote is valid for 90 days.
2. Payment is due and payable 30 days from date of invoice.

If you have any questions or concerns, please let us know. 

Sincerely, 

Timothy S. Zell 

Timothy S. Zell 
Estimator/Project Manager 

RICHARD L. SENSENIG COMPANY 
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EJCDC® C-942, Field Order. 
Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies 

and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. 

Page 1 of 1 
   

 

120099.WWTP  00942 - 1 

FIELD ORDER NO.: 3 

Owner: Worcester County, Maryland 
Owner’s Project No.: 
N/A  

Engineer: George, Miles & Buhr, LLC Engineer’s Project No.: 220047.B 

Contractor: M2 Construction, LLC 
Contractor’s Project 
No.: 22016  

Project: Riddle Farm WWTP Equipment Upgrades 
Contract 
Name: Riddle Farm WWTP Equipment Upgrades 
 
Date Issued: 
7/17/25  

Effective Date of Field 
Order: 7/17/25  

Contractor is hereby directed to promptly perform the Work described in this Field Order, issued in 
accordance with Paragraph 11.04 of the General Conditions, for minor changes in the Work without 
changes in Contract Price or Contract Times. If Contractor considers that a change in Contract Price or 
Contract Times is required, submit a Change Proposal before proceeding with this Work. 

Reference: 

Specification Section(s): N/A  

Drawing(s) / Details (s): S-1.1 & S-1.2 

Description: 

1. The concrete crack underneath the base plate for the W8x24 steel column supporting the new 
monorail beam shall be repaired per the attached Repair Detail. While the crack has not caused 
significant damage to the panel, the installed base plate is situated over a panel joint. This repair 
will ensure that the steel column is fully secured to the concrete panel and can provide 
adequate holding capacity for the monorail beam. Additionally, this repair will prevent any 
corrosion of the panel. 

 

 

 

 

Issued by Engineer 

 By: Andrew Scalese, E.I.T. 

Title: Field Order #3 

Date: 7/17/2025 

Attachments:

Concrete Crack Repair Detail SK-1
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SK-1
BASE PLATE REPAIR FOR:

RIDDLE FARM WWTP
WORCESTER COUNTY, MARYLAND

BASE PLATE REPAIR DETAIL

REPAIR ELEVATION DETAIL
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3401 Marietta Avenue 717-305-8801 PH 

Lancaster, PA 17601 717-823-6979 FX

www.m2constructionllc.com

Riddle Farm WWTP PROJECT #: 24016

Worcester County Dept. of Public Works CHANGE ORDER REQUEST #: 4 Rev_1

Contractor Proposal DATE SUBMITTED: 11/7/2025

0 Days REQUESTED REPLY DATE: 11/14/2025

Additional Heat Trace & Insulation

This Request For Change consists of the following scope of work:

LABOR: -$                  

MATERIAL: -$                  

SUBCONTRACTOR: 13,443.88$       

EQUIPMENT: -$                  

TOTAL 13,443.88$       

Respectfully,

M2 CONSTRUCTION LLC

Please review the attached information and forward an approved change order at your earliest convenience if you would like us 

to proceed with this work.

PROJECT NAME:  

TO:  

INITIATED BY:  

TIME EXTENSION:  

DESCRIPTION:   

This revised Change Order is submitted in response to RFI #10: Heat Trace. It addresses the requirement to 

provide heat trace and insulation for the settling tank discharge piping (which discharges to the WWTP). The 

contract drawings (Sheets E-4 and E-5) only indicate heat trace for the hauling connection and is not included 

in this change order. This revision also includes the addition of heat trace and insulation for the overflow 

piping discharging into the gravity sewer, up to and including the 4" gate valve. Any overflow piping above the 

gate valve does not require heat tracing or insulation.
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Project Name:  

Project #

Change Order Request # 4 Rev_1

Description:  Additional Heat Trace & Insulation

LABOR - MH        LABOR - COST MATERIAL Equipment Subcontracts

Description Qty Units MH/UNIT Total MH $/HR Total Labor $ Unit Cost Total Mat'l Cost Total EQ Cost Total Sub Cost

LABOR

MATERIAL

EQUIPMENT

SUBCONTRACTOR

Bilbrough 9,772.64$  

Updated Quote dated11/06/2025

Colt Insulation 2,780.00$  

Quote dated 11/06/2025

Subtotal 0 -$  -$  -$  12,552.64$  

FRINGES & BURDEN 55.00%

Tax 6.00% -$  -$  

Markup (Adder) 15.00% -$  -$  -$  

Mark up Sub 5.00% 627.63$  

Bond 2.00% -$  -$  -$  263.61$  

Total This Sheet 0 -$  -$  -$  13,443.88$  

TOTAL 13,443.88$       

HRS.

MARKUPS  -  LABOR BURDEN

Riddle Farm WWTP

24016
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included in M2's bid price
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3401 Marietta Avenue 717-305-8801 PH

Lancaster, PA 17601 717-823-6979 FX

www.m2constructionllc.com

Riddle Farm WWTP PROJECT #: 24016

Worcester County Dept. of Public Works CHANGE ORDER REQUEST #: 5

Contractor Proposal DATE SUBMITTED: 11/19/2025

0 Days REQUESTED REPLY DATE: 11/26/2025

Duct O Wire Remote System

This Request For Change consists of the following scope of work:

LABOR: -$  

MATERIAL: 1,956.43$         

SUBCONTRACTOR: -$  

EQUIPMENT: -$  

TOTAL 1,956.43$         

Respectfully,

M2 CONSTRUCTION LLC

Please review the attached information and forward an approved change order at your earliest convenience if you would like us 

to proceed with this work.

PROJECT NAME:  

TO:  

INITIATED BY:  

TIME EXTENSION:  

DESCRIPTION:   

This Change Order is being submitted in response to the County’s request for a remote control for the recycle 

pump hoist. The remote will allow the operator to safely operate the hoist without needing to “walk” with the 

pendant, something that is not feasible due to the existing column obstruction.

Please note that this modification will require an additional lead time of approximately 2–3 weeks. Tristate will 

need to coordinate the work with their current shop schedule and may need to fabricate certain components, 

as these hoists can be challenging to modify due to the limited available space.
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Project Name:  

Project #

Change Order Request # 5.00

Description:  Duct O Wire Remote System

LABOR - MH        LABOR - COST MATERIAL Equipment Subcontracts

Description Qty Units MH/UNIT Total MH $/HR Total Labor $ Unit Cost Total Mat'l Cost Total EQ Cost Total Sub Cost

LABOR

MATERIAL

Tristate Hoist 1,645.00$  

Quote 11/19/2025

EQUIPMENT

SUBCONTRACTOR

Subtotal 0 -$  1,645.00$  -$  -$  

FRINGES & BURDEN 55.00%

Tax 6.00% 98.70$  -$  

Markup (Adder) 10.00% -$  174.37$  -$  

Mark up Sub 15.00% -$  

Bond 2.00% -$  38.36$  -$  -$  

Total This Sheet 0 -$  1,956.43$  -$  -$  

TOTAL 1,956.43$         

HRS.

MARKUPS  -  LABOR BURDEN

Riddle Farm WWTP

24016
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Date: 11/19/2025

Attn:
Phone:

Fax:
eMail:

QTY PRICE (EA) NET PRICE

1 $545.00 $545.00

1 $650.00 $650.00

1 $450.00 $450.00

TOTAL:

FOB: DeliveredPricing Valid for 30 Days

$1,645.00

QUOTATION NO.

M2 Construction

wire into hoist system. Cost include labor, mounting parts
and possible fabrication of bracket, and wiring and parts.

Duct-O-Wire radio remote, includes 2 transmitters(pendants)
and receiver
Tri-State Tool & Hoist Inc. will mount radio to hoist and

We are Pleased to Submit the Following Quotation for Your Consideration:
Radio Remote

Shipping from Tri-State Tool & Hoist to jobsite.

Tri-State Tool & Hoist, Inc.
25TDT-249      707 S. Ellsworth Ave.

      Salem, OH  44460

DESCRIPTION
PROJECT:

   Phone:  (330) 332-3500

Duct-O-Wire Remote Sys.

Quoted By: Trent Tice
Note: Material Only: Taxes, Installation, Unlisted Items or Optional Features Not Included

trent@tristateth.com

Page 1 of 1
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Riddle Farm WWTP Equipment Upgrades

Date Invoice Number Description Amount
6/26/2025 903313307 Chemical Pump Skids Delivery 1,388.60$                

7/7/2025 903328356 Temp Unit Prep and Delivery 15,445.26$              
9/18/2025 903439336 Jul. Temp Unit Rental and FSR Service Fees 59,049.16$              
9/23/2025 903446602 Aug. Temp Unit Rental and FSR Service Fees 54,370.58$              
9/24/2025 903450602 Sep. Temp Unit Rental and FSR Service Fees 52,190.16$              

10/25/2025 903496269 Oct. Temp Unit Rental 48,972.00$              
11/25/2025 903542695 Nov. Temp Unit Rental and Return Freight 37,981.57$              

12/2/2025 903550972 FSR Demobilization Service Fees 9,118.12$                
Total Invoiced: 278,515.45$           
Bid Cost: 261,000.00$            
Final Adjustment: 17,515.45$              

VEOLIA INVOICES

GMB File No. 220047.B 12/8/2025
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CARRIER: FEDEX  INC SHIPPED FROM: Norfolk Service Center Veolia WTS Services USA, Inc.

CONTRACT: 1800104244 FREIGHT: PREPAID AND ADD

DESTINATION COUNTRY: United States CURRENCY: USD

PAYMENT TERMS:
Net 30 Days from Date of Receipt of Invoice

DUE DATE
02AUG2025

TERMS OF DELIVERY:
FOB - ORIGIN

BILL TO: 514826  VAT No: 
M2 CONSTRUCTION LLC
ATTN : ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
3401 MARIETTA AVE
LANCASTER PA  17601-1125
UNITED STATES

INVOICE
903313307
100977123

INVOICE DATE

26JUN2025

DELIVERY/SERVICE DATE

06/10/2025

CUSTOMER PO NO.

24016.008

SALES ORDER

8148949

PAYER

236905

ORDERED BY

Jaime Harbell

SALES REP NO./NAME

91991110 -  BRADLEY GLADFELTER

SHIP TO: 4000242425

RIDDLE FARM WWTP
11401 GRAYS CORNER RD
BERLIN MD  21811-2467
UNITED STATES

B609: ZNM1 F2 Page   1 of  1 26.06.25

VEOLIA WTS SERVICES USA, INC.
4545 PATENT ROAD
NORFOLK VA  23502
UNITED STATES 
Tel: 757-855-9000
Fax: 757-855-9631

REMIT TO:
FOR CHECK PAYMENT:
Veolia WTS Services USA,Inc.
P. O. BOX 418930
BOSTON,MA 02241-8930
FOR EFT PAYMENT: BANK OF AMERICA
1401 ELM ST 2ND FLOOR
DALLAS, TX 75202
ACCT# 8666412885-ACH ABA# 071000039
WIRE ABA#026009593-SWIFT #BOFAUS3N

Sold to: 1000155316

M2 CONSTRUCTION LLC
3401 MARIETTA AVE
LANCASTER PA  17601-1125
UNITED STATES

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE UNIT AMOUNT

Mat.SNo.CFXX3000232
FEE-FREIGHT,MILES 262.00 Mi 4.60 1Mi           1,205.20

FEE-FUEL SURCH A,OLD 262.00 Mi 0.40 1Mi             104.80

RT Freight from NSC for Chemical Pump Skids

Please pay invoice on time to avoid any interruption of service.

NET PRICE 1,310.00
State Sales Tax 6.000% 78.60

PAY THIS AMOUNT          1,388.60
Please include remittance details with check payment to our lockbox.

Remit details for EFT payments sent to vtc.vwts.remit-nam.all@veolia.com

ITEM 15
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CARRIER: FEDEX  INC SHIPPED FROM: Norfolk Service Center Veolia WTS Services USA, Inc.

CONTRACT: 1800104244 FREIGHT: PREPAID AND ADD

DESTINATION COUNTRY: United States CURRENCY: USD

PAYMENT TERMS:
Net 30 Days from Date of Receipt of Invoice

DUE DATE
13AUG2025

TERMS OF DELIVERY:
FOB - ORIGIN

BILL TO: 514826  VAT No: 
M2 CONSTRUCTION LLC
ATTN : ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
3401 MARIETTA AVE
LANCASTER PA  17601-1125
UNITED STATES

INVOICE
903328356
100978401

INVOICE DATE

07JUL2025

DELIVERY/SERVICE DATE

05/09/2025

CUSTOMER PO NO.

24016.008

SALES ORDER

8124347

PAYER

236905

ORDERED BY

Jaime Harbell

SALES REP NO./NAME

91991110 -  BRADLEY GLADFELTER

SHIP TO: 4000242425

RIDDLE FARM WWTP
11401 GRAYS CORNER RD
BERLIN MD  21811-2467
UNITED STATES

B609: ZNM1 F2 Page   1 of  1 07.07.25

VEOLIA WTS SERVICES USA, INC.
4545 PATENT ROAD
NORFOLK VA  23502
UNITED STATES 
Tel: 757-855-9000
Fax: 757-855-9631

REMIT TO:
FOR CHECK PAYMENT:
Veolia WTS Services USA,Inc.
P. O. BOX 418930
BOSTON,MA 02241-8930
FOR EFT PAYMENT: BANK OF AMERICA
1401 ELM ST 2ND FLOOR
DALLAS, TX 75202
ACCT# 8666412885-ACH ABA# 071000039
WIRE ABA#026009593-SWIFT #BOFAUS3N

Sold to: 1000155316

M2 CONSTRUCTION LLC
3401 MARIETTA AVE
LANCASTER PA  17601-1125
UNITED STATES

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE UNIT AMOUNT

Mat.SNo.UFBR3000031
FEE-PREP,ULTRAFILTER,ZW500 1.00 EA 13,261.00 1EA          13,261.00

FEE-FREIGHT,MILES 262.00 Mi 4.60 1Mi           1,205.20

FEE-FUEL SURCH A,OLD 262.00 Mi 0.40 1Mi             104.80

Please pay invoice on time to avoid any interruption of service.

NET PRICE 14,571.00
State Sales Tax 6.000% 874.26

PAY THIS AMOUNT         15,445.26
Please include remittance details with check payment to our lockbox.

Remit details for EFT payments sent to vtc.vwts.remit-nam.all@veolia.com

ITEM 15
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CARRIER: FEDEX  INC SHIPPED FROM: Norfolk Service Center Veolia WTS Services USA, Inc.

CONTRACT: 1800104244 FREIGHT: PREPAID AND ADD

DESTINATION COUNTRY: United States CURRENCY: USD

PAYMENT TERMS:
Net 30 Days from Date of Receipt of Invoice

DUE DATE
25OCT2025

TERMS OF DELIVERY:
FOB - ORIGIN

BILL TO: 514826  VAT No: 
M2 CONSTRUCTION LLC
ATTN : ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
3401 MARIETTA AVE
LANCASTER PA  17601-1125
UNITED STATES

INVOICE
903439336
100993642

INVOICE DATE

18SEP2025

DELIVERY/SERVICE DATE

05/09/2025

CUSTOMER PO NO.

24016.008

SALES ORDER

8124347

PAYER

236905

ORDERED BY

Jaime Harbell

SALES REP NO./NAME

91991110 -  BRADLEY GLADFELTER

SHIP TO: 4000242425

RIDDLE FARM WWTP
11401 GRAYS CORNER RD
BERLIN MD  21811-2467
UNITED STATES

B609: ZNM1 F2 Page   1 of  1 18.09.25

VEOLIA WTS SERVICES USA, INC.
4545 PATENT ROAD
NORFOLK VA  23502
UNITED STATES 
Tel: 757-855-9000
Fax: 757-855-9631

REMIT TO:
FOR CHECK PAYMENT:
Veolia WTS Services USA,Inc.
P. O. BOX 418930
BOSTON,MA 02241-8930
FOR EFT PAYMENT: BANK OF AMERICA
1401 ELM ST 2ND FLOOR
DALLAS, TX 75202
ACCT# 8666412885-ACH ABA# 071000039
WIRE ABA#026009593-SWIFT #BOFAUS3N

Sold to: 1000155316

M2 CONSTRUCTION LLC
3401 MARIETTA AVE
LANCASTER PA  17601-1125
UNITED STATES

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE UNIT AMOUNT

Mat.SNo.UFBR3000031

FEE-RENT,ULTRAFILTER,ZW500 30.00 DAY 1,540.00 1DAY          46,200.00

Start date:06/26/2025 00:00 End date:07/25/2025 24:00

FEE-RENT,ULTRAFILTER,ZW500 6.00 DAY 1,540.00 1DAY         - 9,240.00

CREDIT - 6 DAYS RENTAL DUE TO CONTROLLER REPAIR.
DAYS CREDITED: JULY 7th, 8th, 9th, 19th, 20th, 21st

Mat.SNo.UFBR3000031

FEE-FSR,FIELD SERVICE,STANDARD 100.25 HR 187.00 1HR          18,746.75

156 HOURS NOT BILLED DUE TO CONTROLLER REPAIR.

Please pay invoice on time to avoid any interruption of service.

NET PRICE 55,706.75
State Sales Tax 6.000% 3,342.41

PAY THIS AMOUNT          59049.16
Please include remittance details with check payment to our lockbox.

Remit details for EFT payments sent to vtc.vwts.remit-nam.all@veolia.com
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CARRIER: FEDEX  INC SHIPPED FROM: Norfolk Service Center Veolia WTS Services USA, Inc.

CONTRACT: 1800104244 FREIGHT: PREPAID AND ADD

DESTINATION COUNTRY: United States CURRENCY: USD

PAYMENT TERMS:
Net 30 Days from Date of Receipt of Invoice

DUE DATE
30OCT2025

TERMS OF DELIVERY:
FOB - ORIGIN

BILL TO: 514826  VAT No: 
M2 CONSTRUCTION LLC
ATTN : ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
3401 MARIETTA AVE
LANCASTER PA  17601-1125
UNITED STATES

INVOICE
903446602
100994457

INVOICE DATE

23SEP2025

DELIVERY/SERVICE DATE

05/09/2025

CUSTOMER PO NO.

24016.008

SALES ORDER

8124347

PAYER

236905

ORDERED BY

Jaime Harbell

SALES REP NO./NAME

91991110 -  BRADLEY GLADFELTER

SHIP TO: 4000242425

RIDDLE FARM WWTP
11401 GRAYS CORNER RD
BERLIN MD  21811-2467
UNITED STATES

B609: ZNM1 F2 Page   1 of  1 23.09.25

VEOLIA WTS SERVICES USA, INC.
4545 PATENT ROAD
NORFOLK VA  23502
UNITED STATES 
Tel: 757-855-9000
Fax: 757-855-9631

REMIT TO:
FOR CHECK PAYMENT:
Veolia WTS Services USA,Inc.
P. O. BOX 418930
BOSTON,MA 02241-8930
FOR EFT PAYMENT: BANK OF AMERICA
1401 ELM ST 2ND FLOOR
DALLAS, TX 75202
ACCT# 8666412885-ACH ABA# 071000039
WIRE ABA#026009593-SWIFT #BOFAUS3N

Sold to: 1000155316

M2 CONSTRUCTION LLC
3401 MARIETTA AVE
LANCASTER PA  17601-1125
UNITED STATES

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE UNIT AMOUNT

Mat.SNo.UFBR3000031

FEE-RENT,ULTRAFILTER,ZW500 31.00 DAY 1,540.00 1DAY          47,740.00

Start date:07/26/2025 00:00 End date:08/25/2025 24:00

Mat.SNo.UFBR3000031

FEE-FSR,FIELD SERVICE,STANDARD 19.00 HR 187.00 1HR           3,553.00

Please pay invoice on time to avoid any interruption of service.

NET PRICE 51,293.00
State Sales Tax 6.000% 3,077.58

PAY THIS AMOUNT          54370.58
Please include remittance details with check payment to our lockbox.

Remit details for EFT payments sent to vtc.vwts.remit-nam.all@veolia.com
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CARRIER: FEDEX INC SHIPPED FROM: Norfolk Service Center Veolia WTS Services USA, Inc.

CONTRACT: 1800104244 FREIGHT: PREPAID AND ADD

DESTINATION COUNTRY: UNITED STATES CURRENCY: USD

PAYMENT TERMS:

Net 30 Days from Date of Receipt of Invoice

DUE DATE

31OCT2025

TERMS OF DELIVERY:

FOB - ORIGIN

BILL TO: 514826

M2 CONSTRUCTION LLC
ATTN : ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
3401 MARIETTA AVE
LANCASTER PA 17601-1125
UNITED STATES

INVOICE

903450602

100994932

INVOICE DATE

24SEP2025

DELIVERY/SERVICE DATE

05/09/2025

CUSTOMER PO NO.

24016.008

SALES ORDER

8124347

PAYER

236905

ORDERED BY

Jaime Harbell

SALES REP NO./NAME

91991110 - BRADLEY GLADFELTER

SHIP TO: 4000242425

RIDDLE FARM WWTP
11401 GRAYS CORNER RD
BERLIN MD 21811-2467
UNITED STATES

B609: ZNM2 F2 Page 1 of 1 24.09.25

VEOLIA WTS SERVICES USA, INC.
4545 PATENT ROAD
NORFOLK VA 23502
UNITED STATES
Tel: 757-855-9000
Fax: 757-855-9631

REMIT TO:
FOR CHECK PAYMENT:
Veolia WTS Services USA,Inc.
P. O. BOX 418930
BOSTON,MA 02241-8930
FOR EFT PAYMENT: BANK OF AMERICA
1401 ELM ST 2ND FLOOR
DALLAS, TX 75202
ACCT# 8666412885-ACH ABA# 071000039
WIRE ABA#026009593-SWIFT #BOFAUS3N

Sold to: 1000155316

M2 CONSTRUCTION LLC
3401 MARIETTA AVE
LANCASTER PA 17601-1125
UNITED STATES

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE UNIT AMOUNT

Mat.SNo.UFBR3000031

FEE-RENT,ULTRAFILTER,ZW500 31.00 DAY 1,540.00 1DAY 47,740.00

Start date:08/26/2025 00:00 End date:09/25/2025 24:00

Mat.SNo.UFBR3000031

FEE-FSR,FIELD SERVICE,STANDARD 8.00 HR 187.00 1HR 1,496.00

NET PRICE 49,236.00

State Sales Tax 6.000% 2,954.16

PAY THIS AMOUNT 52190.16

Please include remittance details with check payment to our lockbox.

Remit details for EFT payments sent to vtc.vwts.remit-nam.all@veolia.com

ITEM 15
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CARRIER: FEDEX  INC SHIPPED FROM: Norfolk Service Center Veolia WTS Services USA, Inc.

CONTRACT: 1800104244 FREIGHT: PREPAID AND ADD

DESTINATION COUNTRY: United States CURRENCY: USD

PAYMENT TERMS:
Net 30 Days from Date of Receipt of Invoice

DUE DATE
01DEC2025

TERMS OF DELIVERY:
FOB - ORIGIN

BILL TO: 514826  VAT No: 
M2 CONSTRUCTION LLC
ATTN : ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
3401 MARIETTA AVE
LANCASTER PA  17601-1125
UNITED STATES

INVOICE
903496269
101000551

INVOICE DATE

25OCT2025

DELIVERY/SERVICE DATE

05/09/2025

CUSTOMER PO NO.

24016.008

SALES ORDER

8124347

PAYER

236905

ORDERED BY

Jaime Harbell

SALES REP NO./NAME

91991110 -  BRADLEY GLADFELTER

SHIP TO: 4000242425

RIDDLE FARM WWTP
11401 GRAYS CORNER RD
BERLIN MD  21811-2467
UNITED STATES

B609: ZNM1 F2 Page   1 of  1 25.10.25

VEOLIA WTS SERVICES USA, INC.
4545 PATENT ROAD
NORFOLK VA  23502
UNITED STATES 
Tel: 757-855-9000
Fax: 757-855-9631

REMIT TO:
FOR CHECK PAYMENT:
Veolia WTS Services USA,Inc.
P. O. BOX 418930
BOSTON,MA 02241-8930
FOR EFT PAYMENT: BANK OF AMERICA
1401 ELM ST 2ND FLOOR
DALLAS, TX 75202
ACCT# 8666412885-ACH ABA# 071000039
WIRE ABA#026009593-SWIFT #BOFAUS3N

Sold to: 1000155316

M2 CONSTRUCTION LLC
3401 MARIETTA AVE
LANCASTER PA  17601-1125
UNITED STATES

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE UNIT AMOUNT

Mat.SNo.UFBR3000031

FEE-RENT,ULTRAFILTER,ZW500 30.00 DAY 1,540.00 1DAY          46,200.00

Start date:09/26/2025 00:00 End date:10/25/2025 24:00

Please pay invoice on time to avoid any interruption of service.

NET PRICE 46,200.00
State Sales Tax 6.000% 2,772.00

PAY THIS AMOUNT         48,972.00
Please include remittance details with check payment to our lockbox.

Remit details for EFT payments sent to vtc.vwts.remit-nam.all@veolia.com

ITEM 15
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CARRIER: FEDEX  INC SHIPPED FROM: Norfolk Service Center Veolia WTS Services USA, Inc.

CONTRACT: 1800104244 FREIGHT: PREPAID AND ADD

DESTINATION COUNTRY: United States CURRENCY: USD

PAYMENT TERMS:
Net 30 Days from Date of Receipt of Invoice

DUE DATE
01JAN2026

TERMS OF DELIVERY:
FOB - ORIGIN

BILL TO: 514826  VAT No: 
M2 CONSTRUCTION LLC
ATTN : ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
3401 MARIETTA AVE
LANCASTER PA  17601-1125
UNITED STATES

INVOICE
903542695
101007151

INVOICE DATE

25NOV2025

DELIVERY/SERVICE DATE

05/09/2025

CUSTOMER PO NO.

24016.008

SALES ORDER

8124347

PAYER

236905

ORDERED BY

Jaime Harbell

SALES REP NO./NAME

91991110 -  BRADLEY GLADFELTER

SHIP TO: 4000242425

RIDDLE FARM WWTP
11401 GRAYS CORNER RD
BERLIN MD  21811-2467
UNITED STATES

B609: ZNM1 F2 Page   1 of  1 25.11.25

VEOLIA WTS SERVICES USA, INC.
4545 PATENT ROAD
NORFOLK VA  23502
UNITED STATES 
Tel: 757-855-9000
Fax: 757-855-9631

REMIT TO:
FOR CHECK PAYMENT:
Veolia WTS Services USA,Inc.
P. O. BOX 418930
BOSTON,MA 02241-8930
FOR EFT PAYMENT: BANK OF AMERICA
1401 ELM ST 2ND FLOOR
DALLAS, TX 75202
ACCT# 8666412885-ACH ABA# 071000039
WIRE ABA#026009593-SWIFT #BOFAUS3N

Sold to: 1000155316

M2 CONSTRUCTION LLC
3401 MARIETTA AVE
LANCASTER PA  17601-1125
UNITED STATES

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE UNIT AMOUNT

Mat.SNo.UFBR3000031

FEE-RENT,ULTRAFILTER,ZW500 22.42 DAY 1,540.00 1DAY          34,521.67

Start date:10/26/2025 00:00 End date:11/17/2025 10:00

Mat.SNo.UFBR3000031
FEE-FREIGHT,MILES 262.00 Mi 4.60 1Mi           1,205.20

Return freight on released trailer

FEE-FUEL SURCH A,OLD 262.00 Mi 0.40 1Mi             104.80

Please pay invoice on time to avoid any interruption of service.

NET PRICE 35,831.67
State Sales Tax 6.000% 2,149.90

PAY THIS AMOUNT         37,981.57
Please include remittance details with check payment to our lockbox.

Remit details for EFT payments sent to vtc.vwts.remit-nam.all@veolia.com

ITEM 15
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CARRIER: FEDEX  INC SHIPPED FROM: Norfolk Service Center Veolia WTS Services USA, Inc.

CONTRACT: 1800104244 FREIGHT: PREPAID AND ADD

DESTINATION COUNTRY: United States CURRENCY: USD

PAYMENT TERMS:
Net 30 Days from Date of Receipt of Invoice

DUE DATE
08JAN2026

TERMS OF DELIVERY:
FOB - ORIGIN

BILL TO: 514826  VAT No: 
M2 CONSTRUCTION LLC
ATTN : ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
3401 MARIETTA AVE
LANCASTER PA  17601-1125
UNITED STATES

INVOICE
903550972
101007462

INVOICE DATE

02DEC2025

DELIVERY/SERVICE DATE

05/09/2025

CUSTOMER PO NO.

24016.008

SALES ORDER

8124347

PAYER

236905

ORDERED BY

Jaime Harbell

SALES REP NO./NAME

91991110 -  BRADLEY GLADFELTER

SHIP TO: 4000242425

RIDDLE FARM WWTP
11401 GRAYS CORNER RD
BERLIN MD  21811-2467
UNITED STATES

B609: ZNM1 F2 Page   1 of  1 02.12.25

VEOLIA WTS SERVICES USA, INC.
4545 PATENT ROAD
NORFOLK VA  23502
UNITED STATES 
Tel: 757-855-9000
Fax: 757-855-9631

REMIT TO:
FOR CHECK PAYMENT:
Veolia WTS Services USA,Inc.
P. O. BOX 418930
BOSTON,MA 02241-8930
FOR EFT PAYMENT: BANK OF AMERICA
1401 ELM ST 2ND FLOOR
DALLAS, TX 75202
ACCT# 8666412885-ACH ABA# 071000039
WIRE ABA#026009593-SWIFT #BOFAUS3N

Sold to: 1000155316

M2 CONSTRUCTION LLC
3401 MARIETTA AVE
LANCASTER PA  17601-1125
UNITED STATES

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE UNIT AMOUNT

Mat.SNo.UFBR3000031

FEE-FSR,FIELD SERVICE,STANDARD 46.00 HR 187.00 1HR           8,602.00

RO Demobilization labor hours

Please pay invoice on time to avoid any interruption of service.

NET PRICE 8,602.00
State Sales Tax 6.000% 516.12

PAY THIS AMOUNT           9118.12
Please include remittance details with check payment to our lockbox.

Remit details for EFT payments sent to vtc.vwts.remit-nam.all@veolia.com

ITEM 15
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MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: Worcester County Commissioners 
FROM: Weston S. Young, Chief Administrative Officer 
DATE: December 9, 2025 
SUBJECT: Hotel Rental Room Tax Update 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
County Resolution No. 25-28, Resolution Amending Hotel Rental Room Tax Rate, included two conditions.  
 
The first condition, Ocean City’s legislation allowing 170,000 gallons per day from Assateague Pointe and 
Landings sanitary service areas into the West Ocean City sanitary service area, has been met with their 
Ordinance 2025-31.  
 
The second condition involved receiving an amended Sewerage Treatment Facilities Transfer Agreement and 
an amended Memorandum of Understanding for Spray Irrigation at Eagles Landing Golf Course. Both 
documents were received prior to the December 9, 2025 deadline. We are seeking your approval to sign these 
documents. 
 
The conditions of Resolution No. 25-28 have been addressed and the 6% hotel rental room tax rate will be 
effective January 1, 2026. 
 
 
Attachments: 
 
County Resolution no. 25-28 – Pages 2-3 
Ocean City Ordinance 2025-31 – Pages 4-8 
Amended Sewerage Treatment Facilities Transfer Agreement – Pages 9-49 
Amended MOU for Spray Irrigation at Eagles Landing Golf Course – Pages 50-69  
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Worcester County 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

6113 TIMMONS ROAD 
SNOW HILL, MD 21863 

A Team of Teams making a Difference 

DALLAS BAKER JR., P.E. 
DIRECTOR 

TEL:   410-632-5623 
FAX:  410-632-1753 
WEB: co.worcester.md.us 

MEMORANDUM 
TO: Weston Young P.E., Chief Administrative Officer 

Candace Savage, CGFM, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer  
FROM: Dallas Baker Jr., P.E., Director 

Robert J. Mitchell, LEHS, REHS/RS Environmental Programs Director 
DATE: December 8, 2025 
SUBJECT: Assateague Point & Landings Connection to West OC Sewer 

Public Works and Environmental Programs is providing the Commissioners with this 
memo to document the steps and approximate time frames for connecting Assateague Point and 
Landings service areas to the West Ocean City sewer system and to request a $780,386.00 over 
expenditure to fund the capacity purchase from Ocean City. Factors affecting work completion 
include: funding availability, MDE planning approval, MDE permitting, and any restrictions from 
SHA to work in MD 611 during tourist season.   

1) Sunset Avenue Relief Sewer – the first step is to determine if the current design of the
Sunset Avenue Relief Sewer is adequate to support additional flow from Assateague
Point and Landings.  An accompanying Water and Sewer Plan Amendment (Draft and
Final) will be prepared to cover new infrastructure work needed that is not specifically
covered by the previously approved Sunset Avenue sewer relief project and also
includes the connection of the two WWTP’s to the West Ocean City Collection system.

Analysis – 2 months 
Draft Amendment/State Comments – 1 to 2 months 
Official Amendment/Local and State Approvals – 2 to 3 months 

a. If the proposed pipe is large enough, construction could begin later Spring /
early Summer 2026 after bidding the project out.

Design Complete 
Permit Obtained 
Construction – 6 months 

b. If the pipe is not large enough, the design will need to be modified, and a permit
modification will need to be obtained.

Design – 3 months 
Permitting – 6 months 
Construction – 6 months 
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2) Extension of Sunset Avenue Sewer onto MD 611
a. The Sunset Avenue sewer will need to be extended, and a new pipe built that

connects to the existing pipes serving Assateague Point & Landings along MD
611. The design will allow flow from Assateague Point & Landings to bypass
the Mystic Harbor Wastewater Treatment Plant. The existing downstream
infrastructure in the West OC sewer will also need to be evaluated for adequate
size and capacity. This will need to be designed and permitted.

Design – 9 months 
Permitting – 9 months 
Construction – 12 months 

In regard to payment to Ocean City, it is suggested the payment be split between 
Assateague Point and the Landings based on the flow assigned to each. If it were to be funded via 
an intergovernmental loan for 10 years with a current interest rate of 4.18%, MLGIP interest rate 
of 3.93% plus 0.25%, the quarterly debt service would be: 

• Landings
o Quarterly debt service of $14,093.44 (59% of debt based on 100/170 gpd)
o Approximately $35 per Landings Sewer EDU (400 EDUs)

• Assateague Point
o Quarterly debt service of $9,865.41 (41% of debt based on 70/170 gpd)
o Approximately $31 per Assateague Point Sewer EDU (~319 EDUs). However, the

525 110gpd units (that equate to 231 250gpd EDUs) would have a lesser debt
service payment at approximately $14.

Conversely, if the County was to fix the Landings wastewater treatment plant at an 
estimated cost of $10.4 million with an interest rate of 3.93%, spread across 400 EDUs, it would 
result in $575.60 of debt service payment per quarter over 15 years. This is contingent on the 
Landings piggybacking on a General Fund bond cycle. If it were to be a loan with General Fund 
with a 10-year repayment period, the quarterly payment would be higher, however terms can be 
adjusted.  

In addition, if the County was to fund Assateague Point’s upgrade to Enhanced Nutrient 
Removal (ENR) at an estimated cost of $18 million, with the same assumptions previously 
mentioned, it would result in a quarterly debt service of $1,261.05 spread between the approximate 
319 EDUs.  

The agreement with Ocean City moves the needed repair off of the Landings rate payers, 
while lowering their treatment costs significantly. It also removes the need for the State to evaluate 
Assateague Point’s need to be an ENR facility. 

Attachments 
CC: Bob Mitchell Lee Beauchamp 

Ondrea Starzhevskiy 
Quinn Dittrich  
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 PROMISSORY NOTE 
FOR INTER-GOVERNMENTAL LOANS 

$321,176   Snow Hill, Maryland  
  Amount 

December 8, 2025 
 Date 

For value received, the undersigned, Assateague Point Sanitary Service Area,  promises 

to pay to the order of the County Commissioners of Worcester County, Maryland, General Fund 

at County Government Center, Room 1103, One West Market Street, Snow Hill, Maryland 21863, 

the sum of Three Hundred Twenty One Thousand One Hundred and Seventy Six Dollars 

($321,176.00) together with a variable interest, which is calculated by using the Maryland Local 

Government Investment Pool (MLGIP) overnight rate plus 25 basis points (one-quarter percent), 

at the initial rate of 4.18% per annum at the following time, and in the following amounts, which is 

to say: 

The loan and accrued interest is due and payable as follows: 

The note is to cover cost for purchase of Ocean City wastewater treatment capacity. 

Principal and Interest on the loan shall be paid quarterly commencing on July 1, 2026 for 10 

years. 

The initial interest rate herein shall be reviewed and adjusted, if necessary, on January 1 

and July 1 of each year that a balance on this Promissory Note is outstanding. 

ATTEST: 

_________________________ By: ___________________________(Seal) 

Theodore J. Elder 
President 
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 PROMISSORY NOTE 
FOR INTER-GOVERNMENTAL LOANS 

$458,824   Snow Hill, Maryland  
  Amount 

December 8, 2025 
 Date 

For value received, the undersigned, Landings Sanitary Service Area,  promises to pay to 

the order of the County Commissioners of Worcester County, Maryland, General Fund at County 

Government Center, Room 1103, One West Market Street, Snow Hill, Maryland 21863, the sum 

of Four Hundred Fifty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Twenty Four Dollars ($458,824.00) 

together with a variable interest, which is calculated by using the Maryland Local Government 

Investment Pool (MLGIP) overnight rate plus 25 basis points (one-quarter percent), at the initial 

rate of 4.18% per annum at the following time, and in the following amounts, which is to say: 

The loan and accrued interest is due and payable as follows: 

The note is to cover cost for purchase of Ocean City wastewater treatment capacity. 

Principal and Interest on the loan shall be paid quarterly commencing on July 1, 2026 for 10 

years. 

The initial interest rate herein shall be reviewed and adjusted, if necessary, on January 1 

and July 1 of each year that a balance on this Promissory Note is outstanding. 

ATTEST: 

_________________________ By: ___________________________(Seal) 

Theodore J. Elder 
President 
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OFFICE OF THE TREASURER 

Worcester County 
GOVERNMENT CENTER 

ONE WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1105
P.O. Box 248 

SNOW HILL, MARYLAND 
21863 

Citizens and Government Working Together 

Ondrea Starzhevskiy 
Finance Officer 

Vacant 
Deputy Finance Officer 

Quinn M. Dittrich, CPA 
Enterprise Fund Controller 

TEL: 410-632-0686 
FAX: 410-632-3003 

TO: Worcester County Commissioners 
FROM: Quinn M. Dittrich, CPA, Enterprise Fund Controller  
DATE: December 8, 2025 
SUBJECT: Recommendation to Temporarily Suspend Utility Shut-Offs for Mystic Harbor 

The Treasurer’s Office has finalized the first-quarter (7/1–9/30) FY2026 Water and Wastewater 
billing. Implementing the new water and wastewater rate structure effective July 1, 2025, required 
extensive programming and back-end updates to our utility billing software. The billing process 
was completed in coordination with Tyler Technologies, our accounting software vendor. These 
updates caused delayed billing for three service areas: Ocean Pines, Mystic Harbor (“Mystic”), 
and West Ocean City (“West OC”). 

The Ocean Pines bills were issued approximately twenty days later than typical for first-quarter. 
To mitigate this delay, the Treasurer’s Office moved customer service disconnection dates to 
January 2026 to avoid disconnections during the Holiday period. 

Mystic and West OC bills were issued approximately fifty days later than typical for first-quarter. 
Consequently, second-quarter (10/1–12/31) FY2026 billing will be mailed around the same time 
first-quarter shut-offs would normally occur. Shut-offs are tentatively scheduled for Tuesday, 
January 20th. Please note that West OC, which is serviced by wastewater only, does not have a 
true “shut-off” option. 

The Treasurer’s Office is concerned that issuing Mystic’s second-quarter bills concurrently with 
first-quarter shut-off notices will cause even greater customer confusion and concern during this 
transitory billing process. 

Therefore, the Treasurer’s Office respectfully requests that the Commissioners approve a 
temporary suspension of service shut-offs for Mystic Harbor for the FY2026 first-quarter billing 
cycle. This suspension will prevent overlapping billing and shut-off activity and help reduce 
customer confusion. 
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(7/1-9/30) FY2026 Water and Wastewater Billing Summary 

Service Area Mailing Date Interest/Penalty Date 
Customer Service 

Disconnection Dates 

Assateague 
Pointe 

Monday, October 8th Monday, November 10th Thursday, December 4th 

Briddletown 

Tuesday, October 7th 

Wednesday, November 12th Tuesday, December 2nd 

Edgewater Acres Monday, November 10th Thursday, December 4th 

The Landings Monday, November 10th Thursday, December 4th 

Lighthouse 
Sound 

Wednesday, November 12th Thursday, December 4th 

Newark Wednesday, November 12th Thursday, December 4th 

Riddle Farm Monday, November 10th Thursday, December 4th 

River Run Thursday, November 13th Tuesday, December 2nd 

Ocean Pines Monday, October 27th Wednesday, December 3rd Tuesday, January 6th  

Mystic Harbour Friday, November 28th  Monday, December 29th Tuesday, January 20th 

West Ocean City Friday, November 28th  Monday, December 29th Tuesday, January 20th 
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Worcester County 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

6113 TIMMONS ROAD 
SNOW HILL, MD 21863 

Citizens and Government Working Together 

DALLAS BAKER JR., P.E. 
DIRECTOR 

CHRISTOPHER CLASING, P.E. 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR 

TEL:   410-632-5623 
FAX:  410-632-1753 
WEB: co.worcester.md.us 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Weston S. Young, P.E. Chief Administrative Officer 
Candace Savage, CGFM Deputy Chief Administrative Officer 

FROM: Dallas Baker, Jr., P.E., Director 
DATE: December 4, 2025 
SUBJECT: West Harbor Village Speed Limit 
_______________________________________________________ 

Public Works is requesting Commissioner approval to post 25 mph speed limit signs in 
the West Harbor Village community. The speed limit is not currently posted, which by 
default makes it 50 mph. The community is comprised of cul-de-sac roads with residential 
housing on both sides and road widths of approximately 20 feet. The 25 mph designation 
would match similar community speed limits in the County. The specific roads affected 
would be: 

• Harbor Master Blvd.
• Bay Bouy Ct.
• Sea Bouy Ct.

There is a private road, Mooring View Lane, which would be the responsibility of the 
HOA to sign.  

Please let me know if there are any questions. 

cc:  Kevin Lynch       
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Worcester County 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

6113 TIMMONS ROAD 
SNOW HILL, MD 21863 

Citizens and Government Working Together 

DALLAS BAKER JR., P.E. 
DIRECTOR 

TEL:   410-632-5623 
FAX:  410-632-1753 
WEB: co.worcester.md.us 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Weston S. Young, P.E. Chief Administrative Officer 
Candace Savage, CGFM Deputy Chief Administrative Officer 

FROM: Dallas Baker, Jr., P.E., Director 
DATE: December 8, 2025 
SUBJECT: Roads Over Expenditure 
_______________________________________________________ 

Public Works is requesting Commissioner approval to overspend $100,000.00 
from the Roads Vehicle Operating Expense account 100.1202.6540.030. The approved 
FY26 budget amount for vehicle operating expense is $180,000, of which 87% has been 
spent to date. There have been some major repairs with vehicles/equipment including an 
engine replacement for #110 ($35,000), radiator and various issues with Gradall #159 
($14,000), and injector pump/injectors for #116 ($11,000). Although these repairs were 
done in-house to save on costs; it has decreased our vehicle maintenance account 
significantly.  Costs for parts, normal vehicle maintenance, and DEF/oil have also 
increased.  

Cold weather, snow, ice, and freezing temperatures are approaching which can 
drive up vehicle maintenance costs especially with aging vehicles and equipment. This is 
also the time of year when tractor mowers are brought in for seasonal review and 
maintenance, which can typically cost between $3,000 to $5,000 per tractor with 11 
tractors in total in the County fleet.   

Please let me know if there are any questions. 

Cc: Kevin Lynch 
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TEL: 410-632-1194 
FAX: 410-632-3131 
WEB: www.co.worcester.md.us 

COMMISSIONERS 
Theodore Elder, President 

Eric J. Fiori, Vice President 

Caryn G. Abbott 

Anthony W. Bertino, Jr. 
Madison J. Bunting, Jr. 

Joseph M. .  Mitrecic 

Diana Purnell 

OFFICE OF THE 
COUNTYCOMMISSIONERS 

Worcester County 
GOVERNMENT CENTER 

ONE WEST MARKET STREET• ROOM 1103 

SNOW HILL, MARYLAND 

21863-1195 

Weston S. Young, P.E. 
Chief Administrative Officer 

Candace I. Savage, CGFM 
Deputy Chief Administrative Officer 

Roscoe R. Leslie 
County Attorney 

December 3, 2025 

To: Worcester County Commissioners 
From: Karen Hammer, Administrative Assistant V 
SUBJECT: Upcoming Board Appointments -Terms Beginning January 1, 2025_ 

Commissioner Bertino – You have Four (4) positions open: 
• George Solyak – Term Ended– Agricultural Reconciliation Bd.
• J. T. Novak – Term Ending – Electrical Examiners Board
• Maria C- Lawrence –Term Ended– Housing Review Board
• John Collins – Term Ending – W & S Advisory Board – Ocean Pines

        Commissioner Purnell – You have One (1) position open: 
• Nancy Howard – Termed Out – Social Services Advisory Board

Commissioner Bunting - You have Two (2) positions open: 
• Mike Poole – Term Ending – Building Code Appeals Board
• Harry Hammond – Term Ended – Social Services Advisory Bd.

Commissioner Abbott – You have Four (4) positions open:   
• Kevin Holland – Term Ended – Building Code Appeals Bd.
• Glen Holland – Termed Out – Agricultural Preservation Advisory Board
• Keri-Ann Byrd – Resigned – Housing Review Board
• Patricia Tomasovic – Termed Out – Board of Library Trustees

Commissioner Mitrecic – You have Three (3) positions open: 
• Bill Paul – Resigned – Building Code Appeals Board
• Kimberly List – Termed Out – Commission for Women
• Rebecca Ferguson – Resigned – Social Services Advisory Board
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TEL: 410-632-1194 
FAX: 410-632-3131 
WEB: www.co.worcester.md.us 

Commissioner Elder – All of your positions are fulfilled. Thank you! 

Commissioner Fiori - You have Three (3) positions open: 
• Bruce Spangler – Term Ending – Ethics Board
• Keith Swanton -Term Ended - Water & Sewer Advisory Council, West Ocean City
• Blake Haley – Term Ended - Water & Sewer Advisory Council, West Ocean City

All Commissioners: 

(4)-Adult Public Guardianship Board - 
3– Terms Expiring – Dr. Greer, Richard Collins, and Nancy Howard 
1 – Vacancy – Psychiatrist 

    (4)-Drug and Alcohol Abuse Council –3- Term Ends – Kim Moses, Rev. Jones, and Alyce Marzola 
      1 – Resignation – Eric Gray – Nomination - Julie Rayne 

  (2)-Local Development Council for the Ocean Downs Casino- 
 Previously Expired Terms - Mark Wittmyer, At-Large – (Suggested Replacement), 
and David Massey (At-Large-Business O.P.). 

     (1)– Property Tax Assessment Appeal Board - Alternate Seat Vacancy 

(1) – Social Services Advisory Board – Commissioner Diana Purnell has served the maximum term.
    This Board requires one member to be a commissioner. 

(1) – Solid Waste Advisory Board - Town of Berlin member – James Charles’s term is ending.

     (2)- Water and Sewer Advisory Council- West Ocean City- 1 Term Ended Dec. 2021 – Keith Swanton 
      and Blake Haley 

(3- Total): Commission for Women: 

(1) – Laura Morrison – Resigned (At Large)

(2) -   Currently Termed Out - Kimberly List (Mitrecic),

(Term ends in Dec. 2025), Windy Phillips - (BD. of ED). 
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* = Appointed to fill an unexpired term  Updated: September 16, 2025 
Printed:  September 18, 2025 

ADULT PUBLIC GUARDIANSHIP BOARD 

Reference: PGL Family Law 14-402, Annotated Code of Maryland 

Appointed by:  County Commissioners 

Function: Advisory 
Perform 6-month reviews of all guardianships held by a public agency.  
Recommend that the guardianship be continued, modified or terminated. 

Number/Term:       11/3 year terms 
Terms expire December 31st 

Compensation: None, travel expenses (under Standard State Travel Regulations) 

Meetings: Semi-annually 

Special Provisions: 1 member must be a professional representative of the local department 
1 member must be a physician 
1 member must be a psychiatrist from the local department of health 
1 member must be a representative of a local commission on aging 
1 member must be a representative of a local nonprofit social services 
   organization 
1 member must be a lawyer 
2 members must be lay individuals 
1 member must be a public health nurse 
1 member must be a professional in the field of disability 
1 member must be a person with a physical disability 

Staff Contact:  Department of Social Services - Roberta Baldwin (410-677-6872) 

Current Members: 

Member’s Name Representing Years of Term(s) 
Roberta Baldwin Local Dept. Rep. - Social Services 03-06-09-12-15-18-21-24-27 
Melissa Banks Public Health Nurse *02-03-06-09-12-15-18-21-24-27
Dr. William Greer Physician 07-10-13-16-19-22-25 Term Exp.
Richard Collins Lawyer 95-16-19-22-25    Term Exp. 
Nancy Howard Lay Person *17-19, 19-22-25  Term Exp. 
Brandy Trader Comm. On Aging *15-17, 17-20, 20-23-26
Stephanie James Wor. Co. Dev. Center 23-26
Vacancy Psychiatrist 
Tina Dykes Commission on Aging Rep. 25-28
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* = Appointed to fill an unexpired term  Updated:  December 2, 2025 
** = Appointed to partial term to create proper staggering of terms Printed:  December 2, 2025
***=Membership expanded from 5 to 7 members and terms reduced from 5 to 4-years each in 2006

AGRICULTURAL PRESERVATION ADVISORY BOARD 

Reference: PGL Agriculture 2-504.1, Annotated Code of Maryland 

Appointed by: County Commissioners 

Functions: Advisory 
Advise the County Commissioners and the State Agricultural Preservation 
Foundation on the establishment of agricultural districts and on priorities 
for the purchase of easements; promote the preservation of agriculture in 
the County. 

Number/Term:        7/4 years*** 
Terms expire December 31st 

Compensation: $100 per meeting (policy) 

Meetings: As Needed 

Special Provisions: 4 members to be owner-operators of commercial farms 
Membership is limited to two consecutive full terms 

Staff Contact: Katherine Munson, Dept. of Environmental Programs (410-632-1220) 

Current Members: (O-O = Commercial Farm Owner-Operator) 

Member=s Name     Nominated By Resides Terms (Year) 
Glen Holland (O-O) Abbott  D-1, Pocomoke 13-17-21-25 Termed Out
Christian Martin              Purnell        D-2, Berlin         22 -23-27 
Stuart Cooper  Bunting       D-6, Bishopville 23-27
Robert Bunting Elder D-4, Berlin 25-29
John Taylor      Elder     D-4, Berlin 25-29
Brooks Clayville Elder     D-4, Snow Hill 25-29
Hunter Ludlam            Elder D-4, Berlin 25-29

Prior Members: 

Norman Ellis 
Richard Bradford 
Charles Fulton 
Elmer Hastings 
David Stevens 
Curtis Shockley 
Gerald Redden 
William Sirman, Jr. 
Harold Purnell 
Chauncy Henry (96-97) 
Lieselotte Pennewell (93-98) 
Carlton Magee (90-00) 
Harry Mitchell (90-00) 
Frank Baker (98-01) 

Ed Anderson (98-03) 
Robert Gray (00-05) 
Orlando Bishop (01-06) 
Roger Richardson  (96-07) 
Anne Hastings  (06-11) 
Earl Ludey (07-13) 
George Lee Clayville  (00-14) 
Sandra Frazier (03-14) 
Donnie Powell (06-15)
Bill Bruning(O-O) (11-19) 
Billy Thompson (19-23) 
Kathy Drew (06-23) 
Ed Phillips (05-25) 
Alan Hudson (14-25) 
Curt Lambertson (15-25) 

Kelley Gravenor (*14-25) 

ITEM 21

21 - 4

Karen Hammer
Highlight



* = Initial  terms staggered Updated: December 17, 2024 
Printed:  December 18, 2024

AGRICULTURAL RECONCILIATION BOARD 

Reference: Public Local Law ' ZS 1-346 (Right to Farm Law) 

Appointed by: County Commissioners 

Function: Regulatory 
Mediate and arbitrate disputes involving agricultural or forestry operations 
conducted on agricultural lands and issue opinions on whether such 
agricultural or forestry operations are conducted in a manner consistent with 
generally accepted agricultural or forestry practices and to issue orders and 
resolve disputes and complaints brought under the Worcester County Right to 
Farm Law. 

Number/Term:       5 Members/4-Year Terms - Terms expire December 31st 

Compensation: None - Expense Reimbursement as provided by County Commissioners 

Meetings: At least one time per year, more frequently as necessary 

Special Provisions: - All members must be County residents
- Two Members chosen from nominees of Worcester County Farm Bureau
- One Member chosen from nominees of Worcester County Forestry Board
- Not less than 2 but not more than 3 members shall be engaged in the
agricultural or forestry industries (At-Large members - non-ag/forestry)

Staff Contact: Dept. of Development Review & Permitting 
- Jennifer Keener (410-632-1200)

County Agricultural Extension Agent - As Consultant to the Board
- Doug Jones, District Manager, Resource Conservation District - (632-3109, x112)

Current Members: 
Ag/Forest

Member=s Name Nominated By Industry Resides Years of Term(s) 
George Solyak At-Large    No Ocean Pines 18-22
Dean Ennis Farm Bureau  Yes Pocomoke 06-10-14-18-22-26
Tom Babcock At-Large    No Whaleyville 14-18-22-26
Stacey Esham Forestry Bd.   Yes Berlin 12-16-20-24-28

       Brooks Clayville Farm Bureau  Yes Snow Hill 00-04-08-12-16-20-24-28

Prior Members:   Since 2000 

Michael Beauchamp (00-06) 
Phyllis Davis (00-09) 
Richard G. Holland, Sr. (00-12) 
Rosalie Smith (00-14) 
Betty McDermott *(09-17) 
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* = Appointed to fill an unexpired term Updated: December 3, 2024 
Printed:  December 3, 2024

BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD 

Reference: PGL - Public Safety Article - Section 12-501 - 12-508 - Annotated Code of Maryland 
COMAR 05.02.07 (Maryland Building Performance Standards) 
- International Building Code, International Residential Code

Appointed by: County Commissioners 

Function: Quasi-Judicial 
Hear and decide upon appeals of the provisions of the International 
Building Code (IBC) and International Residential Code for one- and two-
family dwellings (IRC) 

Number/Term:        7/4-year terms 
Terms expire December 31 

Compensation: $100 per meeting (by policy) 

Meetings: As Needed 

Special Provisions: Members shall be qualified by reason of experience, training or formal 
education in building construction or the construction trades. 

Staff Contact: Jennifer Keener, Director  
Development Review & Permitting (410-632-1200, ext. 1123) 

Current Members: 

Member=s Name Nominated By Resides Years of Term(s) 

  Bill Paul D-7 - Mitrecic Ocean Pines 15-19-23 Resigned
  Kevin Holland D-1 - Abbott Pocomoke 96-04-08-12-16-20, 20-24

Mike Poole D-6 - Bunting Bishopville 17-21, 21-25
Mark Bargar D-4 - Elder Berlin 14-18-22-26
Jim Wilson D-3 - Fiori Berlin 02-06-10-14-18-22-26
Elbert Davis D-2 - Purnell Snow Hill *03-07-11-15-19-23-27
James Spicknall D-5 - Bertino Ocean Pines 04-08-12-16-20-24-28

Prior Members: 

Robert L. Cowger, Jr.  (92-95) 
Charlotte Henry   (92-97) 
Robert Purcell    (92-98) 
Edward DeShields (92-03) 
Sumei Prete (97-04) 
Shane C. Spain (03-14)
Dominic Brunori (92-15)
Richard P. Mueller (98-17)
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Updated: January 16,2024 
* Appointed to a partial term for proper staggering, or to fill a vacant term Printed:  January 22, 2025

DRUG AND ALCOHOL ABUSE COUNCIL 

Reference:             PGL Health-General, Section 8-1001 

Appointed by:  County Commissioners 

Functions: Advisory 
Develop and implement a plan for meeting the needs of the general public 
and the criminal justice system for alcohol and drug abuse evaluation, 
prevention and treatment services. 

Number/Term: At least 18 - At least 7 At-Large, and 11 ex-officio (also several non-voting members) 
At-Large members serve 4-year terms; Terms expire December 31 

Compensation: None 

Meetings: As Necessary 

Special Provisions: Former Alcohol and Other Drugs Task Force was converted to Drug and 
Alcohol Abuse Council on October 5, 2004. 

Staff Contact: Regina Mason, Council Secretary, Health Department (410-632-1100) 
Doug Dods, Council Chair, Sheriff=s Office (410-632-1111) 

Current Members: 
Name Representing  Years of Term(s) 

At-Large Members 
Kim Moses Knowledgeable on Substance Abuse Issues 08-12-16-20, 20-24
Rev. James Jones Knowledge of Substance Abuse Issues 
Alyce Marzola          Knowledge of Substance Abuse Treatment 
Eric Gray (Designee) Substance Abuse Treatment Provider 

*21-25
*24-25

*15-18-22-26 Resigned
Sue Abell-Rodden Recipient of Addictions Treatment Services 10-14-18-22-26
Colonel Doug Dods Knowledgeable on Substance Abuse Issues 04-10 (adv)-14-18-22-26
Jim Freeman, Jr. Knowledgeable on Substance Abuse Issues 04-11-15, 15-19-23-27
Mimi Dean Substance Abuse Prevention Provider *18-19-23-27
Michael Trader Knowledgeable on Substance Abuse Issues 23-27
Matthew Giardina Knowledgeable on Substance Abuse Issues 24-28

Ex-Officio Members 
Rebecca Jones Health Officer Ex-Officio, Indefinite 
Roberta Baldwin Social Services Director Ex-Officio, Indefinite 
Crystal Duffy Juvenile Services, Regional Director Ex-Officio, Indefinite 
Travis Knapp Field Supervisor Ex-Officio, Indefinite 
Kris Heiser State’s Attorney Ex-Officio, Indefinite 
Chasity Simpson District Public Defender Ex-Officio, Indefinite 
Sheriff Matt Crisafulli County Sheriff Ex-Officio, Indefinite 
Todd Ferrante Board of Education President Ex-Officio, Indefinite 
Diana Purnell County Commissioners Ex-Officio, Indefinite 
Judge Brian Shockley (Jen Bauman) Circuit Court Administrative Judge Ex-Officio, Indefinite 
Hon. Melvin Jews District Court Administrative Judge Ex-Officio, Indefinite 
Timothy Mulligan Warden, Worcester County Jail Ex-Officio, Indefinite 

Advisory Members 
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* = Appointed to fill an unexpired term Updated:December 2, 2025 
Printed:  December 2, 2025

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS 

Reference: Public Local Law BR '2-203 

Appointed by:  County Commissioners 

Function: Regulatory 
Regulate licensing of electricians in Worcester County. 

Number/Term:      7/3 years 
Terms expire December 31st 

Compensation: $100 meeting for expenses (as determined by County Commissioners) 

Meetings: As Needed (1 per month) 

Special Provisions: 1 must be electrical contractor in Worcester County for 5-years prior. 
1 must be electrician in Worcester County. 
All must be residents of Worcester County. 

Staff Contact: Department of Development Review & Permitting 
Deborah Mooney 410-632-1200 

Current Members: 

Member=s Name Nominated By Resides Years of Term(s) 
 J.T. Novak (ME-5) D-5, Bertino Ocean Pines 07-10-13-16-19-22-25
Kenneth Lambertson (ME-5) D-1, Abbott Pocomoke 96-11-14-17-20-23-26
Michael Patchett (ME-5) D-7, Mitrecic West Ocean City 08-11-14-17-20-23-26
Steve Kolarik (ME) D-6, Bunting Bishopville 12-21-24-27
Duane Duncan (ME-5) D-3, Fiori Berlin *05-12-15-18-21-24-27
Roy M. Case (ME) D-2, Purnell Berlin 10-13-16-19-22-25-28
Carl Smith (ME-5) D-4, Elder Snow Hill 98-10-13-16-19-22-25-28

(Key: ME-5 = Master Electrician at least 5-years; ME = Master Electrician; EL = Electrician Limited) 

Prior Members: (Since 1972) 

Harrison Lambertson 
William Molnar 
Thomas Ashby 
Billy Burton Cropper 
Alonza Anderson 
Gus Foltz 
Robert Conner 
Gus Payne 
Robert Farley 
Mike Costanza 
Herbert Brittingham 
Otho Mariner 
Mark Odachowski 
Howard Pusey 

Elwood Bunting 
W. Prentiss Howard
Frank Bradshaw (90-96)
H. Coston Gladding (90-96)
Willard W. Ward (92-97)
Walter Ward (92-98)
Dale Venable (94-00)
Gary Frick (96-03)
Thomas Duncan (02-05)
Mike Henderson (00-06)
Brent Pokrywka (02-07)
Joel Watsky (03-08)
Bob Arnold (97-10)
Jamie Englishmen (06-12)
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* = Appointed to fill an unexpired term Updated: December 17, 2024 
Printed:  December 18, 2024

ETHICS BOARD 

Reference: Public Local Law, Section CG 5-103 

Appointed by:  County Commissioners 

Function: Advisory 
Maintain all Ethics forms; develop procedures and policies for advisory 
opinions to persons subject to the Ethics Law and for processing 
complaints alleging violations of the Ethics Law; conduct a public 
information program regarding the purpose and application of the Ethics 
Law; annually certify compliance to the State; and recommend any 
changes to the Commissioners in order to comply with State Ethics Law. 

Number/Term:       7/4 years 
Terms expire December 31st 

Compensation: $100 per meeting 

Meetings: As Necessary 

Special Provisions: 

Staff Contact:  Roscoe Leslie, County Attorney (410-632-1194) 

Current Members: 

Member=s Name Nominated By Resides Years of Term(s) 
Bruce Spangler D-3, Fiori Berlin *02-05-09-13-17-21-25
Iola Tariq D-2, Purnell Berlin *22-26
Mickey Ashby D-1, Abbott Pocomoke 14-18-22-26
David Deutsch D-6, Bunting Ocean Pines 17-21-23-27
Frank Knight D-7, Mitrecic Ocean City *14-19-23-27

   Judy Giffin D-5, Bertino Ocean Pines *21-24-28
Joseph Stigler D-4, Elder Berlin 16-20-24-28

Prior Members: (Since 1972) 

J.D. Quillin, III
Charles Nelson
Garbriel Purnell
Barbara Derrickson
Henry P. Walters
William Long
L. Richard Phillips (93-98)
Marigold Henry (94-98)
Louis Granados (94-99)
Kathy Philips (90-00)
Mary Yenney (98-05)
Bill Ochse (99-07)
Randall Mariner (00-08)
Wallace D. Stein (02-08)
William Kuhn (90-09)

Walter Kissel (05-09)
Marion Chambers (07-11) 
Jay Knerr (11-14)
Robert I. Givens, Jr. (98-14) 
Diana Purnell (09-14) 
Kevin Douglas (08-16) 
Lee W. Baker (08-16) 
Richard Passwater (09-17) 
Jeff Knepper (16-21) 
Faith Mumford (14-22)
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* = Appointed to fill an unexpired term Updated October 21, 2025 
Printed:  October 27, 2025

HOUSING REVIEW BOARD 

Reference: Public Local Law 'BR 3-104 

Appointed by: County Commissioners 

Function: Regulatory/Advisory 
To decide on appeals of code official=s actions regarding the Rental 
Housing Code.  Decide on variances to the Rental Housing Code. 
Review Housing Assistance Programs. 

Number/Term 7/3-year terms 
Terms expire December 31st 

Compensation: $100 per meeting (policy) 

Meetings: As Needed 

Special Provisions: Immediate removal by Commissioners for failure to attend meetings. 

Staff Support:  Development Review & Permitting Department 
Davida Washington, Housing Program Administrator - 410-632-1200    

Ext: 1171 

Current Members: 

Member=s Name Nominated By Resides Years of Terms(s) 
Maria Campione-Lawrence D-5, Bertino Ocean Pines *22-23
Keri-Ann F. Byrd D-1, Abbott Pocomoke 22-25
Don Furbay D-3, Fiori W. Ocean City 23-26
Charlie Murphy D-7, Mitrecic Ocean City *23-26
Carl Smith D-4, Elder Snow Hill 24-27
Felicia Green D-2, Purnell Ocean Pines *21-24-27
Debbie Hileman D-6, Bunting Ocean Pines 10-13-16-19-22-25-28

Prior Members: 

Phyllis Mitchell 
William Lynch 
Art Rutter 
William Buchanan 
Christina Alphonsi 
Elsie Purnell 
William Freeman 
Jack Dill 
Elbert Davis 
J. D. Quillin, III (90-96)
Ted Ward (94-00)
Larry Duffy (90-00)
Patricia McMullen (00-02)
William Merrill (90-01)
Debbie Rogers (92-02)
Wardie Jarvis, Jr. (96-03)

Albert Bogdon (02-06) 
Jamie Rice (03-07)
Howard Martin (08) 
Marlene Ott (02-08) 
Mark Frostrom, Jr. (01-10)
Joseph McDonald (08-10) 
Sherwood Brooks (03-12) 
Otho Mariner (95-13) 
Becky Flater (13-14)
Ruth Waters (12-15)
John Glorioso (*06-19) 
Sharon Teagle (00- 20) 
Davida Washington (*21-21) 
Donna Dillion (08-22) 
C.D. Hall 10-22 
Chase Church (*19-22)
Jake Mitrecic (15-21) 

Scot Tingle 14-24 
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* = Appointed to fill an unexpired term Updated: December 3, 2024 

Printed:  December 4, 2024

BOARD OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES 

Reference: PGL Education 23-403, Annotated Code of Maryland 

Appointed by: County Commissioners (from nominees submitted by Board of Library Trustees) 

Function: Supervisory 

Responsible for the general control and development of the County library 

system.  Oversees management of the libraries, assists in preparation of 

library budget and other fiscal matters, arranges for an annual audit, makes 

an annual report to the County Commissioners, make recommendations to 

the County Commissioners regarding library acquisitions/development. 

Number/Term: 7/5 years 

Terms expire December 31st. 

Compensation: None 

Meetings: 1 per month except July, and August 

Special Provisions: Nominees submitted by Library Board; Maximum 2 consecutive terms 

Staff Contact: Library Director - Jennifer Ranck (410) 632-2600

Current Members: 

Name    Resides  Years of Term(s) 

Patricia Tomasovic     Pocomoke *19, 19-24

Sandra Buchanan Pocomoke 21-26

Jocelyn Briddell  Newark 21-26

Nancy Howard    Ocean City 16-21, 21-26

Kathryn Culbertson  Snow Hill *21-23-28

Vicki O=Mara     Ocean Pines *18-23-28

Jeff Smith    Berlin 19-24-29

Prior Members: Since 1972 

Herman Baker 

Lieselette Pennewell 

Edith Dryden 

Clifford D. Cooper, Jr. 

Klein Leister 

Evelyn Mumford 

Ann Eschenburg 

Barbara Ward 

Donald F. McCabe 

Fannie Russell 

Stedman Rounds 

Donald Turner 

Sarah Dryden 

L. Richard Phillips

Barbara Bunting

Joanne Mason

Jere Hilbourn 

Janet Owens 

Ruth Westfall 

Helen Farlow 

Judy Quillin 

Gay Showell 

Susan Mariner 

Jacqueline Mathias 

Ann S. Coates (88-97) 

Jim Dembeck (91-97) 

Bill Waters (88-98) 

Geraldine Thweatt (97-98) 

Martha Hoover (87-99) 

Eloise Henry-Gordy (98-00) 

William Cropper (91-01) 

Ms. Willie Gaddis (89-01)

Leola Smack (99-02) 

Jean Tarr (94-04) 

Lois Sirman (01-06) 

Amanda DeShields (00-07) 

David Nedrow (04-09) 

Belle Redden (99-09)

Beverly Dryden Wilkerson (06-10)

John Staley (97-11)

James Gatling (01-11) 

Shirley Dale (02-12)

Edith Barnes (07-13)

Richard Polhemus (11-16) 

Richard Warner Davis (11-16) 

Frederick Grant (13-17)
Rosemary S. Keech (12-18) 

Vivian Pruitt (09-19) 

Ron Cascio 09-19 

Donald James Bailey (16-21) 
Holly Anderson (*10-21) 
Leslie Mulligan (*17-21) 
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* = Appointed to fill an unexpired term/initial terms staggered Updated: October 21, 2025 
c = Charter Member Printed: October 27, 2025

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL 
FOR THE OCEAN DOWNS CASINO 

Reference: Subsection 9-1A-31(c) - State Government Article, Annotated Code of Maryland 

Appointed by: County Commissioners 

Function: Advisory 
Review and comment on the multi-year plan for the expenditure of the local 
impact grant funds from video lottery facility proceeds for specified public 
services and improvements; Advise the County on the impact of the video lottery 
facility on the communities and the needs and priorities of the communities in the 
immediate proximity to the facility. 

Number/Term: 15/4-year terms; Terms Expire December 31 

Compensation: None 

Meetings: At least semi-annually 

Special Provisions: Membership to include State Delegation (or their designee); one representative of 
the Ocean Downs Video Lottery Facility, seven residents of communities in 
immediate proximity to Ocean Downs, and four business or institution 
representatives located in immediate proximity to Ocean Downs. 

Staff Contacts: Kim Moses, Public Information Officer, 410-632-1194 
Roscoe Leslie, County Attorney, 410-632-1194 

Current Members: 
Member=s Name Nominated By Represents/Resides Years of Term(s)
Mark Wittmyer At-Large Business - Ocean Pines 15-19
David Massey c At-Large Business - Ocean Pines 09-13-17, 17-21
Bobbi Jones Ocean Downs Casino Ocean Downs Casino 23-indefinite

   Mary Beth Carozza Indefinite Maryland Senator 14-indefinite
Wayne A. Hartman Indefinite Maryland Delegate 18-indefinite
Charles Otto Indefinite Maryland Delegate 14-indefinite
Matt Gordon       Dist. 1 – Abbott    Resident - Pocomoke   19-22, 22-26
Ivy Wells Dist. 3 - Church Resident - Berlin 22-26
Cam Bunting c At-Large Business - Berlin *09-10-14-18-22-26
Roxane Rounds Dist. 2 - Purnell Resident - Berlin *14-15-19-23-27
Michael Donnelly Dist. 7 - Mitrecic Resident - Ocean City *16-19-23-27
Kerrie Bunting Dist. 4 - Elder Resident - Snow Hill *22-24-28
Mayor Rick Meehan c At-Large Business - Ocean City *09-12-16-20-24-28
Tina Kolarik Dist. 6 - Bunting Resident -Bishopville 24-28
Bob Gilmore       Dist. 5 - Bertino Resident - Ocean Pines *19-21, 21-25-29

Prior Members: Since 2009 
J. Lowell Stoltzfus c (09-10)
Mark Wittmyer c (09-11) 
John Salm c (09-12) 
Mike Pruitt c (09-12) 
Norman H. Conway c (09-14) 
Michael McDermott (10-14) 
Diana Purnell c (09-14) 
Linda Dearing (11-15)
Todd Ferrante c (09-16) 

Joe Cavilla (12-17)
James N. Mathias, Jr.c (09-18)
Ron Taylor c (09-14) 
James Rosenberg (09-19) 
Rod Murray c (*09-19) 
Gary Weber (*19-21) 

Charlie Dorman (12-19) 
Gee Williams (09-21) 
Bobbi Sample (17-23) 
Steve Ashcraft (19-24) 
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* = Appointed to fill an unexpired term Updated:   November 18, 2025 
Printed:  November 20, 2025

SOCIAL SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

Reference: Human Services Article - Annotated Code of Maryland - Section 3-501 

Appointed by:  County Commissioners 

Functions: Advisory 
Review activities of the local Social Services Department and make recommendations to 
the State Department of Human Resources. 
Act as liaison between Social Services Dept. and County Commissioners. 
Advocate social services programs on local, state and federal level. 

Number/Term: 9 to 13 members/3 years 
Terms expire June 30th 

Compensation: None - (Reasonable Expenses for attending meetings/official duties) 

Meetings: 1 per month (Except June, July, August) 

Special Provisions: Members to be persons with high degree of interest, capacity & objectivity, who in 
aggregate give a countywide representative character. 
Maximum 2 consecutive terms, minimum 1-year between reappointment 
Members must attend at least 50% of meetings 
One member (ex officio) must be a County Commissioner 
Except County Commissioner, members may not hold public office. 

Staff Contact:  Roberta Baldwin, Director of Social Services - (410-677-6806) 

Current Members: 

Member=s Name Nominated By Resides Years of Term(s) 
      Harry Hammond D-6, Bunting Bishopville 15-21, 21- 24 Term Expired

Shelly Daniels D-1, Abbott Pocomoke City 22-25
Rebecca Colt-Ferguson D-7, Mitrecic Ocean City 22-25 Resigned
Janice Chiampa D-5, Bertino Ocean Pines 22-25

      Diana Purnell ex officio - Commissioner 14-18-22-25 Term Expired
Margaret Labesky D-4, Elder Snow Hill 23-26
Nancy Howard D-2, Purnell Ocean City 09-16-17-20-23-26 Term Expired
Mary Beth Quillen At-Large Snow Hill 25-28
Aves Ruffin-Jutis D-3, Fiori Pocomoke 25-28
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* = Appointed to fill an unexpired term  . Updated: October 21, 2025 
Printed:  October 27, 2025

SOLID WASTE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

Reference: County Commissioners= Resolution 5/17/94 and 03-6 on 2/18/03 

Appointed by: County Commissioners 

Function: Advisory 
Review and comment on Solid Waste Management Plan, Recycling Plan, 
plans for solid waste disposal sites/facilities, plans for closeout of landfills, 
and to make recommendations on tipping fees. 

Number/Term:       11/4-year terms; Terms expire December 31st. 

Compensation: $100 per meeting expense allowance, subject to annual appropriation 

Meetings: At least quarterly 

Special Provisions: One member nominated by each County Commissioner; and one member 
appointed by County Commissioners upon nomination from each of the 
four incorporated towns. 

Staff Support: Solid Waste - Solid Waste Superintendent – David Candy - (410-632-3177) 
Solid Waste - Recycling Coordinator – Bob Keenan - (410-632-3177) 
Department of Public Works - Dallas Baker- (410-632-5623) 

Current Members: 
Member=s Name Nominated By Resides Years of Term(s) 

       James Charles Town of Berlin 21-25
Bob Gilmore  D-5, Bertino Ocean Pines *21-22, 22-26
George Linvill D-1, Abbott Pocomoke 14-18-22-26
George Dix D-4, Elder Snow Hill *10-18-22-26
John O’Brien D-6, Bunting Bishopville *22-23-27
Don Furbay D-3, Fiori Berlin 20-24-28
Granville Jones D-7, Mitrecic Berlin *15-16-20-24-28
Mike Wyatt Town of Pocomoke City 24-28
Aaron Lumpkins Town of Snow Hill 25-29
Vaughn White D-2, Purnell Berlin *19-21, 21-25-29
Brain Scarborough     Town of Ocean City   21-25-29

Prior Members:   (Since 1994) 

Ron Cascio (94-96) 
Roger Vacovsky, Jr. (94-96) 
Lila Hackim (95-97) 
Raymond Jackson (94-97) 
William Turner (94-97)

Vernon ACorey@ Davis,  Jr. (96-98) 
Robert Mangum (94-98) 
Richard Rau (94-96) 
Jim Doughty (96-99) 
Jack Peacock (94-00) 
Hale Harrison (94-00) 
Richard Malone (94-01) 
William McDermott (98-03) 
Fred Joyner (99-03) 
Hugh McFadden (98-05) 
Dale Pruitt (97-05) 

Frederick Stiehl (05-06) 
Eric Mullins (03-07) 
Mayor Tom Cardinale (05-08) 
William Breedlove (02-09) 
Lester D. Shockley (03-10)
Woody Shockley (01-10) 
John C. Dorman (07-10)
Robert Hawkins (94-11) 
Victor Beard (97-11) 
Mike Gibbons (09-14) 
Hank Westfall (00-14) 
Marion Butler, Sr. (00-14) 
Robert Clarke (11-15) 
Bob Donnelly (11-15) 
Howard Sribnick (10-16) 
Dave Wheaton (14-16)
Wendell Purnell (97-18)
George Tasker (*15-20) 

Rodney Bailey *19 
Steve Brown *10-19 
Bob Augustine 16-19 
Michael Pruitt *15-19 
James Rosenburg (*06-19) 
Jamey Latchum *17-19 
Hal Adkins (*20-21) 
Mike Poole (11-22) 
Michelle B-El Soloh (*19-24) 
Michael Pruitt (*22-24) 
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* = Appointed to fill an unexpired term Updated: April 1. 2025 
Printed:  April 29, 2025

WATER AND SEWER ADVISORY COUNCIL 
OCEAN PINES SERVICE AREA 

Reference: County Commissioners= Resolution of November 19, 1993 

Appointed by:  County Commissioners 

Function: Advisory 
Advise Commissioners on water and sewer needs of the Service Area; 
review amendments to Water and Sewer Plan; make recommendations on 
policies and procedures; review and recommend charges and fees; review 
annual budget for the service area. 

Number/Term:5/4-year terms 
Terms Expire December 31 

Compensation: $100.00/ Meeting 

Meetings: Monthly 

Special Provisions: Must be residents of Ocean Pines Service Area 

Staff Support:  Department of Public Works - Water and Wastewater Division 
Chris Clasing- (410-641-5251) 

Current Members: 
Name    Resides Years of Term(s) 
John F. (Jack) Collins, Jr.    Ocean Pines *18-21, 21-25
William Gabeler        Ocean Pines       22 - 26
Robert Kane        Ocean Pines        22-26
James Spicknall Ocean Pines 07-10-14-18-22-26
Frederick Stiehl Ocean Pines *06-24, 24-28

Prior Members:   (Since 1993) 

Andrew Bosco (93-95) 
Richard Brady (96-96, 03-04) 
Michael Robbins (93-99) 
Alfred Lotz (93-03) 
Ernest Armstrong (93-04) 
Jack Reed (93-06) 
Fred Henderson (04-06) 
E. A. ABud@ Rogner (96-07) 
David Walter (06-07) 
Darwin ADart@ Way, Jr. (99-08) 
Aris Spengos (04-14)
Gail Blazer (07-17) 
Mike Hegarty (08-17) 
Michael Reilly (14-18)
Bob Poremski (17-20) 
Gregory Sauter (17-21) 
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* = Appointed to fill an unexpired term Updated:   November 18, 2025 
C = Charter member Printed:  November 18, 2025

WATER AND SEWER ADVISORY COUNCIL 
WEST OCEAN CITY SERVICE AREA 

Reference: County Commissioners= Resolution of November 19, 1993 

Appointed by:  County Commissioners 

Function: Advisory 
Advise Commissioners on water and sewer needs of the Service Area; 
review amendments to Water and Sewer Plan; make recommendations on 
policies and procedures; review and recommend charges and fees; review 
annual budget for the service area. 

Number/Term:      5/4-year terms 
Terms Expire December 31 

Compensation: $100.00/Meeting 

Meetings:  Monthly 

Special Provisions: Must be residents/ratepayers of West Ocean City Service Area 

Staff Support:  Department of Public Works - Water and Wastewater Division 
Chris Clasing - (410-641-5251) 

Current Members: 

Member=s Name Resides/Ratepayer of Terms (Years) 
Keith Swanton     West Ocean City        13-17, 17-21
Blake Haley   West Ocean City      *19-20, 20-24
Gail Fowler   West Ocean City 99-23-27
Deborah Stanley      West Ocean City 95-23-27
Todd Ferrante         West Ocean City        13-17-21-25-29

Prior Members:   (Since 1993) 

Eleanor Kellyc  (93-96) 
John Mickc  (93-95) 
Frank Gunionc  (93-96) 
Carolyn Cummins (95-99) 
Roger Horth (96-04) 
Whaley Brittinghamc (93-13) 
Ralph Giovec (93-14) 
Chris Smack (04-14) 

Andrew Delcorro (*14-19) 
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* = Appointed to fill an unexpired term  Updated: December 2, 2025 
c = Charter member Printed:  December 2, 2025

COMMISSION FOR WOMEN 

Reference: Public Local Law CG 6-101 

Appointed by:  County Commissioners 

Function: Advisory 

Number/Term: 11/3-year terms; Terms Expire December 31 

Compensation: None 

Meetings: At least monthly (3rd Tuesday at 5:30 PM - alternating between Berlin and Snow Hill) 

Special Provisions: 7 district members, one from each Commissioner District 
4 At-large members, nominations from women=s organizations & citizens 
4 Ex-Officio members, one each from the following departments: Social   
Services, Health & Mental Hygiene, Board of Education, Public Safety 
No member shall serve more than six consecutive years 

Contact: Coleen Colson, Chair and , Laura Morrison, Co-Chair 
Worcester County Commission for Women - P.O. Box 211, Snow Hill, MD 21863 

Current Members: 
Member=s Name Nominated By Resides Years of Term(s) 
Kimberly List D-7, Mitrecic Ocean City 18- 21-24 Termed Out

  Jocelyn Briddell At-Large Berlin 23-26
Windy Phillips Board of Education 19-22-25 Will Term Out
Laura Morrison At-Large Pocomoke *19-20-23-26 Resigned
Crystal Bell, MPA Health Department  *22-23-26

 Jeannine Jerscheid Public Safety – Sheriff’s Office 23-26
Sharnell Tull At-Large Pocomoke 23 -26
Susan Ostrowski D-6, Bunting Berlin 24-27
Dorothy Shelton-Leslie D-5, Bertino Ocean Pines 24-27
Dr. Darlene Jackson- Bowen D-2, Purnell Pocomoke *19-21-24-27
Michelle Goad D-1, Abbott Pocomoke City 25-28
Cheryl Middleton   At-Large    West O. City 25-28
Kelsey Moran Dept of Social Services 25-28

  Ann Fletcher D-3, Fiori Berlin 25-28
Dawn Gears D-4, Elder Berlin 25-28

Prior Members:    Since 1995 

Ellen Pilchardc (95-97) 
Helen Hensonc (95-97) 
Barbara Beaubienc (95-97) 
Sandy Wilkinsonc (95-97) 
Helen Fisherc (95-98) 
Bernard Bondc (95-98) 
Jo Campbellc (95-98) 
Karen Holckc (95-98) 
Judy Boggsc (95-98) 
Mary Elizabeth Fearsc (95-98) 
Pamela McCabec (95-98) 
Teresa Hammerbacherc (95-98) 
Bonnie Platter  (98-00) 

Marie Velongc (95-99) 
Carole P. Voss (98-00) 
Martha Bennett (97-00) 
Patricia Ilczuk-Lavanceau (98-99) 
Lil Wilkinson (00-01) 
Diana Purnellc  (95-01) 
Colleen McGuire (99-01) 
Wendy Boggs McGill (00-02) 
Lynne Boyd (98-01) 
Barbara Traderc (95-02) 
Heather Cook (01-02) 
Vyoletus Ayres (98-03) 
Terri Taylor (01-03) 

Christine Selzer (03) 
Linda C. Busick (00-03) 
Gloria Bassich (98-03) 
Carolyn Porter (01-04) 
Martha Pusey (97-03) 
Teole Brittingham (97-04) 
Catherine W. Stevens (02-04) 
Hattie Beckwith (00-04) 
Mary Ann Bennett (98-04) 
Rita Vaeth (03-04) 

ITEM 21

21 - 17

Karen Hammer
Highlight

Karen Hammer
Highlight



TEL: 410-632-1194 
FAX: 410-632-3131 
WEB: www.co.worcester.md.us 

COMMISSIONERS 
Theodore Elder, President 

Eric J. Fiori, Vice President 

Caryn G. Abbott 

Anthony W. Bertino, Jr. 
Madison J. Bunting, Jr. 

Joseph M. .  Mitrecic 

Diana Purnell 

OFFICE OF THE 
COUNTYCOMMISSIONERS 

Worcester County 
GOVERNMENT CENTER 

ONE WEST MARKET STREET• ROOM 1103 

SNOW HILL, MARYLAND 

21863-1195 

Weston S. Young, P.E. 
Chief Administrative Officer 

Candace I. Savage, CGFM 
Deputy Chief Administrative Officer 

Roscoe R. Leslie 
County Attorney 

December 9, 2025 

To:    Worcester County Commissioners 
From:   Karen Hammer, Administrative Assistant V 
SUBJECT: Candidates for Board of Education Vacancy 

There is a vacancy on the Board of Education due to the resignation of Kate Addis, District 6. 

Per State law – “The county commissioners shall appoint a new member to fill any vacancy on the county 
board for the remainder of that term and until a successor is elected and qualifies. 

Interested Candidates: 

Katherine Cater – District 6 

Jaclyn Cutlip – District 6 

Gary McCabe – District 6 
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§ 3-1401. Composition, election, and removal of members

Home Table of Contents

West's Annotated Code of Maryland

Education

Effective: April 11, 2017

(a) The Worcester County Board consists of seven voting members and one nonvoting student member from each public high school
in the county.

(b)(1) The seven voting members of the Worcester County Board shall be elected at a general election.

(2) Members of the Worcester County Board shall be elected in accordance with Title 8, Subtitle 8 of the Election Law Article.

(c)(1) A member from a county commissioner district shall be a resident of the district.

(2) A member from a county commissioner district who no longer resides in the district may not continue as a member of the
county board.

(3) Notwithstanding § 3-114(g) of this title or any other law, a school bus contractor is eligible to serve as a member of the county
board.

(d) Of the seven voting members of the county board, one shall be elected from each of the seven county commissioner districts.

(e) A member serves for a term of 4 years beginning on the January 1 after the member's election and until a successor is elected
and qualifies.

(f)(1) One member shall be elected from each of the county commissioner districts 1, 4, 6, and 7 at the November 2002 general
election.

(2) One member shall be elected from each of the county commissioner districts 2, 3, and 5 at the November 2004 general
election.

(g)(1) The county commissioners shall appoint a new member to fill any vacancy on the county board for the remainder of that term
and until a successor is elected and qualifies.

(2) A resident of the district in which a vacancy exists may apply to the county commissioners to fill the vacancy.

(3) The county commissioners shall adopt rules for the application procedure to fill a vacancy on the county board.

(h)(1) Each student member shall:

(i) Be a 12th grade student in the Worcester County public school system elected by the high school students of the public
school which the student attends, in accordance with procedures established by the school system;

(ii) Serve for 1 year beginning on July 1 after the election of the member;

Maryland Code and Court Rules

West's Annotated Code of Maryland
Education (Refs & Annos)

Division II. Elementary and Secondary Education [Titles 2-9.5] (Refs & Annos)
Title 3. Establishment of County Boards of Education (Refs & Annos)

Subtitle 14. Worcester County (Refs & Annos)

Effective: April 11, 2017

MD Code, Education, § 3-1401

§ 3-1401. Composition, election, and removal of members

Currentness
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(iii) Be a nonvoting member; and

(iv) Advise the board on the interests of students.

(2) Unless invited to attend by an affirmative vote of a majority of the county board, the student members may not attend an
executive session.

Credits
Added by Acts 2001, c. 323, § 1. Amended by Acts 2002, c. 303, § 3, eff. Jan. 1, 2003; Acts 2003, c. 122, § 1, eff. July 1, 2003; Acts
2014, c. 45, § 5; Acts 2015, c. 22, § 1, eff. April 14, 2015; Acts 2017, c. 62, § 1, eff. April 11, 2017.
MD Code, Education, § 3-1401, MD EDUC § 3-1401
Current through all legislation from the 2025 Regular Session of the General Assembly. Some statute sections may be more current,
see credits for details.
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